




























































































































































































































































| EPFO ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24126

Vigilance Awareness Week-2023











EPFO ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 | 131

PDNASS building: The approval of the subject work amounting to Rs. 95,79,000/- is accorded by 
the competent authority. The work is in progress.

	 Replacement/ Modernization of Three (03) Lifts: The proposal of Replacement / Modernization of 
three (03) Lifts at PDNASS, Janakpuri, New Delhi. (SH- Replacements of Lifts)’’ at an estimated cost 
of Rs. 54,30,600/- is approved by the competent authority. The work is in progress.

	 Providing & Fixing Computer lab in Shukra Hall at 2nd floor with separate Procurement and 
installation of 35 nos. of PCs: The approval for the subject work for Providing & Fixing Computer 
Points, LAN Points, Split AC & El work in Computer lab at 2nd floor in Shukra Hall amounting to 
Rs. 32,99,700/- is accorded by the competent authority (including both civil and electrical work). 
The work is completed by CPWD with a sitting capacity of 35 nos. of work station. The separate 
procurement for 35 PCs is done and installed in the lab. The lab has internet and MPLS connectivity.

	 Other details of infrastructure works in PDNASS (AR&MO): The AR & MO works of the PDNASS 
building for the (civil and electrical works) are awarded to CPWD. The CPWD Is looking after the 
maintenance works in the PDNASS building.

	 •	 Painting work in the building room, verandah, halls, corridor and staircase areas etc.

	 •	 Providing and fixing toughened glass doors in the dining hall, library hall, director Secretariat, 
Tea lounge, VIP Room, Cafeteria Hall etc.

	 •	 Construction of a new ladies’ toilet (1 no.) at 2nd Floor.

	 •	 Providing and fixing of some new split and window air conditioners.

8.6	 TRAINING CANVAS
	 Training at the academy is imparted to all Group ‘A’ officers of EPFO along with Central and State 

Government officials through Trainer Development Programmes. Training programmes are also 
offered for participants from abroad especially on Social Security related topics.

8.7	 ADMINISTRATIVE STRUCTURE
	 At present, the Academy is headed by an Officer at the level of Additional Central Provident Fund 

Commissioner (Hqrs.). The Academy’s sanctioned strength in respect of officers and other staff 
had been revised in January, 2017.

8.8	 THE ZONAL TRAINING INSTITUTES
	 The National Academy has an all-India presence with four Zonal Training Institutes and one 

Sub- Zonal Training Institute. It coordinates with the Zonal Training Institutes for designing and 
implementing training courses for personnel working in the supervisory and operative levels in the 
EPFO. Following are the support training units of the Academy that cater to the training needs of 
Group B and group C officials.

	 i.	 Dr. SP Mukherjee Institute of Social Security Administration, Zonal Training Institute (North 
Zone) located at Faridabad (Haryana): The institute serves the offices of EPFO in the states of 
Delhi, Haryana, Himachal Pradesh, Punjab, Uttar Pradesh and Uttarakhand.

	 ii.	 Zonal Training Institute (South Zone) at Chennai (Tamil Nadu): It serves the states of Andhra 
Pradesh, Karnataka, Kerala, Pondicherry, Tamil Nadu and Telangana.

	 iii.	 Zonal Training Institute (East Zone) at Kolkata (West Bengal): The offices in the states of Bihar, 
Jharkhand, Orissa, West Bengal and Union Territory of Andaman & Nicobar Islands, Assam & 
Meghalaya are serviced by this institute.
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	 iv.	 Zonal Training Institute (West Zone) at Ujjain (Madhya Pradesh): It takes care of the training 
needs of the offices of EPFO situated in the States of Chhattisgarh, Goa, Gujarat, Madhya 
Pradesh, Maharashtra and Rajasthan.

	 v.	 Sub-Zonal Training Institute at Shillong (Meghalaya): Sub-ZTI serves the offices at Guwahati, 
Agartala, Tinsukia and Shillong.

8.9  PHYSICAL FACILITIES & INFRASTRUCTURE AT ZTIS

ZTI, NZ Zonal Training Institute, North Zone, Faridabad is located in its own building at 
Faridabad (Haryana) with the following physical facilities & infrastructure:
i)	 Training classroom which can accommodate 55-60 trainees at a time.
ii)	 Hostel block which can accommodate 55 trainees at a time  

(maximum 60 trainees).
iii)	 Canteen with the dining capacity of 60 trainees at a time.
iv)	 Computer lab (20 computer systems)
v)	 Gym Room
vi)	 Activity Room
vii)	 Conference Hall
viii)	 Library
ix)	 Badminton Court
x)	 Auditorium which is proposed under renovation

ZTI, WZ ZTI West Zone Ujjain is housed in their own buildings and is equipped with necessary 
training infrastructure in terms of training hall, computer lab, conference facility, 
library and hostel with dining facility.

ZTI, SZ Total campus area of the ZTI SZ is 8512 Sq metre. It has one admin block and one 
hostel block.

Admin Block:
i)	 Two Classrooms
ii)	 One Recreation Hall
iii)	 One Gym
iv)	 One Yoga Hall
v)	 Four Store Rooms (being converted into hostel rooms)
vi)	 Ladies' Room
vii)	 Chambers of Officers
viii)	 Admin rooms of Staff
ix)	 Faculty Rooms

Hostel Block:
i)	 Sixteen Rooms for Trainees
ii)	 Kitchen and Dining Area
iii)	 One Classroom
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Sports Facility:
i)	 Badminton Court
ii)	 Volleyball court
iii)	 TT
iv)	 Carrom
v)	 Chess

ZTI, EZ Physical Facilities & Infrastructure of present building of ZTI, Kolkata
i)	 ZTI Kolkata has limited hostel capacity. The three dormitories can 

accommodate 30 candidates at max. This is subject to women candidates 
being exact 10 in number to utilize and achieve peak capacity of 30. In the 
event of female candidates being more than 10 or just 3, one guest house 
Room can be converted to Hostel. This might theoretically enhance the 
hostel capacity to 33.

ZTI, EZ ii)	 There are two training halls of the sitting capacity 30 each.

iii)	 Mess with capacity to sit around 32 persons.

Present status of ZTI Rajarhat Land A dedicated training institute for Group-B and 
Group-C officials has been planned in Kolkata. Revised drawings with adequate 
Parking space as per building norms has been received from CPWD and approved 
by the competent authority. The estimate for the same has also been obtained from 
CPWD and vetted and forwarded to Chief Engineer-HO for approval.

Sub-ZTI,
Shillong

Rented building having adequate facilities for training.

8.10	TRAINING PROGRAMMES AT ZTIs
	 The training programmes at ZTIs are in the following categories:

	 i.	 Induction course for newly appointed/promoted SSAs, and EOs/AOs.

	 ii.	 Refresher courses for Group B and C officials in functional areas.

	 iii.	 Specialized programmmes on Customer Services, HRM, RTI & Women’s empowerment.

	 iv.	 Workshops for Employers/Employees.    

8.11	 TARGET GROUP FOR ZTIs
	 The target group of ZTIs comprises all Group B Officers & Group C Staff members deployed in the 

field offices.

8.12	 ADMINISTRATIVE STRUCTURE AT ZTIs
	 Consequent upon Cadre restructure in EPFO, now ZTIs are headed by an officer of the rank of Addl. 

CPFC, supported by a suitable number of RPFC-Is/RPFC-IIs.
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8.13	HIGHLIGHTS OF TRAINING ACTIVITIES DURING THE YEAR 2023-2024 AT PDNASS AND 
ZTIs/SUB-ZTI:

	 i.	 During the year 2023-24, the Academy organized a total of 43 training programmes/workshops/
non training interventions for officers on different functional, domain as well as Behavioral 
topics. A total man days of 9796 group A officers participated in the above-mentioned 
programmes.

	 ii.	 During the year 2023-24, a total of 166 training programmes were conducted by the ZTIs/Sub-
ZTI, in which 9049 participants had participated. The details of the programmes conducted 
by the ZTIs and the Sub-ZTI during 2023-24 is at Appendix -8 (ii).

	 iii.	 The details of the programmes conducted by the PDNASS and ZTIs during 2023- 24 is at 
Appendix -8 (i).

8.14	NON TRAINING ACTIVITIES
	 Other than training, the academy conducts probationary examinations for all the cadres. These 

examinations are conducted by PDNASS in association with Zonal Training Institutes and other 
field offices.

	 The following examinations were conducted by PDNASS during the year 2023-24:

	 i.	 ASO (Probationers) Examination (Phase-I)

	 ii.	 SSAs (DR) - 2021 Batch (Probationers) Examination

	 iii.	 Conduct of Limited Departmental Examination for promotion to the post of Senior Secretariat 
Assistant under 25% Examination Quota

	 iv.	 Assistant Section Officers (2nd) Probationary Examination.

Name of the Examination/Skill Test Number of examinations 
conducted

No. of Candidates 
Appeared

ASO (Probationers) Examination 
(Remaining- Phase-I)

01 (03.06.2023) 29

SSAs (DR)- 2021 Batch (Probationers) 
Examination

01 (10.12.2023) Paper-I-1759 Paper-
II-1762 Paper-III-1762

Conduct of Limited Departmental 
Examination for promotion to the post 
of Senior Secretariat Assistant under 
25% Examination Quota.

01 (29.01.2024) 05

ASO (2nd) Probationers) Examination 01 (19.02.2024
to 20.02.2024)

48

8.15	 MONITORING AND EVALUATION OF TRAINING
	 The Academy has put in place a regular feedback system in respect of all training programmes 

conducted by it to have a database for evaluation of training programmes at PDNASS. The 
main purpose of evaluating training is to obtain information/feedback on the impact of training 
programmes and to assess the relevance and significance of a particular training programme. It 
also provides an insight for making necessary modifications in future training programmes. In the 
light of that, it is the systematic collection and assessment of information for deciding how best to 
utilize available training resources in order to achieve organisational goals.
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8.16	RESEARCH
	 A dedicated research wing has been created in the academy to conduct research in all areas of 

social security. The research completed by the Academy are:

	 i.	 Research study on low contribution to the pension fund is completed. Specific Industries were 
identified where contribution is less (expert/ facility management, Beedi Making, Textiles/
Garment making, Building & Construction, Trading and commercial) apart from reasons.

	 ii.	 Presentations on EPF Malaysia, EPF Singapore and other countries were made by team PDNASS.

The research in progress are:

	 i.	 The RFP for studying the extension of EPFO’s social security benefits to all the eligible Beedi, 
Jute and Plantation workers in India has been issued.

Research collaboration & research tie-ups:

	 i.	 Process has been initiated for collaboration with various National level reputed institutions 
conducting research in areas of labour & economic development.

	 ii.	 Model Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) has been drafted for collaboration with 
institutions.

Miscellaneous: 

	 i.	 The Research Policy Document was formulated & circulated.

	 ii.	 The Research Advisory Council (RAC) & Committee for Approval of Research Proposal (CARP) 
were constituted. The eminent researchers in area of Social Security were empanelled in the 
RAC & CARP.
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Workshop on the "Draft Pension Scheme under Code on Social Security

Training Programme on "Law and EPF Judicial Proceedings
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9
INFORMATION 
TECHNOLOGY 

INITIATIVES
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9.1	 EPFO, has undertaken various initiatives out of which, major initiatives having a larger impact  
are as under:

Members (Ease of Living)
I.	 Industrial accident- payment of benefits- monitoring dashboard: The Industrial accident monitoring 

dashboard was launched on June, 2023 for immediate benefits to the member.

II.	 Joint declaration functionality - A new functionality on Joint declaration launched in February 
2024 to enable members to submit Member profile updating requests along with documents 
through their Login to the employer concerned and its processing at Field offices. The member 
data in EPFO’s database may be, in some cases, incomplete or has mismatches due to change 
of establishments by the members. Due to this, the member profiles data mismatch leading to 
rejections of claims. To maintain the correct profile of the member, reduce rejection of the joint 
declaration, and minimize fraud owing to UAN identity change, the Standard Operating Procedure 
(SOP) for the Joint Declaration – Member profile correction has been introduced by EPFO and the 
same is implemented in Unified Portal Application.

III.	 Redesigned member A/c & interest credit Processor (Revamped Annual Accounts Updation 
Processor): To fast track the process with roles of verifier and approver to the Regional Offices

IV.	 Augmentation of compute, storage Infra and database licenses for enhanced hassle-free user 
experience: After augmentation of compute by 50% and storage by 72%, provision made for more 
than 80,000 concurrent user sessions on Unified Portal which is more than double the avg peak 
time concurrency. 

Establishment (Ease of Doing Business)
I.	 Establishment e-report Card: In line with Ease of Doing Business and Ease of living, Establishment 

e-Report has been launched by EPFO on 1st November 2023. The report available to the public 
on the homepage of the EPFO website contains all basic and critical coverage data- membership, 
remittances of contributions, payments against claims of members, filing of e-nominations, Pending 
KYC to be approved etc. in the open domain for all the stakeholders. It will help in assessing default 
risk assessment of Establishments for ensuring social security to employees.

II.	 Online monthly return for EDLI Exempted Establishments: The functionality was developed & 
deployed in employers’ login on Unified Portal dispensing with need to file physical copies. The 
EPFO can also monitor the compliance on a month-on-month basis.

III.	 Issue of system generated intimation of Auto calculated due under section 7Q and 14B: A 
functionality developed on Unified Portal for issue of system generated intimation of auto-
calculated amount due under section 7Q & section 14B of the Act & submission of response by the 
employer. Summary of Amounts- due, Paid, Pending- available in Employers’ Login and in MIS of 
EPFO Regional Offices.

EPFO Officials – Increasing Efficiency and Effectiveness
I.	 MIS 3.0 Dashboard launched for providing efficient and relevant dashboards with easy navigation, 

facility for formatting of available reports. Some of the proposed fruitful results are Enhanced 
User Interface Experience, Better Navigation, Self-Customizable Reports, User-Oriented Reports 
Extraction and Download, Insights at a glance, Convenient reports searching facility etc.

II.	 On boarding of PMC, STQC and UAT consultancy services: The EPFO has engaged consultancy 
services of Tier-I consultants for project monitoring, User Acceptance Testing and all software 
developments are scanned by CERT-In empanelled VAPT consultant for any vulnerabilities  
for deployment
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10
AUDIT
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10.1	 Para 56 of the EPF Scheme 1952, Para 30 of the EPS 1995 and Para 20 of the EDLI Scheme 1976 
provide for audit of the Accounts of the Funds, (including their Administration Accounts and the 
expenses incurred towards operating the aforesaid Schemes) in accordance with the instructions 
issued by the Central Government in consultation with the Comptroller and Auditor General  
of India.

	 Audit Manual was adopted by the CBT in its 234th Meeting held at New Delhi on 31.10.2023. 
The Audit Manual provides comprehensive guidelines and instructions for the management  
of Audit in EPFO.

STATUTORY AUDIT
10.2	 The Statutory Audit is mainly concerned with the Propriety Audit or System Audit or Efficiency-

cum-Performance Audit. It mainly checks the regularity, compliance and appropriation to the 
General Financial Rules (GFRs), General Accounting Rules (GARs) and legislated enactments.

	 The accounts and transactions of the Head Office of the Organization are regularly audited by the 
Director General of Audit, under the guidance of the CAG of India. Further, the Audit Division in 
the Head Office monitors regular audits of each of the Regional Offices and other offices by the 
respective Accountant General of the States.

	 During the F.Y. 2023-24, a total of 624 outstanding audit paras were dropped by the O/o concerned 
DGA in respect of various offices under EPFO. Moreover, replies of 1755 outstanding paras were 
forwarded to O/o concerned DGA for early settlement/dropping of pending audit paras in respect 
of various offices under EPFO. The status of CAG Paras during the financial year 2023-24 is tabulated 
as under:- 

Total Paras pending 
as on 01.04.2023

No. of  paras added 
during the year

No. of paras 
dropped during  

the year

Closing balance as on 
31.03.2024

1476 367 624 1219

INTERNAL AUDIT
10.3   Internal Audit in EPFO is an independent assessment of administrative, financial, and operational 

functions. Its aim is to ensure accuracy, operational efficiency and compliance with prescribed 
procedures for receipts, payments and accounting. The primary goal is to maintain adherence to 
laws, regulations and organizational policies, thereby safeguarding EPFO’s operational integrity.

	 The Audit Division functions under the supervision and control of ACC(HQ) (Audit). Structure of 
Internal Audit Division in Head Office and its strength (in terms of manpower) is as follows:-

Audit Division-Head Office Strength (Human Resources)
Sl. No. Post Sanction In-Position Deficit

1 ACC Audit 1 1 0
2 RPFC-I 3 2 1

3 RPFC-II 3 2 1
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Audit Division-Head Office Strength (Human Resources)
4 Section Officer 6 3 3
5 Asst. Section Officer 12 5 7

Total 25 13 12

	 In addition to the setup at the Head Office, there are 15 sanctioned Internal Audit Parties (IAPs). 
Each IAP is headed by Deputy Director (Audit), who is assisted by 2-3 Asstt. Director (Audit), 2 Asstt. 
Audit Officers and 2-4 Auditors. Strength of IAPs is as on 31.03.2024 was as under:-

Internal Audit Party Strength (Human Resources)

Sl. No. Post Sanction In-Position Deficit
1 Deputy Director(Audit) 15 2 13

2 Assistant Director(Audit) 31 16 15

3 AAO 38 15 23

4 Auditor 62 11 51
Total 146 44 102

	 The status of Internal Audit Paras during the Financial Year 2023-24 is as under:-

Total Paras pending as 
on 01.04.2023

No.   of Paras 
added during  

the year

No. of paras dropped 
during the year

Closing balance as 
on 31.03.2024

 23975  2545  2831  23689

CONCURRENT AUDIT
10.4	 Concurrent Audit in EPFO is conducted across various Offices and Regions of the Organization. 

They are carried out continuously, parallel to the ongoing financial transactions, to provide real-
time oversight.

	 Concurrent Audit has developed 10 Functionalities (filters), with help of IS Division through 
which office wise alerts on claims are downloaded and analyzed on daily basis, as per following 
functionalities:

	 i.	 Dob/Name Change

	 ii.	 Multiple Payments in same account

	 iii.	 Payments from Dormant Accounts

	 iv.	 Top-50 (High Value claims)

	 v.	 Revision of PPO

	 vi.	 Payment of EDLI claims from Exempted establishment

	 vii.	 Claims with Appendix E

	 viii.	 Claims from closed Establishments

	 ix.	 Member Accounts opened with Zero OB

	 x.	 Physical Claims 



| EPFO ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24142

 10.5	 Total Alerts generated during 2023-24 (functionality wise) are tabulated below :

S. No Functionalities Alerts generated
1 Top-50(High Value claims) 1322927
2 DoB/Name change 433999
3 Appendix E 331328
4 Multiple payments in the same bank account 233573
5 Claims from closed establishments 182445
6 Claims from dormant accounts 86130
7 Physical claims 73541
8 Revision of PPO 22665
9 Zero Balance Accounts 4985
10 EDLI claims from exempted estt. 881

Total 2692474

10.6	 Audit Manual: changes made in Concurrent Audit
	 The responsibility for verifying replies submitted by the concerned Regional Offices in response 

to alerts has been assigned to the jurisdictional Zonal Offices. Functionalities may be reviewed 
annually and revised based on their efficacy and relevance, as suggested by the Zonal Offices.

  10.7	 Conclusion:
	 2545 Internal Audit paras were raised by the IAPs during the year and 2831 Internal Audit paras 

were dropped in accordance with the guidelines stipulated in the Audit Manual. Similarly, 367 CAG 
Paras were raised during the year and 624 CAG paras were dropped by the O/o concerned DGA in 
respect of various offices of EPFO.
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11
LEGAL  

MATTERS
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 Litigation Management in EPFO:- 
 11.1	 Legal Dispute is an inevitable phenomenon arising in the process of implementation of the EPF & 

MP Act 1952 and the Schemes framed there under. Such disputes are raised both by establishments 
and members.

	 The Legal Framework Document (LFD) of EPFO contains the broad legal management policy 
for handling legal cases in EPFO. The LFD was approved by CBT in the 231st meeting held on 
30.07.2022. The litigation management is being regularized under the Framework.

11.2	 Limitation Periods for Filing Appeals and Special Leave Petitions: NCLT, NCLAT, and SLP
	 The limitation periods for filing appeals in the National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), National 

Company Law Appellate Tribunal (NCLAT), and Special Leave Petitions (SLPs) in the Supreme Court 
are crucial for ensuring that legal actions are taken within the prescribed timeframes. 

	 a)	 Limitation for Filing Appeals in NCLAT:

		  The NCLAT hears appeals against the orders of the NCLT, as well as decisions of the Insolvency 
and Bankruptcy Board of India (IBBI).

		  i.	 Time Limit under the IBC - Under Section 61 of the IBC, 2016, an appeal against an order 
of the NCLT must be filed within 30 days from the date of the order's pronouncement. 
This period can be extended by an additional 15 days if sufficient cause for the delay is 
demonstrated. Beyond this, no further extension is permitted. The date of pronouncement 
of the order is the critical starting point for the limitation period, and this applies even in 
cases where the order was passed ex parte (in the absence of one party).

		  ii.	 Exclusion of Time for Obtaining Certified Copy - As per Section 12(2) of the Limitation 
Act, 1963, the time taken to obtain a certified copy of the order is excluded from the 
computation of the limitation period. Additionally, NCLAT Rule 3 excludes the date of the 
order's pronouncement from the limitation period calculation.

		  iii.	 Condonation of Delay - While the NCLAT can condone delays within the additional 15-day 
window, it cannot condone delays beyond this period, as established by the Supreme 
Court in V Nagarajan Vs. SKS Ispat and Power Ltd. and National Spot Exchange Ltd. v. Mr. 
Anil Kohli.

		  iv.	 Advice for EPFO Field Offices - Appeals to the NCLAT must be filed promptly, adhering 
strictly to the 30-day limitation period. Field Offices should prioritize obtaining certified 
copies of NCLT orders and ensure that appeals are filed within the prescribed time. 
Procedural delays adversely affect securing of EPF members’ rights and due importance 
may be given to ensure adherence to stipulated timelines.

	 b)	 Limitation for Filing Special Leave Petitions (SLPs) in the Supreme Court:

		  An SLP is a petition filed in the Supreme Court of India seeking special permission to appeal 
against the judgment of a lower court or tribunal.

		  i.	 General Time Limit - Under the Supreme Court Rules, 2013, an SLP must be filed within 
90 days from the date of the judgment or order against which the SLP is being filed. This 
90-day period begins from the date the judgment is pronounced by the High Court, not 
from the date when the party receives a copy of the judgment.

		  ii.	 Condonation of Delay - Requests for condonation of delay beyond the specified period 
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may draw adverse attention from Hon’ble Supreme Court. However, this discretion is 
exercised sparingly, and the party seeking condonation has to provide a compelling 
justification for the delay.

	 c)	 Instruction for EPFO Field Offices: 

		  i.	 The proposal for filing SLP before Hon’ble Supreme Court shall be sent by Zonal ACC 
after scrutiny along with his specific recommendation.

		  ii.	 Proposals for filing of SLPs shall invariably contain facts of the case, impugned order, 
complete set of pleadings right from court of first instance, question of law involved, 
legal opinion from a panel advocate other than the one who argued the case and specific 
recommendation of the Zonal ACC.

		  iii.	 The suitability of filing appeal before the Supreme Court shall be properly examined. 
SLPs shall only be recommended where a larger question of law is wrongly settled by the 
Court. Mere financial implications cannot be a ground of appeal. The proposal should be 
submitted to Head Office through the Addl. CPFC (Zone).

		  iv.	 Adhering to the limitation periods for filing appeals and SLPs is essential for ensuring that 
the EPFO's legal interests are protected. EPFO Field Offices are directed to take note of 
the above limitation periods and ensure that all necessary actions are taken within the 
prescribed timeframes. Delays must be avoided, and appeals should be filed promptly to 
avoid any legal disadvantage.

11.3	 Important Cases/matters/judgements: -
	 Significant judgments have clarified the applicability of the Employees' Provident Funds (EPF) Act to 

various establishments, including Municipal Corporations and Homeguards, while also addressing 
the treatment of allowances as part of basic wages. The courts have consistently reinforced that 
provident fund contributions must be made without the necessity of proving mens rea (intent), 
thus ensuring strict compliance.

	 In the context of insolvency, key rulings have established that provident fund and gratuity dues 
are to be prioritized, and that government dues must be adequately addressed in resolution plans. 
Notably, the Supreme Court has upheld the exclusion of employee benefits from liquidation estate 
assets, affirming the protection of these funds during insolvency proceedings. The important 
judgments are as under:-

a)	 Applicability -
		  Supreme Court of India

	 	 i.	 Thankamma Baby vs The Regional Provident Fund Commissioner 7 November, 2023, 
Supreme Court of India [Civil appeal No. 4619 of 2010] - The case revolves around the 
interpretation of clause (b) of sub-Section (3) of Section 1 of the Employees’ Provident 
Fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 (the 1952 Act). This legal document outlines 
the facts, submissions, and considerations made during the appeals process.

	 	 ii.	 Mathoshri College Judgement– ‘Clubbing of establishment for EPF Coverage’- A Division 
Bench of the Supreme Court determined the legal position pertaining to the clubbing of 
different institutes for the purpose of coverage under the Employees’ Provident Funds 
and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 (EPF Act).
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		  High Court

	 	 i.	 W.P.(C) 7729/1999, M/S Whirlpool Of India Ltd Vs RPFC Before Delhi High Court, Order 
dated 06-07-2023 - Hon’ble Court observed that canteen allowance can be treated as 
an emolument which is part of the basic wages of an employee under Section 2(b) of 
the E.P.F. Act and therefore, the Petitioner needs to deposit Provident Fund on the said 
amount

		  ii.	 Applicability of the EPF Act on Municipal Corporations - Hon’ble Calcutta High Court 
(Appellate Side) vide judgement dated 14 July, 2022 in case Provident Fund Organisation 
vs Kolkata Municipal Corporation, has held that the 74th Constitutional Amendment Act, 
1992 shall override the provisions of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation Act, 1980 and 
Chapter IX of the Constitution of India (as amended) shall apply to the Kolkata Municipal 
Corporation.

		  CGIT

		  i.	 Applicability of the EPF & MP Act on the Homeguards - CGIT Jabalpur order dated 
22.08.2022 [CGIT/LC/EPFA-21-2020], Director General Homegaurd Jabalpur vs RPFC 
Jabalpur- The finding of the Respondent Authority regarding applicability of the Act with 
respect to the intervener home guards is held justified in law and fact and is affirmed.

b)	 Damages - 
	 i.	 Supreme Court of India - Regarding question of Mens Rea- Hon’ble Supreme Court in its 

judgement dated 23-02-2022 in Horticulture Experiment Station Gonikoppal Coorg Vs 
Regional Provident Fund Organization [Civil Appeal 2136 of 2012] has held that mens rea or 
actus reus is NOT an essential element for imposing penalty/damages.

 	 ii.	 Madras High Court (Madurai Bench) - Hon’ble High court of Madras bench at Madurai in 
W.P.(MD)Nos.7339, 9688 of 2013, 2765 & 2782 of 2014 - Recent rulings clarify that mens rea 
(intention or knowledge of wrongdoing) is not necessary for imposing penal damages under 
Section 14B of the Employees’ Provident Funds (EPF) Act. The Supreme Court has held that 
the intention of parties is irrelevant when determining the quantum of damages for delayed 
remittance of provident fund contributions. However, a recent CGIT Delhi ruling challenged 
this by citing earlier judgments that emphasize mens rea. The High Court of Madras at Madurai 
recently upheld that mens rea is not a requirement, reinforcing the stance that damages can 
be recovered without proving intent.

c)	 Accounts -
	 Supreme Court of India - Judgement dated 30.01.2024 in SLP (C) No. 30357-30358 of 2017 in 

the matter of Dr. Arun Gopal Agarwal Vs The Union of India & Ors - The matter relates to non-
payment of interest on the amount transferred in inoperative account. The petitioner prayed for 
quashing of the Gazette Notification No. GSR25-E dated 15/01/11 issued by Ministry of Labour and 
Employment, Govt. of India  and EPFO Circular No. Coord./3(2)2010/Inoperative account/92370 
dated 25.01.2011 whereby EPF accounts in which there is no deposit for a period of 36 months 
are declared inoperative accounts denying the legitimate and rightful interest earned to EPF 
subscribers even though EPFO invested these money into various securities and earned interest in 
these accounts. Earlier Hon'ble High Court has dismissed the Petition. Now the Hon'ble Supreme 
Court vide order dated 30.01.2024 dismissed the SLP.
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d)	 Pension on Higher Wages: - 
	 Kerala High Court - Judgement dated 30.09.2023 Hon'ble HC of Kerala in Pension on Higher 

wages [Contempt matters COC No. 124/2020, 1377/2019 & 1883/2020 ] -The Hon'ble Court 
has stated that the EPFO would have the right to reconsider the entitlement of pensioners for 
disbursement of higher pension even in such cases where higher pension has already been 
disbursed based on the previous Judgement, in view of the Judgement of Apex Court dated 04-11- 
2022 in Civil Appeal No. 8143-44/2022 and connected matters (Sunil Kumar B). 

e)	 Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code (IBC): - 
	 i.	 Supreme Court of India - Civil Appeal No. 1661 of 2020, Sanjay Kumar Agarwal vs State 

Tax Officer (1) & Anr before Hon’ble Supreme Court [IBC Resolution Plan Can't Ignore 
Government Dues]:-  The Supreme Court dismissed a batch of review petitions filed against a 
2022 judgment which held that the definition of a secured creditor under the Insolvency and 
Bankruptcy Code (IBC) 2016 included any government or governmental authority and that a 
resolution plan which ignored dues to the government was liable to be rejected.

	 ii.	 Supreme Court of India - Civil Appeal no. 5910 of 2019; Sunil Kumar Jain and others 
Versus Sundaresh Bhatt and others :-The Supreme Court held that only the wages/salaries 
of workmen/employees who worked during CIRP when the corporate debtor was a going 
concern should be included in CIRP costs, enjoying first priority under Section 53(1)(a) of 
the IBC. The wages/salaries of non-working employees would be governed by Sections 
53(1)(b) and (c). Provident fund, gratuity fund, and pension fund are excluded from the 
liquidation estate assets, ensuring their protection. This case highlights the balance between 
employee rights and creditor interests in insolvency proceedings, promoting fairness in the  
resolution process.

f)	 National Company Law Appellate Tribunal (NCLAT):-
	 i.	 Jet Aircraft Maintenance Engineers Welfare Association v. Ashish Chhawchharia & Ors. 

[(2022) SCC OnLine NCLAT 418] dated 21/10/2022 - Hon’ble NCLAT in its judgement held that 
non-payment of full provident fund amount to the workmen and employees and the gratuity 
payment till the insolvency commencement date amounts to noncompliance of provisions of 
Section 30(2)(e) of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (IBC) finding no other parts of the 
resolution plan to be infirm in any manner. The Court further directed the Successful Resolution 
Applicant to make pending payments of provident fund and gratuity to the workmen and the 
employees.

	 ii.	 Sikander Singh Jamuwal v. Vinay Talwar Resolution Professional and Others [Company 
Appeal (AT) (Ins)No. 483 of 2019] dated 11.03.2022- Hon'ble NCLAT held that there was no 
conflict between Section 17B (Liability in case of transfer of establishment) of the Employees 
Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 (“EPF Act”) and the Insolvency and 
Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (“IBC”), owing to which Section 238 of the IBC (Provisions of the IBC 
to override other laws) would not come into force. Hence, the payment or non-payment of 
provident fund (“PF”) dues is not a matter of commercial wisdom, and necessary compliance 
of law is a must.

g)	 Other important judgments of Supreme Court  :-
	 i.	 State of Uttar Pradesh v. Associationof Retired Supreme Court and High Court Judges at 

Allahabad, 2024 SCC OnLine SC14, Decided on: 03-01-2023:- Hon’ble Supreme Court has 
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issued guidelines to HCs on summoning govt officials, says personal presence should be 
exceptional

	 ii.	 Criminal Appeal No. 3589 of 2023 High Court Bar Association, Allahabad vs State of U.P. 
& Ors. -  The Supreme Court of India, in the case of High Court Bar Association, Allahabad v. 
State of U.P. & Ors., overturned the 2018 decision in Asian Resurfacing. The new judgment 
emphasizes that interim orders by High Courts should not automatically expire after six 
months. Instead, they can only be vacated through a judicial order, ensuring adherence to 
principles of natural justice. The ruling reaffirms the autonomy of High Courts and limits the 
use of Article 142, ensuring that procedural fairness is maintained in the legal process.

11.4	 Performance in Supreme Court:
	 The cases in Supreme Court are conducted directly by the Legal Division at Headquarters. During 

the year the performance of EPFO in Supreme Court was as under:

Year 2024 Total Number of 
cases decided

Decided in 
favour

Decided 
against

Remanded 
back

01.04.2023- 
31.03.2024

29 15 (52%) 13 (45%) 1 (3%)

11.5	 Cases in High Courts: During this period, a Total No. of 3213 cases were decided in various  
High Courts.

Year 2024 Total Number of 
cases decided

Decided in 
favour

Decided against Remanded back

01.04.2023- 
31.03.2024

3213 2778 (86%) 266 (8%) 169 (6%)

11.6	 ‘Adyatan’:- EPFO has started its monthly Legal News Bulletin ‘ADYATAN’ from the month of 
September, 2023. The idea is to create a knowledge sharing platform exclusively dedicated to 
EPFO legal issues.

11.7	 Status of the recommendations of the Ad-hoc Committee on Coverage & Litigation :-

	 Recommendation Current Status
Statutory Wage Ceiling
 

The recommendation for aligning the wage ceiling 
to an identifiable metric was sent vide EPFO letter 
dated 20.09.2022 is currently under consideration 
with the government.

Universal social security coverage by 
enrolling all employees upto the  
wage ceiling

The proposal was sent vide EPFO letter dated 
26.05.2022 is currently under consideration with 
the government.

Rationalization of the rates of damages
 

As approved by CBT, EPF, the proposal was sent to 
the Government.Government of India has notified 
the revised rates of damages on 14.06.2024. 

Reducing the coverage threshold The recommendation for reducing the coverage 
threshold to 10 was sent vide EPFO letter dated 
20.09.2022 is currently under consideration with 
the government.
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	 Recommendation Current Status

Central Government to frame and assign 
administration of scheme for Gig and 
platform workers, to EPFO

The recommendation was sent to MoLE, vide EPFO 
letter dated 26.05.2022 and is currently under 
consideration with the government.

11.8	 Status of cases before various Judicial Forums is as under:

Sl. 
No.

Category Total 
Workload             

(as on 
01.04.2023)

Total 
cases 
added 
during 

the year

Decided during the year Total 
cases 

decided 
during 

the year

C.B as on 
(31.03.2024)

Against In 
favour

Remand 
back

1 Status of 
Supreme 
Court cases

86 24 13 16 01 30 80

2 Status of 
High Court 
cases

11770 2920 277 2861 167 3305 11385

3 Status of 
District 
Court cases

5532 1046 70 811 3 884 5694

4 Status of 
National 
Commission 
cases

47 18 10 5 0 15 50

5 Status 
of State 
Commission 
cases

2412 207 435 305 6 746 1873

6 Status of 
District 
Consumer 
Forum cases

3378 398 163 608 1 763 3013

7 Status of 
CAT cases

379 97 16 66 6 85 391

8 Status of 
CGIT cases

8134 1306 107 381 110 593 8847

9 Others 58 11 1 8 0 9 60

TOTAL 31796 6027 1092 5061 294 6430 31393
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11.9	 Zone wise status of cases under various courts is as under:

Sl. 
no.

Zonal Office Total 
Workload 

(as on 
01.04.2023 

Total cases 
added 

during the 
year 

Decided during the year Total 
cases 

decided 
during 

the year

C.B as on
(31.03.2024)Against In 

favour
Remand 

 back

1 Ahmedabad 1182 313 37 109 3 147 1348

2 Bandra 1253 102 29 156 8 193 1162

3 Bengaluru 1141 369 41 281 12 333 1177

4 Bhopal 2142 490 46 516 32 594 2038

5 Bhubaneshwar 952 164 18 154 0 172 944

6 Chandigarh 1479 421 43 299 25 353 1547

7 Chennai 1594 300 84 515 7 606 1288

8 Coimbatore 2295 450 56 373 23 452 2293

9 Delhi 1574 236 9 175 29 213 1597

10 Haryana 821 188 10 119 8 137 872

11 Hubli 3107 309 514 254 2 770 2646

12 Jaipur 1300 178 17 127 4 148 1330

13 Kanpur 1724 385 14 254 34 302 1807

14 Kerala 2753 663 52 887 33 972 2444

15 Kolkata 1878 358 20 148 12 180 2056

16 NER 85 13 0 20 0 20 78

17 Patna 795 244 53 151 29 233 806

18 Pune 2813 356 21 175 12 208 2961

19 Telangana 1193 247 19 183 6 208 1232

20 Thane 987 152 6 38 14 58 1081

21 Vijayawada 728 89 3 127 1 131 686

 TOTAL 31796 6027 1092 5061 294 6430 31393
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SOCIAL 

SECURITY FOR 
INTERNATIONAL 

WORKERS 
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Background
12.1	 Advent of Globalisation and Economic liberalization, coupled with changing demographic profile 

of the world has made international migration of labour inevitable. India, with a large pool of young 
and technically qualified manpower in sectors like IT, health, and management etc. has emerged as 
a global reservoir of human capital. This has encouraged mobility of skilled workforce from India to 
other countries.

	 There has been an increase in mobility of specialized workforce from other countries to India 
for employment in various sectors as well with the advent of technology and in response to the 
efforts made by the Government of India to encourage FDI in multifarious activities that cut across 
manufacturing, agro based Industries and booming service sector industries in India amongst 
others.

12.2 	 Indian professionals working in various countries are required to make the mandatory social 
security contributions in the countries of their posting. However, such migrant Indian expatriates 
are deprived of social security benefits in the host country despite making monetary contributions 
because of special social security rules in force.

	 The contributions made by such migrant professionals during their stay in the host country were 
lost as the benefits were not payable before expiry of a minimum qualifying period. The return of 
contribution paid in that country was therefore not available in case of return to the home country. 
Additionally, there was no provision for counting of service for a short span of contributory period 
in the host country for availing social security benefits in the country of origin. 

12.3 	With a view to protect the rights of migrant workers, Government of India decided to enter into 
bilateral Social Security Agreements (SSAs). An SSA coordinates the social security schemes of 
two contracting states in order to overcome the barriers and facilitate extension of benefits to 
beneficiaries. By virtue of an SSA, Indian workers are exempted from mandatory social security 
contribution in the country of their posting and the double taxation scenario is avoided. Further, 
the benefits of service rendered abroad are received by way of ‘totalisation’ and the payment is 
received in India.

12.4 	 In the context of above and in order to implement the provisions of bilateral SSAs, enabling provisions 
for International Workers (IWs) were introduced in the Employees’ Provident Fund Scheme and 
Employees’ Pension Scheme by inserting Para 83 of Employees Provident Fund Scheme 1952 and 
Para 43-A of Employees Pension Scheme 1995 and given effect from 1st October,2008. The special 
provisions have been amended subsequently keeping in view the requirements arising over the 
period of time.

12.5 	The Ministry of External Affairs (MEA), Govt. of India, is the nodal ministry for initiating the bilateral 
Social Security negotiations. EPFO supports the negotiation process, and the Ministry of Labour 
and Employments is the guiding body. 

	 EPFO is the designated Competent Institution and Liaison body to operate the provisions of the 
SSAs. This includes issuing Certificates of Coverage (COC) to all Indian establishments (Private 
and Public Sector) apart from the employees of establishments covered under the EPF & MP Act 
when they are posted/deputed abroad in a country having SSA with India.
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Special Provisions In Respect Of International Worker
12.6	 The special provisions enshrined in Para 83 of Employees Provident Fund Scheme 1952 and Para 

43-A of Employees Pension Scheme 1995, provide for identification, exclusion, membership and 
benefits in respect of an International Worker. 

12.7	 An International Worker (IW) may be an Indian worker or a foreign national as defined under 
substituted sub para 2(ja) under para 83 of the EPF Scheme 1952.

	 Definition of international worker (IW):

	 i.	 An Indian employee having worked or going to work in a foreign country with which India has 
entered into a social security agreement and being eligible to avail the benefits under social 
security programme of that country, by virtue of the eligibility gained or going to gain, under 
the said agreement; 

	 ii.	 An employee other than an Indian employee, holding other than an Indian Passport, working 
for an establishment in India to which the EPF & MP Act, 1952 applies;

12.8	Social Security Agreement (SSA)
	 A Social Security Agreement is a bilateral instrument to protect the interests of workers.  A SSA 

generally covers four important provisions namely, ‘equality’ ‘detachment’, ‘totalisation’ and 
‘portability’. However, SSA with some countries does not provide for totalisation.

	 i.	 Equality of treatment- SSA ensures that Indian workers to whom it applies have the same rights 
and obligations under the social security legislation of the foreign country as its own nationals.

	 ii.	 Detachment – Indian employees, working in countries with which India has Social Security 
Agreements, are exempted from contributing to their social security system, provided they are 
complying with the Indian social security system. This exemption is available for a specified 
period stipulated in the agreement.

	 iii.	 Totalisation of benefits – The period of service rendered in another country is counted for 
determining eligibility for pension. The actual pensionary benefits, however, are payable only 
for the period of contributory service on pro-rata basis.

	 iv.	 Portability of Pension – Pension benefits are payable without reduction, direct to the 
beneficiaries choosing to reside in the home country or in any other country.

12.9	 India has signed 21 SSAs of which the latest one is yet to be implemented. Types of benefits 
available to the International Workers of the various countries are as detailed below:

 S. 
No.

Country Date         of
Effect

Detachment Totalisation Portability

1 Belgium 01-09-2009 5 years
2 Germany 01.10.2009 4 years
3 Switzerland 29-01-2011 6 years

4 Denmark 01-05-2011 5 years (for Indians)
3 years (for Danish)

5 Luxembourg 01-06-2011 5 years
6 France 01-07-2011 5 years
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 S. 
No.

Country Date of
Effect

Detachment Totalisation Portability

 7 South Korea 01-11-2011 8 years

8 Netherlands 01-12-2011 5 years

9 Hungary 01-04-2013 5 years

10 Finland 01-08-2014 5 Years

11 Sweden 01-08-2014 2 Years

12 Czech Republic 01-09-2014 5 Years

13 Norway 01-01-2015 5 Years

14 Austria 01-07-2015 5 Years

15 Canada 01-08-2015 5 Years

16 Australia 01-01-2016 5 Years

17 Japan 01.10.2016 5 Years

18 Quebec 01.04.2017 5 Years

19 Portugal 08.05.2017 5 Years

20 Brazil 01.01.2024 3 Years

21 Argentina Yet to enter into 
force

 

	 As of now bilateral negotiations for social security agreements are ongoing with 17 foreign countries 
which are USA, UK, Philippines, Spain, Poland, Russia, Thailand, Chile, Uruguay, Peru, Lithuania, 
Indonesia, Cyprus, Sri Lanka, Italy, China and Albania.

12.10	 Certificate Of Coverage (COC)
	 This is also called a detachment certificate/certificate of applicable legislation. A COC is issued to 

the Indian employees posted to a country having SSA with India. Indian workers who are issued 
Certificate of Coverage issued by EPFO are exempted from making Social Security contributions 
in the country of their posting in terms of detachment provisions of the SSA. The facility to apply 
for COC has been made available online. The employee or the employer can apply for COC in the 
International Workers Portal the link of which is available on the EPFO website. The application 
is directed electronically to the concerned Regional Office of EPFO where the applications are 
processed. 

	 COCs have been issued to the Indian employees posted in the countries covered under SSA, 
i.e. Belgium, Germany, Switzerland, Denmark, Luxembourg, France, South Korea, Netherlands, 
Hungary, Finland, Czech Republic, Sweden, Norway, Austria, Canada, Australia, Japan, Portugal, 
Quebec and Brazil.

	 In the financial year 2020-21 (Covid Year), the number of Certificates of Coverage (COCs) issued 
by the EPFO experienced a notable decline, with only 14,798 COCs issued compared to 26,062 in 
the financial year 2019-20. However, a positive upward trend has been observed in the subsequent 
years. In the financial year 2021-22, the number of COCs issued increased to 15,583, and in 2022-
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23, it further rose to 32,455. Further, for financial year 2023-24, with a total of 30,713 COCs issued, 
reflects a recovery in the cross-border movement of international workers.

12.11	 INTERNATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY ASSOCIATION (ISSA)
	 The Employees Provident Fund Organisation (EPFO) of India achieved a significant milestone by 

becoming an affiliate member of the International Social Security Association (ISSA) on April 1, 
2023. This affiliation highlights EPFO's commitment to be part of global best practices in social 
security. As an ISSA member, EPFO now participates in international conferences and workshops, 
gaining valuable insights and adopting innovative solutions to enhance social security systems. 
This move underscores EPFO's proactive approach to strengthening its institutional capabilities 
and improving employee welfare through advanced social security mechanisms.
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APPENDIX
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APPENDIX-1(i)

MEMBERS OF CENTRAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES, EPF AS ON 11.01.2024

Chairman
1. Minister for Labour and Employment, Government of India, New Delhi.

Vice Chairman

2. Minister of State for Labour and Employment, Government of India, New Delhi.

Co-Vice Chairman
3. Secretary, Ministry of Labour and Employment, Government of India, New Delhi.

Central Government Representatives - 5

4. Additional Secretary, Ministry of Labour and Employment, Government of India, New Delhi

5. Additional Secretary & Financial Adviser or Joint Secretary & Financial Adviser, Ministry of 
Labour and Employment, Government of India, New Delhi.

6. Joint Secretary (In-charge of Employees’ Provident Fund Organisation), Ministry of Labour and 
Employment, Government of India, New Delhi.

7. Joint Secretary and Director General Labour Welfare, Ministry of Labour and Employment, 
Government of India, New Delhi

8. Joint Secretary (Investment), Department of Economic Affairs, Ministry of Finance, Government 
of India, New Delhi

State Government Representatives - 15

9. Secretary to the Government of Andhra Pradesh, Labour Department, Hyderabad.
10. Secretary to the Government of Chandigarh Administration, Labour Department, Chandigarh.

11. Secretary to the Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi, Labour Department, Delhi.
12. Secretary to the Government of Gujarat, Labour & Employment Department, Gandhinagar.
13. Secretary to the Government of Haryana, Labour Department, Chandigarh.

14. Secretary to the Government of Karnataka, Department of Labour, Bangalore.
15. Secretary to the Government of Kerala, Labour Department, Thiruvananthapuram.

16. Secretary to the Government of Madhya Pradesh, Department of Labour, Bhopal.

17. Secretary to the Government of Maharashtra, Department of Labour, Mumbai.
18. Secretary to the Government of Punjab, Department of Labour, Chandigarh.
19. Secretary to the Government of Rajasthan, Department of Labour, Jaipur.
20. Secretary to the Government of Tamil Nadu, Labour Department, Chennai.
21. Secretary to the Government of Telangana, Department of Labour, Hyderabad.
22. Secretary to the Government of Uttar Pradesh, Labour Department, Lucknow.

23. Secretary to the Government of West Bengal, Department of Labour, Kolkata.
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Employers’ Representatives - 10

24. Shri Arun Chawla, All India Organisation of Employers (Council of Indian Employers).

25. Shri Michael Dias, Employers' Federation of India (Council of Indian Employers).

26. Shri Atul Sobti, Standing Conference of Public Enterprises (Council of Indian Employers).

27. Shri Sougata Roy Choudhury, Confederation of Indian Industry.

28. Shri Ashish Wig, PHD Chamber of Commerce and Industry.

29. Shri K.E. Raghunathan, All India Manufacturers’ Organisation.

30. Shri S.K. Sharma, Associations of Industries and Institution.

31. Shri Govind Lele, LaghuUdyogBharati.

32. Shri Anupam Mailk, Associated Chambers of Commerce and Industry of India.

33. Shri Sanjay Bhatia, Federation of India Chambers of Commerce and Industry.

Employees’ Representatives - 10

34. Shri Hiranmay J. Pandya, Bharatiya Mazdoor Sangh.

35. Shri Prabhakar J. Banasure, Bharatiya Mazdoor Sangh.

36. Shri SunkariMallesham, Bharatiya Mazdoor Sangh.

37. Shri A.K. Padmanabhan, Centre of Indian Trade Unions.

38. Shri Sukumar Damle, All India Trade Union Congress.

39. Shri Harbhajan Singh Sidhu, Hind Mazdoor Sabha.

40. Shri Dilip Bhattacharya, All India United Trade Union Centre.

41. Vacant, Indian National Trade Union Congress.

42. Vacant, Indian National Trade Union Congress.

43. Vacant, Indian National Trade Union Congress.

Ex-Officio Member Secretary

44.  Central Provident Fund Commissioner, Employees' Provident Fund Organisation.
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APPENDIX-1(ii)

MEMBERS OF CENTRAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES, EPF AS ON 31.03.2024

Chairman

1. Minister for Labour and Employment, Government of India, New Delhi.

Vice Chairman

2. Minister of State for Labour and Employment, Government of India, New Delhi.

Co-Vice Chairman

3. Secretary, Ministry of Labour and Employment, Government of India, New Delhi.

Central Government Representatives - 5

4. Additional Secretary, Ministry of Labour and Employment, Government of India, New Delhi

5. Additional Secretary & Financial Adviser or Joint Secretary & Financial Adviser, Ministry of 
Labour and Employment, Government of India, New Delhi.

6. Joint Secretary (In-charge of Employees’ Provident Fund Organisation), Ministry of Labour and 
Employment, Government of India, New Delhi.

7. Joint Secretary and Director General Labour Welfare, Ministry of Labour and Employment, 
Government of India, New Delhi

8. Joint Secretary (Investment),Department of Economic Affairs, Ministry of Finance,Government 
of India, New Delhi

State Government Representatives - 15

9. Secretary to the Government of Andhra Pradesh, Labour Department, Amravati.

10. Secretary to the Government of Gujarat, Labour & Employment Department, Gandhinagar.

11. Secretary to the Government of Haryana, Labour Department, Chandigarh.

12. Secretary to the Government of Gujarat, Labour & Employment Department, Gandhinagar.

13. Secretary to the Government of Karnataka, Department of Labour, Bangalore.

14. Secretary to the Government of Kerala, Labour Department, Thiruvananthapuram.

15. Secretary to the Government of Madhya Pradesh, Department of Labour, Bhopal.

16. Secretary to the Government of Maharashtra, Department of Labour, Mumbai.

17. Secretary to the Government of Punjab, Department of Labour, Chandigarh.

18. Secretary to the Government of Rajasthan, Department of Labour, Jaipur.

19. Secretary to the Government of Tamil Nadu, Labour Department, Chennai.

20. Secretary to the Government of Telangana, Department of Labour, Hyderabad.

21. Secretary to the Government of Uttar Pradesh, Labour Department, Lucknow.
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22. Secretary to the Government of West Bengal, Department of Labour, Kolkata.

23. Secretary to the Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi, Labour Department, Delhi.

Employers’ Representatives - 10

24. Ms. Kanika Shriram, All India Organisation of Employers (Council of Indian Employers)

25. Shri Atul Sobti, Standing Conference of Public Enterprises (Council of Indian Employers).

26. Shri Baldevbhai G. Prajapati, Laghu Udyog Bharati.

27. Dr. Sachin B. Sabnis, Laghu Udyog Bharati

28. Shri Hitender Mehta, Associated Chambers of Commerce and Industry of India

29. Shri Sougata Roy Choudhury, Confederation of Indian Industry

30. Shri Sanjay Bhatia, Federation of Indian Chambers of Commerce and Industry

31. Shri Ashish Mohan Wig, PHD Chamber of Commerce & Industry

32. Shri Vineet Nahata, PHD Chamber of Commerce & Industry

33. Shri Madhu Damodaran, Employers’ Federation of India (Council of Indian Employers)

Employees’ Representatives - 10

34. Shri Hiranmay Jaydevprasad Pandya, Bharatiya Mazdoor Sangh.

35. Shri Girish Chandra Arya, Bharatiya Mazdoor Sangh

36. Shri Sunkari Mallesham, Bharatiya Mazdoor Sangh.

37. Shri Harbhajan Singh Sidhu, Hind Mazdoor Sabha

38. Shri R Karumalaiyan, Centre of Indian Trade Unions

39. Shri Sheo Prasad Tiwari, Trade Union Co-ordination Centre

40. Ms. Manali Shah, Self Employed Women’s Association

41. Dr. Deepak Kumar Jaiswal, National Front of Indian Trade Unions

42. Vacant

43. Vacant

Ex-Officio Member Secretary

44.  Central Provident Fund Commissioner, Employees' Provident Fund Organisation.
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APPENDIX-1(iii)

MEMBERS OF EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE, CBT, EPF AS ON 11.01.2024

Chairman

1 Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Labour and Employment, New Delhi.

Central Government's Representatives - 2

2. Additional Secretary or Joint Secretary (Social Security), Ministry of Labour and Employment, 
Government of India, New Delhi.

3. Additional Secretary or Joint Secretary and Financial Advisor, Ministry of Labour and Employment, 
Government of India, New Delhi.

State Governments' Representatives- 3

4. Secretary to the Government of Uttar Pradesh, Labour Department, Lucknow.

5. Secretary to the Government of Maharashtra, Industry, Labour and Energy Department, 
Mantralaya, Mumbai.

6. Secretary to the Government of Haryana, Labour and Employment Department, Chandigarh.

Employers’ Representatives – 3

7. Shri Arun Chawla

8. Shri Sougata Roy Choudhury

9. Shri Govind Lele

Employees’ Representatives – 3

10. Shri Harbhajan Singh Sidhu

11. Shri Sunkari Mallesham

12. Shri Dilip Bhattacharya

Ex-Officio Member Secretary

13. Central Provident Fund Commissioner, Employees' Provident Fund Organisation.
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APPENDIX-2(i)
Establishments and Members – Industry Type Wise (31.03.2024)

S. 
No.

Industry Type Establishments Members

Exempted Un-Exempted Total Exempted Un-Exempted Total

1 AERATED WATER 1 1736 1737 5 183213 183218

2 AGARBATTI 0 977 977 0 80975 80975

3 AGRICULTURE FARMS 6 32465 32471 15762 323789 339551

4 APARTITE MINES 0 37 37 0 1801 1801

5 ARCHITECTS 1 3050 3051 217 115741 115958

6 ASBESTOS 1 212 213 508 23278 23786

7 ASBESTOS CEMENT SHEETS 1 225 226 260 53860 54120

8 ASBESTOS MINES 0 60 60 0 5839 5839

9 ATTORNEYS 2 187 189 93 8212 8305

10 AUTOMOBILE SERVICING 22 12671 12693 229814 1826245 2056059

11 BALL CLAY MINES 0 96 96 0 9754 9754

12 BANKS OTHER THAN NATIONALISED 
BANKS.

65 5032 5097 1190924 1204423 2395347

13 BARYTES / DOLOMITE/FIRECLAY ETC. 
MINES

1 67 68 0 5363 5363

14 BARYTES MINES 0 33 33 0 1496 1496

15 BAUXITE MINES 6 151 157 18252 9415 27667

16 BEEDI MAKING 0 8525 8525 0 4107168 4107168

17 BEER MFG. 1 521 522 2934 91548 94482

18 BISCUIT MAKING 3 2090 2093 6716 415526 422242

19 BONE CRUSHING 0 196 196 0 9065 9065

20 BOTANICAL GARDENS 0 417 417 0 42593 42593

21 BREAD 6 1155 1161 366 135027 135393

22 BRICKS 1 19945 19946 0 416145 416145

23 BRUSHES 0 185 185 0 12521 12521

24 BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION 
INDUSTRY

34 204264 204298 140123 21383744 21523867

25 BUTTONS 0 185 185 0 18933 18933

26 CALCITE MINES 0 82 82 0 11727 11727

27 CANE FARMS 4 210 214 772 13958 14730

28 CANTEENS 1 7157 7158 955 627603 628558

29 CARDAMOM PLANTATIONS 0 438 438 0 11427 11427

30 CASHEW NUTS 0 3344 3344 0 532911 532911

31 CATTLE FEED INDUSTRY 1 1082 1083 404 146706 147110
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S. 
No.

Industry Type Establishments Members

Exempted Un-Exempted Total Exempted Un-Exempted Total

32 CEMENT 45 3667 3712 187072 658365 845437

33 CHARTERED OR REGD. 
ACCOUNTANTS

0 1798 1798 0 166287 166287

34 CHINA CLAY MINES 0 164 164 0 13453 13453

35 CHROMITE MINES 1 97 98 818 72657 73475

36 CIGARETTES 2 155 157 27318 29417 56735

37 CINCHONA PLANTATIONS 0 24 24 0 13414 13414

38 CINEMA THEATRES  EMPLOYING 5 OR 
MORE WORKERS 

0 2369 2369 0 61746 61746

39 CINEMAS INCLUDING PREVIEW 
THEATRES

4 8035 8039 54 121835 121889

40 COFFEE CURING 2 261 263 398 28384 28782

41 COFFEE PLANTATIONS 3 2966 2969 2209 218462 220671

42 COIR 1 917 918 0 70631 70631

43 COLLEGE 5 11559 11564 854 763841 764695

44 COMPANIES OFFERING LIFE 
INSURANCE , ANNUITIES ETC.

2 886 888 160690 439641 600331

45 COMPANIES/SOCIETIES/
ASSC/ CLUBS/TROUPES FOR 
PERFORMANCES

16 6641 6657 3510 764196 767706

46 CONFECTIONERY 4 3251 3255 834 422869 423703

47 CORUNDUM MINES 0 50 50 0 4183 4183

48 COST - WORKS ACCOUNTANTS 0 486 486 0 17586 17586

49 COTTON GINNING - PRESSING 20 7683 7703 19985 577305 597290

50 CROCKERY 1 806 807 0 76154 76154

51 DAL MILLING 0 1296 1296 0 47556 47556

52 DIAMOND CUTTING 1 3854 3855 0 348653 348653

53 DIAMOND MINES 1 75 76 189 3352 3541

54 DIAMOND SAWMILLS 1 57 58 0 6021 6021

55 DISTILLING - RECTIFYING OF SPIRITS 6 1179 1185 4188 188646 192834

56 DISTRIBUTION-FILM 1 220 221 1 9380 9381

57 DOLOMITE MINES 0 103 103 0 15027 15027

58 EDIBLE OIL - FAT 21 5233 5254 18988 370945 389933

59 ELEC, MECH OR GEN ENGG 
PRODUCTS

276 115598 115874 1534988 23198504 24733492

60 ELECT. PORCELAIN INSULATOR 5 4424 4429 1615 137261 138876

61 ELECTRICITY (G,T,D) 218 14481 14699 483289 849901 1333190

62 ELECTRONIC MEDIA COMPANIES IN 
PRIVATE SECTOR

6 2763 2769 580636 691042 1271678

63 EMERALD MINES 0 53 53 0 8785 8785
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64 ENGINEERS - ENGG. CONTRACTORS 52 208618 208670 462395 15873765 16336160

65 ESTABLISHMENT ENGAGED IN 
MANUFACTURE, MARKETING 
SERVICING, USAGE OF COMPUTERS

21 29049 29070 1948230 8323510 10271740

66 ESTABLISHMENT ENGAGED IN 
RAILWAYS FOR CONSTRUCTION, 
MAINTENANCE, OPERATION 

1 6319 6320 2330 168246 170576

67 ESTABLISHMENTS ENGAGED IN 
CLEANING,SWEEPING SERVICES

0 28235 28235 0 4636458 4636458

68 ESTABLISHMENTS ENGAGED IN 
RENDERING COURIER SERVICES

0 1633 1633 0 390990 390990

69 ESTABLISHMENTS OF AIRCRAFT OR 
AIRLINES 

3 504 507 21634 87272 108906

70 EXPERT SERVICES 176 401619 401795 2366113 114663733 117029846

71 EXPLOSIVES 4 665 669 2332 61114 63446

72 FELDSPAR MINES 1 75 76 4434 7925 12359

73 FERRO CHROME 1 274 275 460 103622 104082

74 FERRO MANGANESE 2 241 243 574 38940 39514

75 FILM PROCESS-LABORATORIES 0 502 502 0 41887 41887

76 FILM PRODUCTION CONCERN 0 2940 2940 0 74924 74924

77 FILM STUDIOS 0 1117 1117 0 46028 46028

78 FINANCING ESTABLISHMENT 52 15460 15512 287859 4397012 4684871

79 FIRE WORKS 1 1855 1856 1258 311640 312898

80 FIRECLAY MINES 0 38 38 0 3709 3709

81 FISH PROCESSING AND NON-VEG 
FOOD PRESERVATION

1 2193 2194 22 284120 284142

82 FLAVOURITE MINES 0 36 36 0 3574 3574

83 FLOUR MILLING 4 2713 2717 6182 199494 205676

84 FORWARDING AGENCY 2 5106 5108 60498 784811 845309

85 FRUIT ORCHARDS 1 309 310 2485 20553 23038

86 FRUITS - VEG. PRESERVATION 2 3785 3787 170 342000 342170

87 GARMENTS MAKING 5 22138 22143 1447 12635327 12636774

88 GAUR GUM FACTORIES 0 117 117 0 7088 7088

89 GENERAL INSURANCE 1 462 463 0 1038468 1038468

90 GLASS 11 2269 2280 44144 418857 463001

91 GLU AND GELATINE FACTORIES 0 90 90 0 6483 6483

92 GOLD MINES 2 202 204 6234 8755 14989

93 GRAPHITE MINES 0 130 130 0 6272 6272

94 GYPSUM MINES 0 66 66 0 1166 1166

95 HEAVY - FINE CHEMICALS 166 18476 18642 427292 5093566 5520858
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96 HOSPITALS 29 29244 29273 59913 3814507 3874420

97 HOTEL 21 30553 30574 33922 3074233 3108155

98 ICE OR ICE CREAM 0 964 964 0 99374 99374

99 INDIGO 0 119 119 0 39506 39506

100 INDL. - POWER ALCOHOL 1 162 163 22 17652 17674

101 INDOLEUM 53 2135 2188 21183 119264 140447

102 INLAND WATER TRANSPORT 5 702 707 6816 31557 38373

103 IRON AND STEEL 62 19834 19896 280252 2636450 2916702

104 IRON ORE MINES 21 871 892 22348 106442 128790

105 IRON ORE PELLETS 2 504 506 1815 81320 83135

106 JUTE 70 338 408 290320 140295 430615

107 JUTE BAILING OR PRESSING 0 161 161 0 4657 4657

108 KATTHA MAKING 2 172 174 1486 17464 18950

109 KNOWLEDGE OR TRAINING 
INSTITUTION

4 10690 10694 433 603925 604358

110 KYANITE MINES 0 34 34 0 1007 1007

111 LAC / SHELLAC 1 110 111 3431 4908 8339

112 LAUNDRY - LAUNDRY SERVICES 0 973 973 0 61582 61582

113 LEATHER PRODUCTS 11 8204 8215 18108 1429333 1447441

114 LIGNITE MINES 2 106 108 24629 32406 57035

115 LIMESTONE MINES 3 864 867 1003 84706 85709

116 LINOLEUM 1 22 23 0 2477 2477

117 LODGING HOUSES, SERVICE 
APARTMENT,CONDOMINIUMS

0 1971 1971 0 150883 150883

118 MAGNESITE MINES 2 123 125 1222 43201 44423

119 MANGANESE MINES 16 360 376 8129 55553 63682

120 MARBLE MINES 0 656 656 0 22156 22156

121 MATCHES 1 1828 1829 576 270913 271489

122 MEDICAL PRACTITIONERS 4 5776 5780 1399 716534 717933

123 MESSES 0 672 672 0 78272 78272

124 MICA MINES 2 294 296 4776 13619 18395

125 MICA MINES - MICA INDUSTRY 2 526 528 734 37381 38115

126 MILK PRODUCTS 28 5415 5443 26591 542813 569404

127 MINERAL OIL REFINING 3 500 503 4206 71312 75518

128 MIXED PLANTATIONS 0 644 644 0 21494 21494

129 MUNICIPAL COUNCILS/
CORPORATIONS

0 3484 3484 0 388808 388808

130 MYROBALAN - VEG. TANNING 0 58 58 0 3581 3581
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131 NEWSPAPER ESTABLISHMENTS 14 1950 1964 23799 199775 223574

132 NON EDIBLE OIL / FAT 0 817 817 0 59923 59923

133 NONFERROUS METAL AND ALLOYS 11 2688 2699 96968 302058 399026

134 OCHRE MINES 0 252 252 0 15757 15757

135 OTHERS 122 551085 551207 243828 8568646 8812474

136 PAINTS - VARNISH 19 3228 3247 44312 336426 380738

137 PAPER 16 3706 3722 37249 316243 353492

138 PAPER PRODUCTS 15 6609 6624 32795 621367 654162

139 PEPPER PLANTATIONS 0 75 75 0 4355 4355

140 PETROLEUM / NAT.GAS PRODUCTION 35 2928 2963 101320 139215 240535

141 PETROLEUM NAT.GAS REFINING 18 2138 2156 53403 207184 260587

142 PICKERS 0 238 238 0 32504 32504

143 PLASTICS PRODUCTS 8 17894 17902 7349 2209844 2217193

144 PLYWOOD 1 3920 3921 6 328403 328409

145 POULTRY FARMING 0 1914 1914 0 274239 274239

146 PRINTING 21 10289 10310 3471 637931 641402

147 PRIVATE AIRPORTS AND JOINT 
VENTURE AIRPORTS

0 103 103 0 12116 12116

148 PROCESSING AND TREATMENT OF 
WOOD

1 947 948 113 66496 66609

149 QUARTZITE MINES 0 74 74 0 3830 3830

150 QUARTZ MINES 0 182 182 0 187328 187328

151 RAILWAY BOOKING AGENCIES 0 85 85 0 4699 4699

152 REFRACTORIES 8 1111 1119 15279 176841 192120

153 RESEARCH INSTITUTE 6 2465 2471 9415 153213 162628

154 RESTAURANT 1 21179 21180 43 1906727 1906770

155 RICE MILLING 1 16952 16953 3071 453636 456707

156 ROAD MOTOR TRANSPORT 158 17538 17696 771290 1762359 2533649

157 RUBBER PLANTATIONS 1 1181 1182 0 69053 69053

158 RUBBER PRODUCTS 17 5691 5708 19508 1592048 1611556

159 SALT 3 762 765 357 76553 76910

160 SANITARY WARE 1 1527 1528 3586 138576 142162

161 SAW MILLS 1 1304 1305 27 47926 47953

162 SCHOOL 275 52319 52594 52079 3228836 3280915

163 SCIENTIFIC INSTITUTES 3 720 723 628 85845 86473

164 SILICA(SAND) MINES 2 346 348 1566 24369 25935

165 SILLIMANITE MINES 1 33 34 791 906 1697

166 SOAP STONE MINES 1 521 522 1877 74482 76359
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167 SOCIETIES / CLUBS / ASSOCIATIONS 5 4268 4273 2516 339592 342108

168 SOCIETIES CLUBS OR ASSOCIATIONS 13 12970 12983 1793 872159 873952

169 SORTING / CLEANING / TEASING OF 
COTTON WASTE

0 569 569 0 84132 84132

170 STARCH 3 271 274 1689 35472 37161

171 STATIONERY PRODUCTS 1 1747 1748 236 179569 179805

172 STEATITE MINES 0 149 149 0 8420 8420

173 STEMMING OR REDRYING OF 
TOBACCO LEAF

0 88 88 0 9508 9508

174 STEVEDORING, LOADING-
UNLOADING SHIPS

1 920 921 11954 137587 149541

175 STONE QUARRIES FOR CHIPS 
BUILDERS ETC.

0 1552 1552 0 58201 58201

176 STONE QUARRIES FOR ROOF-FLOOR 
SLABS ETC.

2 2354 2356 24000 118668 142668

177 STONEWARE JARS 0 105 105 0 8675 8675

178 STONEWARE PIPES 1 618 619 72 43612 43684

179 STORAGE, TRANSPORT OR DISTT OF 
PETROL/ NATURAL GAS

5 5369 5374 8824 231338 240162

180 SUGAR 44 3794 3838 60031 723560 783591

181 TEA 28 2096 2124 17897 682332 700229

182 TEA PLANTATION 5 1178 1183 1299 408538 409837

183 TENT MAKING 1 332 333 2 12965 12967

184 TEXTILES 92 48551 48643 217471 10368650 10586121

185 THEATERS HOLDING DRAMATIC 
PERFORMANCES

1 1502 1503 0 41165 41165

186 TILES 2 4163 4165 2549 269671 272220

187 TOBACCO INDUSTRY 1 2139 2140 0 227267 227267

188 TRADING - COMMERCIAL 
ESTABLISHMENTS

178 133540 133718 589472 20720187 21309659

189 TRAVEL AGENCIES 19 15087 15106 36577 750028 786605

190 UNIVERSITY 140 2276 2416 10025 290506 300531

191 UNIVERSITY, COLLEGE, SCHOOL. 
ETC.

323 34915 35238 63981 3148101 3212082

192 WINDING THREAD YARN REELING 2 599 601 8386 145513 153899

193 WOOD PRESERVATION PLANTS 1 425 426 3861 234657 238518

194 WOOD SEASONING KILNS 0 158 158 0 20914 20914

195 WOOD WORKSHOP 0 4033 4033 0 285679 285679

196 ZOOLOGICAL GARDENS 2 192 194 0 17329 17329

TOTAL 3284 2414982 2418266 13681913 311920103 325602016
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APPENDIX-2(ii) (a)

Establishments and Members - Zone Wise (31.03.2024)

Zone Establishments Members

Exempted Un-
Exempted

Total % of 
All 

India 
Total

Exempted Un-
Exempted

Total % of All 
India 
Total

Andhra Pradesh 
(Vijaywada)

46 68371 68417 2.83 87472 6513654 6601126 2.03

Bengaluru (Bengaluru) 86 112086 112172 4.64 2596856 29834594 32431450 9.96

Bihar & Jharkhand 
(Patna)

255 105808 106063 4.39 280922 5927133 6208055 1.91

Chennai & Puducherry 
(Chennai)

116 100389 100505 4.16 689345 21750523 22439868 6.90

Delhi & Uttarakhand 206 180015 180221 7.46 597348 29036627 29633975 9.10

Gujarat (Ahmedabad) 147 168809 168956 6.99 422660 24833866 25256526 7.77

Haryana 138 112734 112872 4.67 749656 23495817 24245473 7.45

Jammu Kashmir And 
Ladakh (DL & UK)

0 26207 26207 1.09 0 635194 635194 0.19

Karnataka (Other Than 
Bengaluru) & Goa 
(Hubli)

80 75677 75757 3.14 227748 7401115 7628863 2.35

Kerala & Lakshadweep 
(Thiruvananthapuram)

53 60460 60513 2.51 48645 4440147 4488792 1.38

Madhya Pradesh & 
Chattisgarh (Bhopal)

179 127421 127600 5.28 194008 10016493 10210501 3.13

Maharashtra 
(Excluding Mumbai) 
(Pune)

149 215134 215283 8.89 531799 24041251 24573050 7.54

Mumbai-1 (Bandra) 275 45163 45438 1.87 3564500 16556375 20120875 6.18

Mumbai-2 (Thane) 108 129447 129555 5.36 895598 21140356 22035954 6.77

North-Eastern Region 
(Guwahati)

25 56602 56627 2.34 33633 1703919 1737552 0.53

Orissa (Bhubaneswar) 110 59640 59750 2.46 107038 4603961 4710999 1.45

Punjab & Himachal 
Pradesh

187 109969 110156 4.55 265063 10894899 11159962 3.43

Rajasthan 248 99906 100154 4.15 264168 8690365 8954533 2.75

Tamil Nadu (Excluding 
Chennai)

58 104215 104273 4.31 242391 15242256 15484647 4.75

Telangana 
(Hyderabad)

75 117999 118074 4.89 911173 17311805 18222978 5.61

Uttar Pradesh 192 209577 209769 8.67 299094 15405209 15704303 4.83

WB, A&N Islands & 
Sikkim (Kolkata)

551 129353 129904 5.37 672796 12444544 13117340 4.01

All India 3284 2414982 2418266 100 13681913 311920103 325602016 100
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APPENDIX-2(ii) (b)
Establishments and Members - Regional Office Wise (31.03.2024)

Zone Establishments Members

Exempted Un- 
Exempted

Total % of All 
India Total

Exempted Un- 
Exempted

Total % of All 
India 
Total

Guntur 7 19684 19691 0.81 1959 1715139 1717098 0.53

Kadapa 10 18433 18443 0.76 2804 1819319 1822123 0.56

Rajamundry 7 11512 11519 0.48 31373 732518 763891 0.23

Visakhapatnam 22 18742 18764 0.78 51336 2246678 2298014 0.71

Andhra Pradesh 
(Vijayawada)

46 68371 68417 2.83 87472 6513654 6601126 2.03

Bengaluru (Central) 15 9307 9322 0.39 81591 4308228 4389819 1.35

Bengaluru (Electronic City) 6 9741 9747 0.40 1053428 3253689 4307117 1.32

Bengaluru (Koramangala) 3 11592 11595 0.48 1201611 4624203 5825814 1.79

Bengaluru (Malleswaram) 19 14519 14538 0.60 121389 4430131 4551520 1.40

K R Puram (Whitefield) 11 25687 25698 1.06 79050 5480533 5559583 1.71

Peenya 16 13440 13456 0.56 36762 4112113 4148875 1.27

Rajarajeshwari Nagar 10 14830 14840 0.61 14940 1723030 1737970 0.53

Tumkur 1 2341 2342 0.10 128 277081 277209 0.09

Yelahanka 5 10629 10634 0.44 7957 1625586 1633543 0.50

Bengaluru (Bengaluru) 86 112086 112172 4.64 2596856 29834594 32431450 9.96

Bhagalpur 18 12505 12523 0.52 2676 326708 329384 0.10

Jamshedpur 29 12148 12177 0.50 71411 1695478 1766889 0.54

Muzaffarpur 40 22132 22172 0.92 14012 527010 541022 0.17

Patna 50 30870 30920 1.28 10938 2057770 2068708 0.64

Ranchi 118 28153 28271 1.17 181885 1320167 1502052 0.46

Bihar & Jharkhand (Patna) 255 105808 106063 4.39 280922 5927133 6208055 1.91

Ambattur 24 26266 26290 1.09 203710 4345514 4549224 1.40

Chennai (North) 56 22756 22812 0.94 164670 5490738 5655408 1.74

Chennai (South) 15 15572 15587 0.64 255424 5601628 5857052 1.80

Pondicherry 1 5010 5011 0.21 2061 908091 910152 0.28

Tambaram 14 20437 20451 0.85 42165 4397149 4439314 1.36

Vellore 6 10348 10354 0.43 21315 1007403 1028718 0.32

Chennai & Puducherry 
(Chennai)

116 100389 100505 4.16 689345 21750523 22439868 6.90

Dehradun 18 17465 17483 0.72 74993 2879213 2954206 0.91

Delhi (Central) 73 9993 10066 0.42 146519 2662846 2809365 0.86

Delhi (East) 15 36642 36657 1.52 22815 5546022 5568837 1.71

Delhi (North) 32 54676 54708 2.26 88417 5151693 5240110 1.61

Delhi (South) 37 23071 23108 0.96 177524 4676153 4853677 1.49

Delhi (West) 14 29533 29547 1.22 78778 6302132 6380910 1.96

Haldwani 17 8635 8652 0.36 8302 1818568 1826870 0.56

Jammu 0 12730 12730 0.53 0 482552 482552 0.15

Ladakh (Leh) 0 1703 1703 0.07 0 6189 6189 0.00
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Srinagar (Kashmir) 0 11774 11774 0.49 0 146453 146453 0.04

Delhi & Uttarakhand (Delhi) 206 206222 206428 8.55 597348 29671821 30269169 9.29

Ahmedabad 40 51810 51850 2.14 131900 7358341 7490241 2.30

Bharuch 11 8124 8135 0.34 10377 1784127 1794504 0.55

Naroda 9 10370 10379 0.43 18884 686327 705211 0.22

Rajkot 42 30800 30842 1.28 90894 3722981 3813875 1.17

Surat 16 27090 27106 1.12 31113 3277312 3308425 1.02

Vadodara 25 20757 20782 0.86 123161 3800612 3923773 1.21

Vapi 4 13696 13700 0.57 16331 3661721 3678052 1.13

Vatwa 0 6162 6162 0.25 0 542445 542445 0.17

Gujarat (Ahmedabad) 147 168809 168956 6.99 422660 24833866 25256526 7.77 

Faridabad 21 20088 20109 0.83 24193 5259267 5283460 1.62

Gurugram (East) 19 19387 19406 0.80 658987 6196879 6855866 2.11

Gurugram (West) 9 22903 22912 0.95 2748 8249349 8252097 2.53

Karnal 50 32332 32382 1.34 43130 2452205 2495335 0.77

Rohtak 39 18024 18063 0.75 20598 1338117 1358715 0.42

Haryana (Faridabad) 138 112734 112872 4.67 749656 23495817 24245473 7.45

Bellary 8 7841 7849 0.32 13551 578822 592373 0.18

Chikamagalur 4 4861 4865 0.20 9460 277238 286698 0.09

Goa 8 8849 8857 0.37 13503 1926247 1939750 0.60

Gulbarga 11 8284 8295 0.34 31903 402785 434688 0.13

Hubli 25 16053 16078 0.66 66397 1196302 1262699 0.39

Mangalore 2 6414 6416 0.27 13640 1004780 1018420 0.31

Mysore 12 11027 11039 0.46 44984 1114606 1159590 0.36

Raichur 6 4533 4539 0.19 14396 233323 247719 0.08

Shimoga 2 4759 4761 0.20 9357 361253 370610 0.11

Uduppi 2 3056 3058 0.13 10557 305759 316316 0.10

Karnataka (Other Than 
Bengaluru) & Goa (Hubli)

80 75677 75757 3.14 227748 7401115 7628863 2.35

Kannur 0 4124 4124 0.17 0 180339 180339 0.06

Kochi (Cochin) 37 25364 25401 1.05 34180 2246037 2280217 0.70

Kollam 3 3771 3774 0.16 2485 287867 290352 0.09

Kottayam 0 4488 4488 0.19 0 328796 328796 0.10

Kozhikode (Calicut) 7 13352 13359 0.55 7444 616458 623902 0.19

Thiruvananthapuram 
(Trivendrum)

6 9361 9367 0.39 4536 780650 785186 0.24

Kerala & Lakshadweep 
(Thiruvananthapuram)

53 60460 60513 2.51 48645 4440147 4488792 1.38

Bhopal 8 19976 19984 0.83 14798 1818859 1833657 0.56

Gwalior 4 11828 11832 0.49 836 738361 739197 0.23

Indore 10 26748 26758 1.11 67483 3094714 3162197 0.97

Jabalpur 37 22919 22956 0.95 35569 923848 959417 0.29

Raipur (Chattisgarh) 116 34484 34600 1.43 75174 2797516 2872690 0.88

Sagar 2 5190 5192 0.21 136 253254 253390 0.08
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Ujjain 2 6276 6278 0.26 12 389941 389953 0.12

Madhya Pradesh & 
Chattisgarh (Bhopal)

179 127421 127600 5.28 194008 10016493 10210501 3.13

Akola 12 10662 10674 0.44 21274 407448 428722 0.13

Aurangabad 13 23662 23675 0.98 28189 2712080 2740269 0.84

Kolhapur 23 22475 22498 0.93 71135 1294632 1365767 0.42

Nagpur 30 30265 30295 1.25 88029 2303391 2391420 0.73

Nasik 31 30072 30103 1.24 94392 2711209 2805601 0.86

Pune (Akurdi) 18 36247 36265 1.50 131206 6573414 6704620 2.06

Pune (Pune Cantt) 15 49912 49927 2.06 74885 7530448 7605333 2.34

Solhapur 7 11839 11846 0.49 22689 508629 531318 0.16

Maharashtra (Excluding 
Mumbai) (Pune)

149 215134 215283 8.89 531799 24041251 24573050 7.54

Mumbai (Bandra) 30 13354 13384 0.55 611443 5441065 6052508 1.86

Mumbai (Dadar) 59 13200 13259 0.55 356113 4102636 4458749 1.37

Mumbai (Nariman Point) 151 17340 17491 0.72 1711794 3574114 5285908 1.62

Mumbai (Powai) 35 1269 1304 0.05 885150 3438560 4323710 1.33

Mumbai-1 (Bandra) 275 45163 45438 1.87 3564500 16556375 20120875 6.18

Kandivali (East) 14 19020 19034 0.79 71523 4824910 4896433 1.50

Kandivali (West) 8 32407 32415 1.34 185825 4457089 4642914 1.43

Thane (North) 19 28321 28340 1.17 66534 2894444 2960978 0.91

Thane (South) 23 17095 17118 0.71 504656 3597947 4102603 1.26

Vashi 44 32604 32648 1.35 67060 5365966 5433026 1.67

Mumbai-2 (Thane) 108 129447 129555 5.36 895598 21140356 22035954 6.77

Agartala 0 2439 2439 0.10 0 127293 127293 0.04

Guwahati 18 39498 39516 1.63 11266 1219983 1231249 0.38

Shillong 2 4594 4596 0.19 17865 150352 168217 0.05

Tinsukia 5 10071 10076 0.42 4502 206291 210793 0.06

North-Eastern Region 
(Guwahati)

25 56602 56627 2.34 33633 1703919 1737552 0.53

Berhampur 8 7837 7845 0.32 16363 298200 314563 0.10

Bhubaneswar 50 37761 37811 1.56 30928 2703101 2734029 0.84

Keonjhar 25 4557 4582 0.19 8119 356390 364509 0.11

Rourkela 27 9485 9512 0.39 51628 1246270 1297898 0.40

Orissa (Bhubaneshwar) 110 59640 59750 2.46 107038 4603961 4710999 1.45

Amritsar 16 9346 9362 0.39 7434 517726 525160 0.16

Bhatinda 25 16775 16800 0.69 4964 1191294 1196258 0.37

Chandigarh 40 22561 22601 0.93 17693 3496693 3514386 1.08

Jalandhar 22 10518 10540 0.44 180022 964067 1144089 0.35

Ludhiana 6 14989 14995 0.62 6085 2426096 2432181 0.75

Shimla 78 35780 35858 1.48 48865 2299023 2347888 0.72

Punjab & Himachal 
Pradesh (Chandigarh)

187 109969 110156 4.55 265063 10894899 11159962 3.43

Alwar 23 12197 12220 0.51 28256 1909091 1937347 0.60

Jaipur 110 43655 43765 1.81 84558 3303053 3387611 1.04
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Zone Establishments Members

Exempted Un- 
Exempted

Total % of All 
India Total

Exempted Un- 
Exempted

Total % of All 
India 
Total

Jodhpur 58 23308 23366 0.97 42213 1041805 1084018 0.33

Kota 30 8171 8201 0.34 50584 729563 780147 0.24

Udaipur 27 12575 12602 0.52 58557 1706853 1765410 0.54

Rajasthan (Jaipur) 248 99906 100154 4.15 264168 8690365 8954533 2.75

Coimbatore 11 28097 28108 1.16 29472 5535238 5564710 1.71

Madurai 14 20091 20105 0.83 10235 2718994 2729229 0.84

Nagercoil 2 4519 4521 0.19 390 307726 308116 0.09

Salem 14 19618 19632 0.81 101968 3523132 3625100 1.11

Tirunelveli 9 10116 10125 0.42 55945 1434705 1490650 0.46

Trichy 8 21774 21782 0.90 44381 1722461 1766842 0.54

Tamil Nadu (Excluding 
Chennai) (Coimbatore)

58 104215 104273 4.31 242391 15242256 15484647 4.75

Hyderabad (Barkatpura) 34 39711 39745 1.64 798299 4734317 5532616 1.70

Hyderabad (Madhapur) 14 30119 30133 1.25 48078 6578288 6626366 2.04

Karimnagar 3 5981 5984 0.25 1347 344838 346185 0.11

Kukatpalli 14 21753 21767 0.90 44258 2838191 2882449 0.89

Nizamabad 0 2683 2683 0.11 0 938979 938979 0.29

Patancheru 5 9557 9562 0.40 18734 1414633 1433367 0.44

Siddipet 0 1044 1044 0.04 0 99731 99731 0.03

Warangal 5 7151 7156 0.30 457 362828 363285 0.11

Telangana (Hyderabad) 75 117999 118074 4.89 911173 17311805 18222978 5.61

Agra 9 19715 19724 0.82 5911 970915 976826 0.30

Allahabad 23 11030 11053 0.46 12243 428771 441014 0.14

Bareilly 11 16046 16057 0.66 11337 726946 738283 0.23

Gorakhpur 8 12635 12643 0.52 5486 297788 303274 0.09

Kanpur 15 22593 22608 0.93 14152 1469128 1483280 0.46

Lucknow 46 30133 30179 1.25 35659 1395769 1431428 0.44

Meerut 49 41300 41349 1.71 58041 2716663 2774704 0.85

Noida 12 36534 36546 1.51 88240 6479578 6567818 2.02

Varanasi 19 19591 19610 0.81 68025 919651 987676 0.30

Uttar Pradesh (Kanpur) 192 209577 209769 8.67 299094 15405209 15704303 4.83

Barrackpore (Titagarh) 28 17149 17177 0.71 91671 892699 984370 0.30

Darjeeling 2 827 829 0.03 291 73966 74257 0.02

Durgapur 35 16766 16801 0.69 61789 1044980 1106769 0.34

Howrah 54 14077 14131 0.58 159854 951069 1110923 0.34

Jalpaiguri 3 5496 5499 0.23 6433 627922 634355 0.19

Jangipur 2 7161 7163 0.30 1049 1011599 1012648 0.31

Kolkata 222 46612 46834 1.94 157632 4731034 4888666 1.50

Park Street 194 9269 9463 0.39 193196 2422101 2615297 0.80

Port Blair 2 1634 1636 0.07 339 64501 64840 0.02

Siliguri 9 10362 10371 0.43 542 624673 625215 0.19

WB, A&N Islands & Sikkim 
(Kolkata)

551 129353 129904 5.37 672796 12444544 13117340 4.01

Grand Total 3284 2414982 2418266 100 13681913 311920103 325602016 100
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APPENDIX-2(iii)

Establishments and Members – State Wise (31.03.2024)

State/UT

Establishments Members

Exempted Un-

Exempted

Total % of All 

India Total

Exempted Un-

Exempted

Total % of All 

India Total

Andaman And Nicobar 

Islands

2 1634 1636 0.07 339 64501 64840 0.02

Andhra Pradesh 46 68371 68417 2.83 87472 6513654 6601126 2.03

Arunachal Pradesh 4 3882 3886 0.16 0 47969 47969 0.01

Assam 16 42457 42473 1.76 15651 1308809 1324460 0.41

Bihar 108 65507 65615 2.71 27626 2911488 2939114 0.90

Chandigarh 40 22561 22601 0.93 17693 3496693 3514386 1.08

Chattisgarh 116 34484 34600 1.43 75174 2797516 2872690 0.88

Delhi 171 153915 154086 6.37 514053 24338846 24852899 7.63

Goa 8 8849 8857 0.37 13503 1926247 1939750 0.60

Gujarat 147 168809 168956 6.99 422660 24833866 25256526 7.76

Haryana 138 112734 112872 4.67 749656 23495817 24245473 7.45

Himachal Pradesh 78 35780 35858 1.48 48865 2299023 2347888 0.72

Jammu and Kashmir 0 24504 24504 1.01 0 629005 629005 0.19

Jharkhand 147 40301 40448 1.67 253296 3015645 3268941 1.00

Karnataka 158 178914 179072 7.40 2811101 35309462 38120563 11.71

Kerala 53 60460 60513 2.50 48645 4440147 4488792 1.38

Ladakh 0 1703 1703 0.07 0 6189 6189 0.00

Madhya Pradesh 63 92937 93000 3.85 118834 7218977 7337811 2.25

Maharashtra 532 389744 390276 16.14 4991897 61737982 66729879 20.49

Manipur 3 2117 2120 0.09 117 46534 46651 0.01

Meghalaya 2 4069 4071 0.17 17865 130705 148570 0.05

Mizoram 0 502 502 0.02 0 11571 11571 0.00

Nagaland 0 1134 1134 0.05 0 26250 26250 0.01

Orissa 110 59640 59750 2.47 107038 4603961 4710999 1.45

Punjab 69 51628 51697 2.14 198505 5099183 5297688 1.63

Rajasthan 248 99906 100154 4.14 264168 8690365 8954533 2.75

Sikkim 4 1010 1014 0.04 61 117870 117931 0.04

Tamil Nadu 174 204604 204778 8.47 931736 36992779 37924515 11.65

Telangana 75 117999 118074 4.88 911173 17311805 18222978 5.60

Tripura 0 2439 2439 0.10 0 127293 127293 0.04

Uttar Pradesh 192 209577 209769 8.67 299094 15405209 15704303 4.82

Uttarakhand 35 26100 26135 1.08 83295 4697781 4781076 1.47

West Bengal 545 126711 127256 5.26 672396 12266961 12939357 3.97

All India 3284 2414982 2418266 100.00 13681913 311920103 325602016 100.00
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APPENDIX-2(iv)

Establishments and Members - Top 25 Industry/Class Wise  (31.03.2024)

Sr. 
No.

Industry Type Establishments Members

No. % No. %

1 EXPERT SERVICES 401795 16.62 117029846 35.94

2 ELEC, MECH OR GEN ENGG PRODUCTS 115874 4.79 24733492 7.60

3 BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY 204298 8.45 21523867 6.61

4 TRADING - COMMERCIAL ESTABLISHMENTS 133718 5.53 21309659 6.54

5 ENGINEERS - ENGG. CONTRACTORS 208670 8.63 16336160 5.02

6 GARMENTS MAKING 22143 0.92 12636774 3.88

7 TEXTILES 48643 2.01 10586121 3.25

8 ESTABLISHMENT ENGAGED IN MANUFACTURE, MARKETING 
SERVICING, USAGE OF COMPUTERS

29070 1.20 10271740 3.15

9 OTHERS 551207 22.79 8812474 2.71

10 HEAVY - FINE CHEMICALS 18642 0.77 5520858 1.70

11 FINANCING ESTABLISHMENT 15512 0.64 4684871 1.44

12 ESTABLISHMENTS ENGAGED IN CLEANING,SWEEPING SERVICES 28235 1.17 4636458 1.42

13 BEEDI MAKING 8525 0.35 4107168 1.26

14 HOSPITALS 29273 1.21 3874420 1.19

15 SCHOOL 52594 2.17 3280915 1.01

16 UNIVERSITY, COLLEGE, SCHOOL. ETC. 35238 1.46 3212082 0.99

17 HOTEL 30574 1.26 3108155 0.95

18 IRON AND STEEL 19896 0.82 2916702 0.90

19 ROAD MOTOR TRANSPORT 17696 0.73 2533649 0.78

20 BANKS OTHER THAN NATIONALISED BANKS. 5097 0.21 2395347 0.74

21 PLASTICS PRODUCTS 17902 0.74 2217193 0.68

22 AUTOMIBILE SERVICING 12693 0.52 2056059 0.63

23 RESTAURANT 21180 0.88 1906770 0.59

24 RUBBER PRODUCTS 5708 0.24 1611556 0.49

25 LEATHER PRODUCTS 8215 0.34 1447441 0.44

Top 25 Industries 2042398 84.46 292749777 89.91

Rest of  Industries 375868 15.54 32852239 10.09

Grand Total 2418266 100.00 325602016 100.00
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APPENDIX-2(v)

Zone No. of Establishments (Employees’ range wise)  
As on 31.03.2024

Total 
Establishments

0-50 51-100 101-150 151-200 Above 200

Andhra Pradesh (Vijaywada) 54400 5680 2312 1290 4735 68417

Bengaluru (Bengaluru) 83714 9558 4338 2625 11937 112172

Bihar & Jharkhand (Patna) 93414 5393 2181 1218 3857 106063

Chennai & Puducherry (Chennai) 72211 9723 4477 2647 11447 100505

Delhi & Uttarakhand 147820 11798 5109 2909 12585 180221

Gujarat (Ahmedabad) 128655 14462 6145 3623 16071 168956

Haryana 87373 8901 3941 2267 10390 112872

Jammu Kashmir and Ladakh (DL & UK) 24308 889 316 163 531 26207

Karnataka (Other Than Bengaluru) & Goa 
(Hubli)

60711 6073 2500 1314 5159 75757

Kerala & Lakshadweep (Thiruvananthapuram) 49614 4690 1947 1050 3212 60513

Madhya Pradesh & Chattisgarh (Bhopal) 105631 8842 3749 2002 7376 127600

Maharashtra (Excluding Mumbai) (Pune) 175776 14781 6388 3695 14643 215283

Mumbai-1 (Bandra) 33565 4179 1894 1025 4775 45438

Mumbai-2 (Thane) 100089 10996 4823 2761 10886 129555

North-Eastern Region (Guwahati) 51774 2309 867 412 1265 56627

Orissa (Bhubaneswar) 48936 4458 1786 980 3590 59750

Punjab & Himachal Pradesh 87034 9773 3722 2117 7510 110156

Rajasthan 82230 6879 2966 1658 6421 100154

Tamil Nadu(Excluding Chennai) 75715 11045 4912 2713 9888 104273

Telangana (Hyderabad) 94641 8761 3698 2103 8871 118074

Uttar Pradesh 180706 11386 4746 2620 10311 209769

WB, A&N Islands & Sikkim (Kolkata) 105593 10160 4127 2234 7790 129904

Total 1943910 180736 76944 43426 173250 2418266

Note: Employees range wise is no. of accounts in those establishments are considered.
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APPENDIX-2(vi)

Establishments covered and Members joined during 2023-24 - Zone Wise

Zone Establishments* Members

Andhra Pradesh (Vijaywada) 5653 277902

Bengaluru (Bengaluru) 16262 1091128

Bihar & Jharkhand(Patna) 15047 255466

Chennai & Puducherry (Chennai) 10330 732428

Delhi & Uttarakhand 24033 1017058

Gujarat (Ahmedabad) 16482 953973

Haryana 13613 803456

Jammu Kashmir And Ladakh (DL & UK) 2898 41035

Karnataka (Other Than Bengaluru) & Goa (Hubli) 6084 249772

Kerala & Lakshadweep (Thiruvananthapuram) 7446 206979

Madhya Pradesh & Chattisgarh (Bhopal) 15617 427517

Maharashtra (Excluding Mumbai) (Pune) 28170 896073

Mumbai-1 (Bandra) 4038 611174

Mumbai-2 (Thane) 16248 790431

North-Eastern Region (Guwahati) 8026 95331

Orissa (Bhubaneswar) 6830 200485

Punjab & Himachal Pradesh 10306 359386

Rajasthan 12614 419127

Tamil Nadu(Excluding Chennai) 9017 562259

Telangana (Hyderabad) 16268 766000

Uttar Pradesh 34185 700338

WB, A&N Islands & Sikkim (Kolkata) 15743 516138

Total 294910 11973456

*Establishments whose Form submit date is between FY 23-24
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APPENDIX-2(vii)

Establishments covered and Members joined during 2023-24- State Wise

State Establishments* Members

ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 166 2522

ANDHRA PRADESH 5653 277803

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 575 2709

ASSAM 6236 77309

BIHAR 10776 135465

CHANDIGARH 2580 120795

CHATTISGARH 4328 126331

DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI 137 35745

DAMAN AND DIU 104 18196

DELHI 20800 847786

GOA 941 53720

GUJARAT 16241 900032

HARYANA 13613 803456

HIMACHAL PRADESH 4385 90939

JAMMU AND KASHMIR 2313 40469

JHARKHAND 4271 120001

KARNATAKA 21405 1287180

KERALA 7431 206968

LADAKH 585 566

LAKSHADWEEP 15 11

MADHYA PRADESH 11289 301186

MAHARASHTRA 48456 2297678

MANIPUR 251 2119

MEGHALAYA 409 5929

MIZORAM 83 713

NAGALAND 199 1667

ORISSA 6830 200485

PUDUCHERRY 341 24083

PUNJAB 3341 147652

RAJASTHAN 12614 419127

SIKKIM 59 3773

TAMIL NADU 19006 1270703

TELANGANA 16268 766000

TRIPURA 273 4881

UTTAR PRADESH 34185 700338

UTTARAKHAND 3233 169272

WEST BENGAL 15518 509847

Total 294910 11973456

*Establishments whose Form submit date is between FY 23-24
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APPENDIX-2(viii)

Voluntary covered Establishments during 2023-24 - Zone Wise

Zone Establishments* Accounts

Andhra Pradesh (Vijaywada) 4424 5941

Bengaluru (Bengaluru) 13911 15028

Bihar & Jharkhand(Patna) 11090 8950

Chennai & Puducherry (Chennai) 8447 12768

Delhi & Uttarakhand 20700 9408

Gujarat (Ahmedabad) 11797 10501

Haryana 10763 9350

Jammu Kashmir And Ladakh (DL & UK) 2413 1093

Karnataka (Other Than Bengaluru) & Goa (Hubli) 4477 7610

Kerala & Lakshadweep (Thiruvananthapuram) 6735 2899

Madhya Pradesh & Chattisgarh (Bhopal) 9815 7122

Maharashtra (Excluding Mumbai) (Pune) 22789 17884

Mumbai-1 (Bandra) 3463 2081

Mumbai-2 (Thane) 13259 8577

North-Eastern Region (Guwahati) 6271 3688

Orissa (Bhubaneswar) 4760 6134

Punjab & Himachal Pradesh 7189 4203

Rajasthan 9570 9391

Tamil Nadu(Excluding Chennai) 6882 10653

Telangana (Hyderabad) 13441 11956

Uttar Pradesh 26150 18680

WB, A&N Islands & Sikkim (Kolkata) 11057 11998

Total 229403 195915

* Establishments whose Form submit date is between FY 23-24 & voluntarily covered
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APPENDIX-2(ix)

Voluntary covered Establishments during 2023-24 - State Wise

State Establishments* Accounts

ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 141 165

ANDHRA PRADESH 4424 5941

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 404 377

ASSAM 4805 2832

BIHAR 8082 4942

CHANDIGARH 2055 1900

CHATTISGARH 2395 1956

DELHI 18401 7217

GOA 747 946

GUJARAT 11797 10501

HARYANA 10763 9350

HIMACHAL PRADESH 3196 1473

JAMMU AND KASHMIR 1909 1080

JHARKHAND 3008 4008

KARNATAKA 17641 21692

KERALA 6735 2899

LADAKH 504 13

MADHYA PRADESH 7420 5166

MAHARASHTRA 39511 28542

MANIPUR 225 64

MEGHALAYA 344 166

MIZORAM 81 38

NAGALAND 180 58

ORISSA 4760 6134

PUNJAB 1938 830

RAJASTHAN 9570 9391

SIKKIM 22 103

TAMIL NADU 15329 23421

TELANGANA 13441 11956

TRIPURA 232 153

UTTAR PRADESH 26150 18680

UTTARAKHAND 2299 2191

WEST BENGAL 10894 11730

Total 229403 195915

* Establishments whose Form submit date is between FY 23-24 & voluntarily covered
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APPENDIX-2(x)

Total Pensioners - State wise (As on 31.03.2024)
State/ UT Pensioners

Andaman and Nicobar Islands 3932
Andhra Pradesh 334172
Arunachal Pradesh 731
Assam 61008
Bihar 231241
Chandigarh 25010
Chattisgarh 108400
Dadra and Nagar Haveli 1645
Daman And Diu 1182
Delhi 183049
Goa 31016
Gujarat 485820
Haryana 174297
Himachal Pradesh 45730
Jammu and Kashmir 1089
Jharkhand 164908
Karnataka 657086
Kerala 478292
Ladakh
Lakshadweep 57

Madhya Pradesh 252342

Maharashtra 1312800

Manipur 2393

Meghalaya 5067

Mizoram 646

Nagaland 1933

Orissa 207595

Pondicherry 19191

Punjab 160203

Rajasthan 198259

Sikkim 1061

Tamil Nadu 856850

Telangana 423791

Tripura 10706

Uttar Pradesh 597609

Uttarakhand 76019

West Bengal 734208

TOTAL 7849338

NOTE: Statewise bifurcation is on the state from which pension is drawn ie. (state in which bank branch is located 
as per pension bank master). Wherever the state is not available in the pension bank master, the state in which the 
disbursing office belongs is taken.
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APPENDIX-2(xii)
Pension Range wise categorization of Pensioners for FY 2023-24

S. 
No.

Pension 
Range

Pension Type No. of 
pensioners

Amount disbursed Total 
Pensioners

Total Amount 
disbursed

a. <=1000 Children 601250 3570142539 3660201 34377883784

Member 1927175 18680267883

Nominee 4245 36956898

Parent 10311 103398134

Spouse 1106133 11894233469

orphan 6774 66633098

roc_pension 4313 26251763

b. 1001 - 1500 Children 1683 17293611 1206470 17436267618

Member 945340 13840353192

Nominee 1665 17914892

Parent 7497 96783938

Spouse 245209 3391361444

orphan 3615 56386216

roc_pension 1461 16174325

c. 1501 - 2000 Children 329 2223563 898560 18815858942

Member 651934 13805024179

Nominee 1825 29967638

Parent 12319 242770549

Spouse 227151 4623303078

orphan 4798 110037623

roc_pension 204 2532312

d. 2001 - 2500 Children 202 2098946 929483 24923798050

Member 630907 17272507402

Nominee 1499 32607524

Parent 21859 583879575

Spouse 272746 6959077563

orphan 2259 73380761

roc_pension 11 246279

e. 2501 - 3000 Children 145 1701495 522173 18574870216

Member 368391 12722939049

Nominee 377 12705070

Parent 11896 467579610

Spouse 141182 5363674256

orphan 178 6139536

roc_pension 4 131200

f. 3001 - 3500 Children 69 1054116 256059 10982616932

Member 242950 10443597151

Nominee 15 597767

Parent 52 1679763

Spouse 12932 534305732

orphan 36 1322791

roc_pension 5 59612
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g. 3501 - 4000 Children 64 1913493 207399 10858042742

Member 196895 10344449092

Nominee 6 541429

Parent 47 2322343

Spouse 10381 508584772

orphan 5 188377

roc_pension 1 43236

h. 4001 - 4500 Children 64 1156350 119835 6645959077

Member 117389 6536371009

Nominee 4 185432

Parent 14 626056

Spouse 2356 107355102

orphan 6 211200

roc_pension 2 53928

i. 4501 - 5000 Children 52 1446371 19550 679730867

Member 19042 663287833

Nominee 1 - 

Parent 1 - 

Spouse 448 14750079

orphan 3 134168

roc_pension 3 112416

j. above 5000 Children 186 7472120 29608 5364983254

Member 26138 5131644143

Nominee 7 119748

Parent 29 522719

Spouse 3204 223107167

orphan 31 1047102

roc_pension 13 1070255

TOTAL 7849338 148660011482

Pension Range wise categorization of Pensioners for FY 2023-24

S. 
No.

Pension 
Range

Pension Type No. of 
pensioners

Amount disbursed Total 
Pensioners

Total Amount 
disbursed

Summary Pensioners Amount Disbursed 2023-24

Children 604044 3606502604

Member 5126161 109440440933

Nominee 9644 131596398

Parent 64025 1499562687

Spouse 2021742 33619752662

orphan 17705 315480872

roc_pension 6017 46675326

Total 7849338 148660011482
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APPENDIX-2(xiii)

The details of pensioners benefited from Minimum Pension of Rs.1000/- per month for the year 2023-24 
(as on 31.03.2024)

Month/ Year Number of 
Pensioners 
Benefitted

Amount paid as per 
original pension  

(In Rs.)

Amount paid as per 
Minimum

Pension Notification  
(In Rs.)

Difference   
Amount  
(In Rs.)

2023-04 18,47,932 1,19,92,43,608 1,99,08,06,853 79,15,63,245

2023-05 18,58,202 1,22,23,94,034 2,03,12,38,000 80,88,43,966

2023-06 18,70,944 1,21,82,89,704 2,03,06,31,959 81,23,42,255

2023-07 18,73,789 1,21,52,94,854 2,02,31,07,458 80,78,12,604

2023-08 18,83,591 1,23,76,29,648 2,06,96,46,233 83,20,16,585

2023-09 18,88,010 1,22,45,59,027 2,03,98,36,205 81,52,77,178

2023-10 18,88,140 1,21,72,97,170 2,02,59,36,572 80,86,39,402

2023-11 18,97,812 1,27,20,81,766 2,11,64,20,599 84,43,38,833

2023-12 18,38,638 1,29,41,08,044 2,15,45,40,373 86,04,32,329

2024-01 18,13,323 1,22,04,80,185 2,03,52,62,294 81,47,82,109

2024-02 12,95,112 86,81,96,009 1,45,42,81,243 58,60,85,234

2024-03 17,93,174 1,18,28,64,448 1,97,61,85,083 79,33,20,635

Total 14,37,24,38,497 23,94,78,92,872 9,57,54,54,375
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APPENDIX-2(xiv)

Summary Results of EPS-95 Actuarial Valuation (Rs. In Crores)

Particulars 31.03.2014 31.03.2015 31.03.2016 &
31.03.2017
(Combined 

Report)

31.03.2018 & 
31.03.2019
(Combined 

Report)

31.03.2020, 31.03.2021
&

31.03.2022

Active Members
 

3,49,14,215 3,45,48,189 4,12,37,384 4,68,89,899 The Valuer for 24th, 25th& 
26th valuation for the year 
2019-20, 2020-21 & 2021-

22 has been appointed 
and valuation for year 

2019-20 is under process.

Active 
Beneficiaries 
(Pensioners) 

46,90,669 51,04,397 56,49,797 64,51,749

Inactive 
Members /
Deferred     
Beneficiaries/
Dormant 
Accounts 

8,28,98,785 9,65,21,305 14,65,04,679 16,92.58.709

Present Value
of all benefits
 (in Crores) 

3,86,222.54 5,25,315.42 7,37,700.57 10,32,537.55

Present Value  
of future 
Contribution
(In Crores)

1,70,704.21 2,91,810.45 4,03,756.28 5,57,448.07

Value of Corpus 
(In Crores)

2,07,685.60 2,38,531.84 3,18,412.38 4,37,762.54

Net Liability -7,832.74 5,026.87 -15,531.91 -37,326.94
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APPENDIX-2(xv)

List of pension Disbursing Agencies (As on 31.03.2024)

Sr. 

No.

Zone Name Office Name Banks

1

Andhra Pradesh 

(Vijaywada)

Guntur Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, State Bank of India, Union Bank of India

2 Kadapa State Bank of India, Axis Bank, ICICI Bank, Union Bank of India

3 Rajamundry Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Indian  Bank, State Bank Of India, Union Bank of India

4 Vishakapatnam Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Indian Bank, State Bank of India, Union Bank of India

5

Bengaluru

(Bengaluru)

Bengaluru (Cen-

tral)

State Bank of India, HDFC Bank, Canara Bank, Syndicate Bank, ICICI Bank, Bank of Baroda, 

Axis Bank, Union Bank of India

6 Rajarajeshwari 

Nagar

State Bank of India, HDFC Bank, Canara Bank, ICICI Bank, Bank of Baroda, Axis Bank, Un-

ion Bank of India

7 Electronic City State Bank of India, Canara Bank, Union Bank of India, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Axis Bank, 

Bank of Baroda

8 K R Puram (White-

field)

State Bank of India, Canara Bank, Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, Union Bank of India, Bank of 

Baroda

9 Peenya State Bank of India, Canara Bank, Axis Bank, Union Bank of India, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank 

10

Bihar & Jharkhand 

(Patna)

Bhagalpur Bank of India, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

11 Jamshedpur Bank of India, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Axis Bank 

12 Muzaffarpur Bank of India, HDFC Bank, Punjab National Bank, State  Bank of India

13 Patna Bank of India,  HDFC Bank, Punjab National Bank,  State   Bank   of   India

14 Ranchi State Bank of India, ICICI Bank, Union Bank of India, Punjab National Bank

HDFC Bank, Axis Bank, Bank of India

15

Chennai & 

Puducherry

Ambattur State Bank of India, Indian Bank, Indian Overseas Bank, Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank 

16 Chennai (North & 

South)

State Bank of India, Indian Bank, Indian Overseas Bank, Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank 

17 Puducherry Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Indian Bank, Indian Overseas Bank, State Bank of India

18 Tambaram State Bank of India, Indian Bank, Indian Overseas Bank, Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank 

19 Vellore Indian Bank, Indian Overseas Bank, State Bank of India

20

Delhi & 

Uttarakhand

Dehradun Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

21 Delhi (East) Axis  Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI  Bank, Indian Bank, Union Bank of India, Punjab National 

Bank, State  Bank of India

22 Delhi (North) Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI  Bank, Indian Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India, 

Union  Bank of  India

23 Delhi South Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Indian Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

24 Haldwani Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

25

Gujarat 

(Ahmedabad)

Ahmedabad Bank of Baroda, HDFC Bank, State Bank of India

26 Bharuch Bank of Baroda, State Bank of India

27 Naroda Bank of Baroda, State Bank of India

28 Rajkot Axis Bank, Dena Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, State  Bank  of  India, Bank of Baroda

29 Surat State Bank of India
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30 Vadodara State Bank of India

31 Vapi Bank of Baroda, State Bank of India

32 Vatwa Bank of Baroda, HDFC Bank, State Bank of India

33

Haryana

Faridabad Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Punjab National Bank, SBI

34 Gurugram (West) HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India, Axis Bank

35 Karnal HDFC Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank  of India

36 Rohtak Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

37 Jammu, Kashmir 

And Ladakh

Jammu Jammu And Kashmir Bank, State Bank of India

38 Kashmir Jammu And Kashmir Bank, State Bank of India

39

Karnataka (Other 

Than Bengaluru) & 

Goa (Hubli)

Bellary Axis Bank, Canara Bank, State Bank of India, Union Bank of India

40 Chikamagalur Bank of Baroda, Canara Bank, State Bank of India, Union Bank of India

41 Goa Bank of India, HDFC Bank, State Bank of India

42 Gulbarga Canara Bank, ICICI Bank, State Bank of India, Union Bank of India

43 Hubli Axis Bank, Canara  Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, State Bank of India, Union Bank of India

44 Mangalore Canara Bank, State Bank of India

45 Mysore Axis Bank, Canara Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, State Bank of India, Union Bank of India, 

Bank of Baroda

46 Raichur Canara Bank, State Bank of India

47 Shivamogga Canara Bank, Union Bank of India, State Bank of India

48 Uduppi Axis Bank, Canara Bank, Union Bank of India, State Bank of India, Bank of Baroda

49

Kerala & Lakshad-

weep (Thiruvanan-

thapuram)

Kannur State Bank of India, Canara Bank, Indian Overseas Bank, Indian Bank, Kerala Gramin Bank, 

HDFC Bank , Punjab National Bank, Federal  Bank

50 Kochi State Bank of India, Indian Bank, Punjab National Bank, Canara Bank, ICICI Bank, Kerala 

Gramin Bank, Axis Bank, Indian Overseas Bank, HDFC Bank, Federal  Bank

51 Kollam Canara Bank, Indian Bank, State Bank of India

52 Kottayam ICICI Bank, Indian Overseas Bank, Axis Bank, Punjab National Bank, Canara Bank, Kerala 

Gramin Bank, Indian Bank, HDFC Bank 

53 Kozhikode State Bank of India, Canara Bank, Kerala Gramin Bank, Federal Bank, Indian Bank, Indian 

Overseas Bank, Punjab National Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank

54 Thiruvanthapu-

ram

State Bank of India, Canara Bank, Kerala Gramin Bank, Federal Bank, Axis Bank, HDFC 

Bank, Punjab National Bank, Indian Overseas Bank, ICICI Bank, Indian Bank

55

Madhya Pradesh 

& Chattisgarh 

(Bhopal)

Bhopal Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

56 Gwalior Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

57 Indore Axis   Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

58 Jabalpur Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

59 Raipur (Chattis-

garh)

Axis Bank, Central Bank of India, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Punjab National Bank,  

State Bank of India

60 Sagar Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

List of pension Disbursing Agencies (As on 31.03.2024)

Sr. 

No.

Zone Name Office Name Banks
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61 Ujjain State Bank of India

62

Maharashtra 

(Excluding 

Mumbai) (Pune)

Akola Axis Bank, Bank of India, Central Bank of India, ICICI Bank, Punjab National Bank, State 

Bank of India

63 Ch. Sambhaji Na-

gar (Aurangabad)

Axis Bank, Bank of India, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

64 Kolhapur Axis Bank, Bank  of Maharashtra, Bank of India, HDFC  Bank, Punjab National Bank, State 

Bank of India

65 Nagpur Axis Bank, Bank of India, Central  Bank of India, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Punjab National 

Bank, State Bank of India

66 Nasik Axis Bank, Bank of India, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

67 Pune I & II Axis Bank, Bank of India, Bank of Maharashtra, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Punjab National 

Bank, State Bank of India

68 Solhapur Axis Bank, Bank of India, Bank of Maharashtra, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

69
Mumbai-1 (Bandra)

Mumbai (Bandra) Axis Bank, Bank of India, Bank of Maharashtra, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Indian Bank, Pun-

jab National Bank, State Bank of India

70

Mumbai-2 (Thane)

Kandivali West 

& East

State Bank of India, Other Banks

71 Thane North & 

South

Axis Bank, Bank of India, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

72 Vashi Axis Bank, Bank of India, HDFC Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

73

North-Eastern 

Region (Guwahati)

Agartala State Bank of India

74 Guwahati HDFC Bank, State Bank of India

75 Shillong State Bank of India

76 Tinsukia State Bank of India

77

Orissa 

(Bhubaneswar)

Berhampur Axis Bank, Bank of India, State Bank of India, UCO bank

78 Bhubaneswar Axis Bank, Bank of India, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, State  Bank of India, UCO Bank

79 Keonjhar Bank of India, State Bank of India

80 Rourkela State Bank of India

81

Punjab & 

Himachal Pradesh 

(Chandigarh)

Amritsar HDFC Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

82 Bhatinda HDFC Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

83 Chandigarh Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

84 Jalandhar HDFC Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

85 Ludhiana Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of  India

86 Shimla Axis Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

87

Rajasthan (Jaipur)

Jaipur State Bank of India, Punjab National Bank, Bank of Baroda, HDFC Bank, Baroda Rajasthan 

Kshetriya Gramin Bank, Rajasthan Marudhara Gramin Bank, Axis Bank, ICICI Bank 

88 Jodhpur State Bank of India, Punjab National Bank, HDFC Bank, Rajasthan Marudhara Gramin Bank, 

Bank of Baroda

89 Kota HDFC Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India, ICICI Bank, Baroda Rajasthan 

Kshetriya Gramin Bank, Bank of Baroda

90 Udaipur State Bank of India, Punjab National Bank, HDFC Bank, Bank of Baroda, ICICI Bank, Axis 

Bank 

List of pension Disbursing Agencies (As on 31.03.2024)

Sr. 

No.

Zone Name Office Name Banks
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91

Tamil 

Nadu(Excluding 

Chennai)

Coimbatore Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Indian Bank, Indian Overseas Bank, State Bank of India

92 Madurai Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Indian Bank, Indian Overseas Bank, State Bank of India, 

Uti Bank

93 Nagercoil ICICI Bank, Indian Bank, Indian Overseas Bank, State Bank of India

94 Salem Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Indian Bank, Indian Overseas Bank, State Bank of India

95 Tirunelveli Axis Bank, ICICI Bank, Indian Bank, Indian Overseas Bank, Indian Bank, State Bank of India

96 Trichy Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Indian  Bank, Indian  Overseas Bank, State  Bank  of  

India

97

Telangana 

(Hyderabad)

Hyderabad I & II Andhra  Bank, Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, State Bank of India, Union Bank of India

98 Karimnagar Union Bank of India, State Bank of India, Syndicate Bank, Deccan Grameena Bank, ICICI 

Bank 

99 Kukatpalli State Bank of India, Union Bank of India, Axis Bank, ICICI Bank , HDFC Bank 

100 Nizamabad State Bank of India, Andhra Bank, Canara Bank, Union Bank of India

101 Patancheru Union Bank of India, Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, State Bank of India

102 Siddipet Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, State Bank of India, Union Bank of India

103 Warangal State Bank of India, Union Bank of India

104

Uttar Pradesh

Agra Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

105 Allahabad HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Punjab National Bank, State  Bank of India

106 Bareilly Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

107 Gorakhpur Purvanchal Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

108 Kanpur Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

109 Lucknow HDFC Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

110 Meerut Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

111 Noida Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

112 Varanasi Bank of Baroda, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

113

WB, A&N Islands & 

Sikkim (Kolkata)

Barrackpore Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of  India

114 Darjeeling State Bank of India

115 Durgapur Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

116 Howrah Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

117 Jalpaiguri Indian Overseas Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India, Uttar Banga Kshetriya 

Gramin Bank, UCO Bank, Indian Bank,Central Bank of India

118 Jangipur (Beh-

rampore)

Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

119 Kolkata Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank  of India, Uti Bank

120 Park Street Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Punjab National Bank, State Bank of India

121 Port Blair Andaman And Nicobar Coop. Bank

122 Siliguri Punjab National Bank, Axis Bank, Uttarbanga Kshetriya Gramin Bank, State Bank of India, 

Union Bank of India, HDFC Bank 

List of pension Disbursing Agencies (As on 31.03.2024)

Sr. 

No.
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APPENDIX-3(i)

LIST OF ZONAL OFFICES, REGIONAL, DISTRICT OFFICES, SPECIAL STATE OFFICES AND SERVICE CENTRES IN EPFO

Sl. No Zonal Office Headed by 

ACC / ACC (HQ)

Regional Office Headed 

by RPFC-I

Regional Office 

Headed by 

RPFC-II

District Office 

Headed By 

APFC

Special State 

Offices

Service 

Centres

1.

 

ANDHRA PRADESH

(Vijayawada)

Guntur  Ongole

Vijayawada

  

Kadapa  Anantapur

Kurnool

Nellore

Tirupati

  

Rajahmundry  Bhimavaram

Eluru

Kakinada

  

Visakhapatnam  Srikakulam

Vizianagaram

  

2.
TELANGANA

(Hyderabad)

Hyderabad  - I (Barkatpura)     

Hyderabad - II (Madhapur)     

Kukatpally     

Patancheru     

Nizamabad     

 Karimnagar Nirmal 

(Adilabad)

  

 Siddipet    

 Warangal Khammam  Nalgonda

3.

BENGALURU

(Bengaluru)

 

Bengaluru –I (Central)     

Bengaluru -II 

(Malleswaram)

    

Bommasandra - I 

(Electronic City)

    

Bommasandra – II 

(Koramangala)

    

K R Puram  Kolar   

Peenya     

RR Nagar     

 Tumkur    

 Yelahanka    

4. KARNATAKA

Goa    Margao

(OTHER THAN 

BENGALURU) & GOA

 Belagavi 

Karwar

  

(Hubli)     

Mysore  Madikeri 

(Kodagu)

Mandya

  

 Bellary    
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 Chikamagalur Hassan   

 Gulbarga Bijapur

Bidar

  

 Raichur Bagalkot   

 Shimoga Davanagere   

 Udupi    

5.
BIHAR & JHARKHAND

(Patna)

Jamshedpur  West 

Singhbhum 

(Chaibasa)

  

Patna  Gaya

Rohtas

  

Ranchi  Bokaro

Deoghar

Dhanbad

Giridih

Koderma

Sahibganj

  

 Bhagalpur Katihar

Munger

  

 Muzaffarpur Darbhanga   

6.

CHENNAI & 

PUDUCHERRY

(Chennai)

Ambattur     

Chennai - I (North)     

Chennai – II (South)     

Tambaram     

Vellore     

 Puducherry    

7.

TAMIL NADU 

(EXCLUDING CHENNAI)

(Coimbatore)

Coimbatore  Coonoor

Ooty

Pollachi

Tiruppur

  

Madurai  Dindigul

Sivakasi

  

Salem  Erode

Krishnagiri

  

Tirunelveli  Thoothukudi   

Trichy  Cuddalore

Karur

Kumbakonam

Thanjavur

  

 Nagercoil    

8.

DELHI , UTTARAKHAND, 

J&K and Ladakh (Delhi)

 

Delhi East     
Delhi West     
Delhi Central     
Delhi North     
Delhi South     
Dehradun    Haridwar
Haldwani     
Jammu     
Kashmir     
 Ladakh    

LIST OF ZONAL OFFICES, REGIONAL, DISTRICT OFFICES, SPECIAL STATE OFFICES AND SERVICE CENTRES IN EPFO

Sl. No Zonal Office Headed by 

ACC / ACC (HQ)

Regional Office Headed 

by RPFC-I

Regional Office 

Headed by 

RPFC-II

District Office 

Headed By 

APFC

Special State 

Offices

Service 

Centres
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9.
GUJARAT

(Ahmedabad)

Ahmedabad  	

 

Bhavnagar

Mahesana

Nadiad

  

Bharuch     
Naroda  Himmat Nagar   
Rajkot  Gandhidham

Jamnagar

Junagadh

Surendranagar

  

Surat     
Vadodara     
Vapi     
 Vatwa    

10.
HARYANA

(Faridabad)

Faridabad     
Gurgaon - I (East)     
Gurgaon - II (West)     
Karnal  Ambala

Panipat

Sonipat

Yamunanagar

  

Rohtak  Hisar   

11.

KERALA & 

LAKSHADWEEP

(Thiruvananthapuram)

Calicut  Kalpetta

Palakkad

  

Cochin  Alappuzha

Thrissur

  

Thiruvananthapuram     
 Kannur    
 Kollam    
 Kottayam Munnar   

12.

MADHYA PRADESH & 

CHATTISGARH

(Bhopal)

Bhopal  Itarsi   

Indore  Dhar

Khandwa

  

Jabalpur  Chhindwara

Satna

  

Raipur  Bilaspur   
 Gwalior    
 Sagar    
 Ujjain Ratlam   

13.
MUMBAI-1

(Bandra)

Bandra I (Bandra)     

Bandra II (Dadar)     

Bandra III (Nariman point)     

Bandra IV (Powai)     

14.
MUMBAI-2

(Thane)

Kandivali - I (West)     

Kandivali – II (East)     

Thane - I (North)     

Thane – II (South)     

Vashi     

LIST OF ZONAL OFFICES, REGIONAL, DISTRICT OFFICES, SPECIAL STATE OFFICES AND SERVICE CENTRES IN EPFO

Sl. No Zonal Office Headed by 

ACC / ACC (HQ)

Regional Office Headed 

by RPFC-I

Regional Office 

Headed by 

RPFC-II

District Office 

Headed By 

APFC

Special State 

Offices

Service 

Centres
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15.

MAHARASHTRA

(excluding Mumbai)

(Pune)

Pune - I (Pune Cantt.)     

Pune – II (Akurdi)     

Aurangabad     

Kolhapur     

Nagpur  Chandrapur   

Nasik  Ahmadnagar

Jalgaon

  

Solapur     

 Akola Amravati   

16.

NORTH-EASTERN 

REGION

(Guwahati)

 

 

Guwahati  Bongaigaon

Cachar (Silchar)

Tezpur

Imphal

Itanagar

  Dimapur

 

 Agartala Dharmanagar   

 Shillong  Aizawl  

 Tinsukia Jorhat   

17.

ODISHA

(Bhubaneswar)

 

 

Bhubaneswar  Baleshwar 

(Balasore)

Cuttack

  

Rourkela  Sambalpur   

 Berhampur Rayagada   

 Keonjhar Barbil   

18.

PUNJAB & HIMACHAL 

PRADESH

(Chandigarh)

Bhatinda  Moga

Sangrur

  

Chandigarh  Mandi 

Gobindgarh

Patiala

  

Jalandhar  Hoshiarpur

Phagwara

  

Ludhiana     

Shimla

 

 Kullu

Palampur

Nahan

Baddi

  

 Amritsar Batala   

19.
RAJASTHAN

(Jaipur)

Jaipur  Ajmer

Jhunjhunu

  

 Alwar Bharatpur   

Jodhpur  Bikaner

Pali

Sri Ganganagar

  

Udaipur  Bhilwara   

 Kota    

LIST OF ZONAL OFFICES, REGIONAL, DISTRICT OFFICES, SPECIAL STATE OFFICES AND SERVICE CENTRES IN EPFO

Sl. No Zonal Office Headed by 

ACC / ACC (HQ)

Regional Office Headed 

by RPFC-I

Regional Office 

Headed by 

RPFC-II

District Office 

Headed By 

APFC

Special State 
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Service 

Centres
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LIST OF ZONAL OFFICES, REGIONAL, DISTRICT OFFICES, SPECIAL STATE OFFICES AND SERVICE CENTRES IN EPFO

Sl. No Zonal Office Headed by 

ACC / ACC (HQ)

Regional Office Headed 

by RPFC-I

Regional Office 

Headed by 

RPFC-II

District Office 

Headed By 

APFC

Special State 

Offices

Service 

Centres

20
UTTAR PRADESH

(Kanpur)

Agra  Aligarh   

Kanpur     

Lucknow     

Meerut  Muzaffarnagar

Saharanpur

 Ghaziabad

Noida     

Varanasi     

 Allahabad    

 Bareilly Moradabad   

 Gorakhpur    

21.
WB, A&N Islands & Sikkim

(Kolkata)

Barrackpore     

Durgapur     

Howrah  Shrirampur   

Jalpaiguri  Alipurduar

Malbazar

  

Jangipur     

Kolkata  Midnapore   

Park Street     

Siliguri   Gangtok  

 Darjeeling    

 Port Blair    

Total 21 102 37 113 05 04
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APPENDIX-3(ii)

Average Contributing Establishments and Members (2023-24)

Zone Average Contributing 
Establishments

Average Contributing 
Members

ANDHRA PRADESH (VIJAYWADA) 19485 1353093

BENGALURU (BENGALURU) 33466 5858800

BIHAR & JHARKHAND(PATNA) 20882 1661432

CHENNAI & PUDUCHERRY (CHENNAI) 31752 3667692

DELHI & UTTARAKHAND 41055 4240985

GUJARAT (AHMEDABAD) 56390 3758523

HARYANA 31300 3098296

JAMMU KASHMIR AND LADAKH 5464 166882

KARNATAKA (OTHER THAN BENGALURU) & GOA 
(HUBLI)

27957 1463509

KERALA & LAKSHADWEEP 
(THIRUVANANTHAPURAM)

18121 1172389

MADHYA PRADESH & CHATTISGARH (BHOPAL) 34889 1848055

MAHARASHTRA(EXCLUDING MUMBAI)(PUNE) 60425 4119842

MUMBAI-1 (BANDRA) 13789 4271936

MUMBAI-2 (THANE) 38157 3735230

NORTH-EASTERN REGION (GUWAHATI) 10207 430795

ORISSA (BHUBANESWAR) 18184 979920

PUNJAB & HIMACHAL PRADESH 33028 1631996

RAJASTHAN 28798 1468261

TAMIL NADU(EXCLUDING CHENNAI) 39838 2341264

TELANGANA (HYDERABAD) 31435 3588265

UTTAR PRADESH 45975 2765107

WB, A&N ISLANDS & SIKKIM (KOLKATA) 46041 3067622

TOTAL 686638 56689892

* Average Uans & Establishments contributing at least once in FY 23-24
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APPENDIX-3(iii)

Contributing Establishments and Members (2023-24)

Zone Contributing Establishments Contributing Members

ANDHRA PRADESH (VIJAYWADA) 21327 1731349

BENGALURU (BENGALURU) 36734 7335828

BIHAR & JHARKHAND(PATNA) 24539 2053807

CHENNAI & PUDUCHERRY (CHENNAI) 34669 4713275

DELHI & UTTARAKHAND 45323 5678647

GUJARAT (AHMEDABAD) 61391 5162918

HARYANA 34639 4289595

JAMMU KASHMIR AND LADAKH 6144 218629

KARNATAKA (OTHER THAN BENGALURU) & GOA 
(HUBLI) 

31133 1823217

KERALA & LAKSHADWEEP (THIRUVANANTHAPURAM) 19492 1444047

MADHYA PRADESH & CHATTISGARH (BHOPAL) 40617 2446622

MAHARASHTRA(EXCLUDING MUMBAI)(PUNE) 67944 5443364

MUMBAI-1 (BANDRA) 14630 5195117

MUMBAI-2 (THANE) 42043 4855558

NORTH-EASTERN REGION (GUWAHATI) 12155 551446

ORISSA (BHUBANESWAR) 20908 1254353

PUNJAB & HIMACHAL PRADESH 36777 2167903

RAJASTHAN 33056 2061584

TAMIL NADU(EXCLUDING CHENNAI) 43094 3164746

TELANGANA (HYDERABAD) 34880 4628891

UTTAR PRADESH 53054 3763702

WB, A&N ISLANDS & SIKKIM (KOLKATA) 51705 3754606

TOTAL 766254 73739204

* Uans & Establishments contributing at least once in FY 23-24
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APPENDIX-3(xiv)

SUMMARY OF STATISTICAL ABSTRACT (2023-24)
A.	 Service 

Periodicity of Claims

(In Lakhs.)
Provident Fund 
Claims 

Final Settlement (Form 19 
And Form 20)

Net Workload 49.87
Claims Settled 47.58
Claims Pending 2.29

Part Withdrawal / Advance 
(Form 31, 14)

Net Workload 294.86
Claims Settled 283.95
Claims Pending 10.91

Transfer Cases Net Workload 82.54
Claims Settled 78.23
Claims Pending 4.31

Total Net Workload 427.27
Claims Settled 409.76
Claims Pending 17.51

Pension Claims Monthly Pension Net Workload 3.82
Claims Settled 3.63
Claims Pending 0.19

Other Than Monthly 
Pension

Net Workload 32.84
Claims Settled 30.96
Claims Pending 1.88

Total Net Workload 36.66
Claims Settled 34.59
Claims Pending 2.07

Insurance Claims Net Workload 0.75
Claims Settled 0.75
Claims Pending 0

Grand Total Net Workload 464.69
Claims Settled 445.10
Claims Pending 19.59

Establishments And Members
(in Lakhs)

Year Establishments Members Year on Year Growth (%)
Establishments Members

2023-24 24.18 3,256.02 13.89 8.96



EPFO ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 | 213

B.	 Revenue Statement

Contribution received (Unexempted) (During the year) (Rs. in cr.)

Provident Fund 2,26,198.57

Pension Fund

Employee’s / Employer’s Share 62,423.93
Government’s Share 9,356.48
Total 71,780.41

Insurance Fund (Employer’s Share) 3,358.10

Grand Total 3,01,337.1

Payments made (Unexempted) (During the year) (Rs.  in cr.)
Provident Fund 1,18,690.66
Pension Fund 23,410.17
Insurance Fund 2,051.84
 Total 1,44,152.67

Administration Account (EPF Scheme) (Rs. in Cr.)

Year Income Expenditure Balance
2023-24 8,363.28 5,942.51 2,420.77

C.	 Compliance Action

Assessments During The Year (2023-24)
Particulars Under Section 7A Under Section 14B Total

Workload 13024 70889 83913
Disposed 5719 49568 55287
Pending 7305 21321 28626

 Arrears to be Recovered (2023-24) (Rs. in Cr.)
Type of Dues Workload Realised Closing Balance

a. Provident Fund 12304.36 2051.55 10252.81
b. EPF Administration & Inspection 

Charges
739.27 96.90 642.37

c. Pension Fund 5805.80 881.49 4924.31
d. Insurance Fund 588.78 80.20 508.59
e. EDLI Administration & 

Inspection Charges
25.23 3.61 21.62

f. TOTAL (a to e) 19463.44 3113.75 16349.7
g. Penal Damages and Interest 6307.00 1306.47 5000.53
h. Exempted Sector 5318.42 847.77 4470.65

GRAND TOTAL (f & h) 31088.86 5267.99 25820.88
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D.	 Manpower

GROUP STATUS 2023-24
GROUP A Sanctioned 1,473

In-Position 766
Shortfall 707

GROUP B Sanctioned 7,734
In-Position 4,341
Shortfall 3,393

GROUP C
(including erstwhile Group D)

Sanctioned 14,976
In-Position 10,440
Shortfall 4,536

TOTAL Sanctioned 24,183
In-Position 15,547
Shortfall 8,636
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APPENDIX-4(i)

Assessed Arrears under EPF Scheme in Unexempted Sector as on 31.03.2024 (Rs. in cr.)

Zone Workload Collection made Closing Balance

EPF Dues EPF 

Admin 

& Insp. 

Charges

Total EPF Dues EPF 

Admin 

& Insp. 

Charges

Total EPF Dues EPF 

Admin 

& Insp. 

Charges

Total

Andhra Pradesh 

(Vijaywada)

200.92 13.56 214.47 59.81 2.54 62.35 141.10 11.02 152.12

Bengaluru (Bengaluru) 904.34 47.44 951.78 250.88 8.10 258.98 653.46 39.34 692.80

Bihar & Jharkhand (Patna) 275.19 14.06 289.25 77.28 3.14 80.41 197.91 10.93 208.84

Chennai & Puducherry 

(Chennai)

568.17 34.68 602.85 191.77 8.50 200.27 376.40 26.19 402.58

Delhi & Uttarkhand (Delhi) 1,346.78 73.30 1,420.08 70.43 3.58 74.01 1,276.35 69.72 1,346.07

Gujarat (Ahmedabad) 288.56 20.19 308.75 89.88 4.87 94.75 198.68 15.32 214.00

Haryana (Faridabad) 400.02 16.81 416.83 92.50 3.38 95.88 307.52 13.43 320.95

Jammu, Kashmir & Ladakh 0.65 0.02 0.68 0.13 0.00 0.13 0.52 0.02 0.54

Karnataka (Other Than 

Bengaluru) & Goa (Hubli)

217.82 12.15 229.97 86.66 3.50 90.16 131.16 8.66 139.81

Kerala & Lakshadweep 

(Thiruvananthapuram)

376.14 24.01 400.15 65.61 3.95 69.56 310.53 20.06 330.59

Madhya Pradesh & 

Chattisgarh (Bhopal)

505.72 28.81 534.53 180.92 8.66 189.57 324.80 20.15 344.95

Maharashtra (Excluding 

Mumbai) (Pune)

1,157.36 67.64 1,225.00 162.06 9.02 171.08 995.29 58.63 1,053.92

Mumbai I (Bandra) 534.58 86.17 620.75 72.22 3.49 75.71 462.36 82.68 545.04

Mumbai II (Thane) 666.89 39.09 705.98 41.10 2.76 43.86 625.79 36.34 662.12

North-Eastern Region 

(Guwahati)

89.78 4.07 93.84 32.01 1.24 33.25 57.77 2.83 60.59

Odisha (Bhubaneswar) 525.55 35.10 560.65 59.46 2.98 62.44 466.09 32.12 498.21

Punjab & Himachal 

Pradesh (Chandigarh)

270.82 24.53 295.35 83.97 6.35 90.32 186.85 18.18 205.04

Rajasthan (Jaipur) 232.85 14.09 246.94 44.01 2.13 46.14 188.84 11.96 200.80

Tamil Nadu (Excluding 

Chennai) (Coimbatore)

373.66 23.25 396.92 78.20 4.07 82.28 295.46 19.18 314.64

Telangana (Hyderabad) 861.36 61.71 923.07 103.98 4.08 108.06 757.38 57.63 815.01

Uttar Pradesh (Kanpur) 2,082.81 67.32 2,150.13 137.66 6.82 144.48 1,945.15 60.49 2,005.65

West Bengal, A&N Islands 

& Sikkim (Kolkata)

424.40 31.26 455.65 71.00 3.75 74.75 353.40 27.50 380.90

All India 12,304.36 739.27 13,043.63 2,051.55 96.90 2,148.45 10,252.81 642.37 10,895.18
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APPENDIX-4(ii)

Assessed Arrears under EPS in Unexempted Sector as on 31.03.2024 (Rs. in cr.)

Zone Workload Collection made Closing Balance

Andhra Pradesh (Vijaywada) 117.69 25.82 91.87

Bengaluru (Bengaluru) 431.02 67.84 363.18

Bihar & Jharkhand (Patna) 146.68 31.08 115.61

Chennai & Puducherry (Chennai) 309.32 86.76 222.55

Delhi & Uttarkhand (Delhi) 698.18 29.89 668.29

Gujarat (Ahmedabad) 140.41 30.62 109.79

Haryana (Faridabad) 213.66 47.49 166.17

Jammu, Kashmir & Ladakh 0.35 0.07 0.28

Karnataka (Other Than Bengaluru) & Goa (Hubli) 100.30 32.95 67.35

Kerala & Lakshadweep (Thiruvananthapuram) 187.44 31.73 155.71

Madhya Pradesh & Chattisgarh (Bhopal) 276.52 76.23 200.29

Maharashtra (Excluding Mumbai) (Pune) 476.09 77.82 398.26

Mumbai I (Bandra) 187.76 30.48 157.28

Mumbai II (Thane) 277.83 15.19 262.64

North-Eastern Region (Guwahati) 47.32 16.16 31.16

Odisha (Bhubaneswar) 281.60 31.15 250.44

Punjab & Himachal Pradesh (Chandigarh) 147.07 39.26 107.81

Rajasthan (Jaipur) 101.19 13.66 87.53

Tamil Nadu (Excluding Chennai) (Coimbatore) 211.00 36.78 174.22

Telangana (Hyderabad) 455.22 47.95 407.27

Uttar Pradesh (Kanpur) 739.21 77.95 661.25

West Bengal, A&N Islands & Sikkim (Kolkata) 259.97 34.61 225.36

All India 5,805.80 881.49 4,924.31
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APPENDIX-4(iii)

Assessed Arrears under EDLI Scheme in Unexempted Sector as on 31.03.2024 (Rs. in cr.)

Zone Workload Collection made Closing Balance

EDLI 
Dues

EDLI 
Admin. 
& Insp. 

Charges

Total EDLI 
Dues

EDLI 
Admin. 
& Insp. 

Charges

Total EDLI 
Dues

EDLI 
Admin. 
& Insp. 

Charges

Total

Andhra Pradesh (Vijaywada) 9.46 0.35 9.81 1.63 0.14 1.78 7.83 0.21 8.04

Bengaluru (Bengaluru) 24.73 0.40 25.13 8.10 0.06 8.17 16.63 0.33 16.96

Bihar & Jharkhand (Patna) 10.41 0.54 10.95 2.58 0.06 2.64 7.83 0.48 8.31

Chennai & Puducherry 
(Chennai)

19.53 2.02 21.55 4.50 0.14 4.65 15.03 1.87 16.90

Delhi & Uttarkhand (Delhi) 45.40 0.69 46.09 1.91 0.05 1.96 43.50 0.64 44.13

Gujarat (Ahmedabad) 12.09 0.39 12.48 4.71 0.12 4.83 7.37 0.27 7.64

Haryana (Faridabad) 19.77 0.52 20.29 3.20 0.08 3.27 16.58 0.44 17.02

Jammu, Kashmir & Ladakh 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.02

Karnataka (Other Than 
Bengaluru) & Goa (Hubli)

6.66 0.34 6.99 2.11 0.10 2.21 4.54 0.24 4.78

Kerala & Lakshadweep 
(Thiruvananthapuram)

15.42 1.45 16.87 2.34 0.69 3.03 13.08 0.76 13.84

Madhya Pradesh & Chattisgarh 
(Bhopal)

18.57 1.19 19.75 4.74 0.46 5.20 13.83 0.73 14.55

Maharashtra (Excluding 
Mumbai) (Pune)

46.38 3.54 49.92 6.43 0.49 6.92 39.95 3.05 43.00

Mumbai I (Bandra) 106.35 0.29 106.64 5.16 0.04 5.20 101.19 0.25 101.45

Mumbai II (Thane) 59.65 7.57 67.22 6.96 0.28 7.23 52.69 7.29 59.99

North-Eastern Region 
(Guwahati)

3.05 0.11 3.16 1.13 0.04 1.17 1.92 0.07 1.99

Odisha (Bhubaneswar) 17.57 0.35 17.91 1.94 0.07 2.01 15.63 0.27 15.90

Punjab & Himachal Pradesh 
(Chandigarh)

19.42 0.61 20.03 4.60 0.19 4.80 14.82 0.42 15.23

Rajasthan (Jaipur) 10.79 0.32 11.11 5.40 0.06 5.46 5.39 0.26 5.66

Tamil Nadu (Excluding Chennai) 
(Coimbatore)

12.20 0.94 13.13 2.28 0.22 2.49 9.92 0.72 10.64

Telangana (Hyderabad) 26.46 0.80 27.26 2.66 0.10 2.76 23.79 0.70 24.49

Uttar Pradesh (Kanpur) 82.96 2.06 85.02 5.30 0.15 5.45 77.65 1.91 79.56

West Bengal, A&N Islands & 
Sikkim (Kolkata)

21.91 0.76 22.67 2.51 0.06 2.57 19.40 0.70 20.11

All India 588.78 25.23 614.01 80.20 3.61 83.81 508.59 21.62 530.20
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APPENDIX-4(iv)

Breakup of Arrears in Public, Private and Cooperative Sector (Unexempted) as on 31.03.2024  
(All Three Schemes) (Rs. in cr.)

Zone Public Sector Private Sector Cooperative Sector Total Demand

Andhra Pradesh (Vijaywada) 24.38 221.34 6.31 252.03

Bengaluru (Bengaluru) 166.37 902.22 4.34 1,072.94

Bihar & Jharkhand (Patna) 74.56 257.80 0.39 332.75

Chennai & Puducherry (Chennai) 90.17 524.74 27.12 642.04

Delhi & Uttarkhand (Delhi) 52.08 2,006.41 0.00 2,058.49

Gujarat (Ahmedabad) 26.65 303.71 1.08 331.44

Haryana (Faridabad) 10.47 493.66 0.00 504.13

Jammu, Kashmir & Ladakh 0.00 0.84 0.00 0.84

Karnataka (Other Than Bengaluru) 
& Goa (Hubli)

41.46 157.32 13.16 211.95

Kerala & Lakshadweep 
(Thiruvananthapuram)

92.63 368.70 38.81 500.14

Madhya Pradesh & Chattisgarh 
(Bhopal)

210.15 346.51 3.13 559.80

Maharashtra (Excluding Mumbai) 
(Pune)

33.94 1,285.26 175.99 1,495.19

Mumbai I (Bandra) 121.04 682.73 0.00 803.77

Mumbai II (Thane) 87.16 897.59 0.00 984.75

North-Eastern Region (Guwahati) 25.91 57.03 10.80 93.74

Odisha (Bhubaneswar) 585.39 143.39 35.78 764.55

Punjab & Himachal Pradesh 
(Chandigarh)

57.78 269.18 1.11 328.08

Rajasthan (Jaipur) 71.28 222.28 0.43 293.99

Tamil Nadu (Excluding Chennai) 
(Coimbatore)

51.06 419.29 29.15 499.50

Telangana (Hyderabad) 11.94 1,233.49 1.34 1,246.77

Uttar Pradesh (Kanpur) 373.25 2,360.01 13.20 2,746.46

West Bengal, A&N Islands & Sikkim 
(Kolkata)

44.58 581.35 0.43 626.36

All India 2,252.27 13,734.85 362.58 16,349.70
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APPENDIX-4(v)

Summary of Defaulting Unexempted Establishments with dues of Rs. 50 lakhs and above as on 31.03.2024

Zone No. of Defaulting 
Establishments

Amount  of default (Rs. 
in cr.)

Andhra Pradesh (Vijaywada) 55 141.10

Bengaluru (Bengaluru) 99 337.88

Bihar & Jharkhand (Patna) 72 134.02

Chennai & Puducherry (Chennai) 195 343.72

Delhi & Uttarkhand (Delhi) 209 1,599.94

Gujarat (Ahmedabad) 95 179.00

Haryana (Faridabad) 62 130.07

Jammu, Kashmir & Ladakh 1 0.56

Karnataka (Other Than Bengaluru) & Goa (Hubli) 36 50.94

Kerala & Lakshadweep (Thiruvananthapuram) 123 204.69

Madhya Pradesh & Chattisgarh (Bhopal) 63 199.41

Maharashtra (Excluding Mumbai) (Pune) 255 755.14

Mumbai I (Bandra) 72 282.56

Mumbai II (Thane) 153 516.59

North-Eastern Region (Guwahati) 18 66.85

Odisha (Bhubaneswar) 52 104.11

Punjab & Himachal Pradesh (Chandigarh) 63 129.06

Rajasthan (Jaipur) 51 170.22

Tamil Nadu (Excluding Chennai) (Coimbatore) 117 236.33

Telangana (Hyderabad) 201 869.30

Uttar Pradesh (Kanpur) 198 2,101.49

West Bengal, A&N Islands & Sikkim (Kolkata) 91 225.57

All India 2,281 8,778.55
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Summary of Defaulting Exempted Establishments with dues of Rs. 50 lakhs and above as on 31.03.2024

Zone No. of Defaulting 
Establishments

Amount  of default  
(Rs. in cr.)

Andhra Pradesh (Vijaywada) 0 0.00

Bengaluru (Bengaluru) 3 38.34

Bihar & Jharkhand (Patna) 6 133.70

Chennai & Puducherry (Chennai) 4 12.83

Delhi & Uttarkhand (Delhi) 11 243.07

Gujarat (Ahmedabad) 10 22.65

Haryana (Faridabad) 6 28.11

Jammu, Kashmir & Ladakh 0 0.00

Karnataka (Other Than Bengaluru) & Goa (Hubli) 0 0.00

Kerala & Lakshadweep (Thiruvananthapuram) 2 2.89

Madhya Pradesh & Chattisgarh (Bhopal) 3 7.69

Maharashtra (Excluding Mumbai) (Pune) 8 33.17

Mumbai I (Bandra) 3 13.41

Mumbai II (Thane) 2 9.38

North-Eastern Region (Guwahati) 2 10.11

Odisha (Bhubaneswar) 1 2.97

Punjab & Himachal Pradesh (Chandigarh) 1 0.76

Rajasthan (Jaipur) 3 114.88

Tamil Nadu (Excluding Chennai) (Coimbatore) 0 0.00

Telangana (Hyderabad) 6 147.96

Uttar Pradesh (Kanpur) 11 18.76

West Bengal, A&N Islands & Sikkim (Kolkata) 22 94.30

All India 104 934.98

APPENDIX-4(vi)
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APPENDIX-4(vii)

Initiation and disposal of Assessment Cases under Section 7A of the Act during 2023-24

Zone Cases for 
disposal as on 

01.04.2023

Cases 
initiated 

during the 
year

Total 
Workload

Cases 
disposed by 
issue of final 

orders

Disposal 
in terms 

of %

Cases 
pending as on 

31.03.2024

Andhra Pradesh (Vijaywada) 225 315 540 341 63.15 199

Bengaluru (Bengaluru) 232 161 393 208 52.93 185

Bihar & Jharkhand (Patna) 168 62 230 73 31.74 157

Chennai & Puducherry (Chennai) 802 197 999 562 56.26 437

Delhi & Uttarkhand (Delhi) 635 230 865 358 41.39 507

Gujarat (Ahmedabad) 413 365 778 374 48.07 404

Haryana (Faridabad) 327 289 616 173 28.08 443

Jammu, Kashmir & Ladakh 0 0 0 0  0

Karnataka (Other Than 
Bengaluru) & Goa (Hubli)

177 69 246 119 48.37 127

Kerala & Lakshadweep 
(Thiruvananthapuram)

212 163 375 186 49.60 189

Madhya Pradesh & Chattisgarh 
(Bhopal)

320 170 490 212 43.27 278

Maharashtra (Excluding Mumbai) 
(Pune)

1,195 472 1,667 537 32.21 1,130

Mumbai I (Bandra) 220 79 299 143 47.83 156

Mumbai II (Thane) 248 214 462 144 31.17 318

North-Eastern Region (Guwahati) 87 68 155 91 58.71 64

Odisha (Bhubaneswar) 178 166 344 127 36.92 217

Punjab & Himachal Pradesh 
(Chandigarh)

650 372 1,022 415 40.61 607

Rajasthan (Jaipur) 169 192 361 158 43.77 203

Tamil Nadu (Excluding Chennai) 
(Coimbatore)

545 376 921 518 56.24 403

Telangana (Hyderabad) 566 272 838 340 40.57 498

Uttar Pradesh (Kanpur) 699 216 915 460 50.27 455

West Bengal, A&N Islands & 
Sikkim (Kolkata)

441 67 508 180 35.43 328

All India 8,509 4,515 13,024 5,719 43.91 7,305
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APPENDIX-4(viii)

Periodicity of Pending 7A Cases

Periodicity As on 31.03.2024 As on 31.03.2023

Less than Six Months 1,623 2,724

Six Months to One Year 1,854 1,818

One Year to Three Years 2,991 1,711

Over Three Years 837 2,369

Total 7,305 8,622



EPFO ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 | 223

APPENDIX-4(ix)

Levy of Interest u/s 7Q in respect of all three Schemes (Unexempted) as on 31.03.2024 (Rs. in cr.)

Zone Total 
Workload

Collection made 
during the year

% of 
Collection 

made

Closing Balance as 
on 31.03.2024

Andhra Pradesh (Vijaywada) 43.11 18.32 42.49 24.80

Bengaluru (Bengaluru) 93.59 31.44 33.60 62.14

Bihar & Jharkhand (Patna) 99.11 46.35 46.76 52.76

Chennai & Puducherry (Chennai) 120.11 46.12 38.40 73.99

Delhi & Uttarkhand (Delhi) 259.74 21.33 8.21 238.42

Gujarat (Ahmedabad) 69.74 16.50 23.66 53.24

Haryana (Faridabad) 102.50 24.39 23.79 78.11

Jammu, Kashmir & Ladakh 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.10

Karnataka (Other Than Bengaluru) & 
Goa (Hubli)

63.00 29.71 47.16 33.29

Kerala & Lakshadweep 
(Thiruvananthapuram)

57.26 13.51 23.59 43.75

Madhya Pradesh & Chattisgarh (Bhopal) 138.48 59.12 42.69 79.36

Maharashtra (Excluding Mumbai) (Pune) 259.29 69.48 26.80 189.81

Mumbai I (Bandra) 29.12 12.27 42.14 16.85

Mumbai II (Thane) 140.91 12.68 9.00 128.22

North-Eastern Region (Guwahati) 32.87 11.07 33.68 21.80

Odisha (Bhubaneswar) 355.99 21.12 5.93 334.87

Punjab & Himachal Pradesh 
(Chandigarh)

46.56 16.27 34.94 30.29

Rajasthan (Jaipur) 31.31 7.84 25.05 23.47

Tamil Nadu (Excluding Chennai) 
(Coimbatore)

82.16 26.65 32.44 55.51

Telangana (Hyderabad) 108.01 32.42 30.02 75.58

Uttar Pradesh (Kanpur) 125.44 25.46 20.30 99.98

West Bengal, A&N Islands & Sikkim 
(Kolkata)

70.71 11.48 16.24 59.22

All India 2,329.11 553.54 23.77 1,775.58
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APPENDIX-4(x)

Cases of Levy of Damages u/s 14B (Unexempted) 2023-24

Zone Total 
Workload

Cases 
disposed by 
issue of final 

orders

Disposal in 
terms of %

Cases 
pending 

as on 
31.03.2024

Andhra Pradesh (Vijaywada) 6,009 4,364 72.62 1,645

Bengaluru (Bengaluru) 5,717 4,218 73.78 1,499

Bihar & Jharkhand (Patna) 2,791 1,527 54.71 1,264

Chennai & Puducherry (Chennai) 4,608 3,532 76.65 1,076

Delhi & Uttarkhand (Delhi) 3,430 2,326 67.81 1,104

Gujarat (Ahmedabad) 3,430 2,661 77.58 769

Haryana (Faridabad) 3,169 1,617 51.03 1,552

Jammu, Kashmir & Ladakh 0 0  0

Karnataka (Other Than Bengaluru) & Goa (Hubli) 3,792 3,239 85.42 553

Kerala & Lakshadweep (Thiruvananthapuram) 1,479 1,037 70.11 442

Madhya Pradesh & Chattisgarh (Bhopal) 4,234 3,155 74.52 1,079

Maharashtra (Excluding Mumbai) (Pune) 6,167 4,045 65.59 2,122

Mumbai I (Bandra) 1,572 1,182 75.19 390

Mumbai II (Thane) 2,398 1,426 59.47 972

North-Eastern Region (Guwahati) 490 244 49.80 246

Odisha (Bhubaneswar) 2,879 1,936 67.25 943

Punjab & Himachal Pradesh (Chandigarh) 5,211 3,193 61.27 2,018

Rajasthan (Jaipur) 2,380 1,886 79.24 494

Tamil Nadu (Excluding Chennai) (Coimbatore) 3,777 2,950 78.10 827

Telangana (Hyderabad) 3,906 2,727 69.82 1,179

Uttar Pradesh (Kanpur) 2,129 1,584 74.40 545

West Bengal, A&N Islands & Sikkim (Kolkata) 1,321 719 54.43 602

All India 70,889 49,568 69.92 21,321
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APPENDIX-4(xi)

Levy of damages u/s 14B in respect of all three Schemes (Unexempted) as on 31.03.2024 (Rs. in cr.)

Zone Total Workload Collection made 
during the year

% of Collection 
made

Closing Balance 
as on 31.03.2024

Andhra Pradesh (Vijaywada) 83.51 22.68 27.16 60.83

Bengaluru (Bengaluru) 452.86 44.22 9.76 408.64

Bihar & Jharkhand (Patna) 157.31 52.24 33.21 105.08

Chennai & Puducherry (Chennai) 253.41 58.72 23.17 194.69

Delhi & Uttarkhand (Delhi) 293.63 29.12 9.92 264.51

Gujarat (Ahmedabad) 120.43 21.80 18.10 98.62

Haryana (Faridabad) 178.89 33.32 18.63 145.57

Jammu, Kashmir & Ladakh 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.20

Karnataka (Other Than Bengaluru) 
& Goa (Hubli)

123.40 38.22 30.97 85.18

Kerala & Lakshadweep 
(Thiruvananthapuram)

187.37 25.76 13.75 161.61

Madhya Pradesh & Chattisgarh 
(Bhopal)

211.90 90.22 42.58 121.68

Maharashtra (Excluding Mumbai) 
(Pune)

474.67 89.74 18.91 384.93

Mumbai I (Bandra) 64.88 14.74 22.71 50.15

Mumbai II (Thane) 187.37 13.93 7.43 173.45

North-Eastern Region (Guwahati) 50.70 17.80 35.11 32.90

Odisha (Bhubaneswar) 114.28 29.18 25.53 85.10

Punjab & Himachal Pradesh 
(Chandigarh)

79.91 24.32 30.43 55.59

Rajasthan (Jaipur) 71.78 10.21 14.22 61.57

Tamil Nadu (Excluding Chennai) 
(Coimbatore)

233.91 34.54 14.77 199.37

Telangana (Hyderabad) 255.00 53.46 20.96 201.55

Uttar Pradesh (Kanpur) 207.19 34.67 16.73 172.52

West Bengal, A&N Islands & Sikkim 
(Kolkata)

175.27 14.06 8.02 161.21

All India 3,977.88 752.93 18.93 3,224.96
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APPENDIX-4(xii)

Status of Attachment/Sale of Property/Arrest of Defaulters - Unexempted as on 31.03.2024

Type of Coercive Action No. of Cases Amount Recovered (in Rs. lakhs)

Bank Accounts Attached 19,532 53,203.71

Movable Property Attached 83 506.53

Immovable Property Attached 70 1,923.97

Arrest of Defaulters 4 35.27

Public Auctions of Movable Property 1 0.00

Public Auctions of Immovable Property 0 0.00

Total 19,690 55,669.48
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APPENDIX-4(xiii)

Prosecution Cases under Section 14 of the Act (Unexempted) as on 31.03.2024 (EPF Scheme)

Zone Workload Cases Decided Total 

pendencyConvicted Acquitted Discharged Admonished Withdrawn Total cases 

decided

Andhra Pradesh (Vijaywada) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bengaluru (Bengaluru) 60 20 0 0 0 0 20 40

Bihar & Jharkhand (Patna) 350 0 6 0 0 0 6 344

Chennai & Puducherry (Chennai) 381 0 0 0 0 0 0 381

Delhi & Uttarkhand (Delhi) 239 0 0 0 0 0 0 239

Gujarat (Ahmedabad) 648 278 15 0 71 0 364 284

Haryana (Faridabad) 234 0 2 0 0 0 2 232

Jammu, Kashmir & Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Karnataka (Other Than Bengaluru) & 

Goa (Hubli)

503 0 1 5 0 2 8 495

Kerala & Lakshadweep 

(Thiruvananthapuram)

473 0 0 0 0 0 0 473

Madhya Pradesh & Chattisgarh (Bhopal) 204 43 6 0 0 0 49 155

Maharashtra (Excluding Mumbai) (Pune) 437 0 6 0 0 0 6 431

Mumbai I (Bandra) 284 0 0 0 0 0 0 284

Mumbai II (Thane) 237 0 0 25 0 0 25 212

North-Eastern Region (Guwahati) 395 0 0 0 0 0 0 395

Odisha (Bhubaneswar) 1,259 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,259

Punjab & Himachal Pradesh 

(Chandigarh)

30 2 0 0 0 0 2 28

Rajasthan (Jaipur) 33 0 0 0 0 0 0 33

Tamil Nadu (Excluding Chennai) 

(Coimbatore)

820 0 0 33 0 0 33 787

Telangana (Hyderabad) 89 0 0 0 0 0 0 89

Uttar Pradesh (Kanpur) 167 0 0 0 0 0 0 167

West Bengal, A&N Islands & Sikkim 

(Kolkata)

2,651 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,651

All India 9,494 343 36 63 71 2 515 8,979
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APPENDIX-4(xiv)

Prosecution Cases under Section 14 of the Act (Unexempted) as on 31.03.2024 (Pension Scheme)

Zone Workload Cases Decided Total 

pendency
Convicted Acquitted Discharged Admonished Withdrawn Total 

cases 

decided

Andhra Pradesh (Vijaywada) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bengaluru (Bengaluru) 54 16 0 0 0 0 16 38

Bihar & Jharkhand (Patna) 57 0 0 0 0 0 0 57

Chennai & Puducherry (Chennai) 345 0 0 0 0 0 0 345

Delhi & Uttarkhand (Delhi) 239 0 0 0 0 0 0 239

Gujarat (Ahmedabad) 248 16 4 0 0 0 20 228

Haryana (Faridabad) 211 0 2 0 0 0 2 209

Jammu, Kashmir & Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Karnataka (Other Than Bengaluru) 

& Goa (Hubli)

267 0 1 3 0 2 6 261

Kerala & Lakshadweep 

(Thiruvananthapuram)

150 0 0 0 0 0 0 150

Madhya Pradesh & Chattisgarh 

(Bhopal)

184 43 6 0 0 0 49 135

Maharashtra (Excluding Mumbai) 

(Pune)

337 0 6 0 0 0 6 331

Mumbai I (Bandra) 114 0 0 0 0 0 0 114

Mumbai II (Thane) 175 0 0 21 0 0 21 154

North-Eastern Region (Guwahati) 221 0 0 0 0 0 0 221

Odisha (Bhubaneswar) 684 0 0 0 0 0 0 684

Punjab & Himachal Pradesh 

(Chandigarh)

22 1 0 0 0 0 1 21

Rajasthan (Jaipur) 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 4

Tamil Nadu (Excluding Chennai) 

(Coimbatore)

358 0 0 33 0 0 33 325

Telangana (Hyderabad) 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 64

Uttar Pradesh (Kanpur) 111 0 0 0 0 0 0 111

West Bengal, A&N Islands & 

Sikkim (Kolkata)

1,488 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,488

All India 5,333 76 19 57 0 2 154 5,179
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APPENDIX-4(xv)

Prosecution Cases under Section 14 of the Act (Unexempted) as on 31.03.2024 (EDLI Scheme)

Zone Workload Cases Decided Total 

pendency
Convicted Acquitted Discharged Admonished Withdrawn Total cases 

decided

Andhra Pradesh (Vijaywada) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bengaluru (Bengaluru) 58 18 0 0 0 0 18 40

Bihar & Jharkhand (Patna) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Chennai & Puducherry (Chennai) 374 0 0 0 0 0 0 374

Delhi & Uttarkhand (Delhi) 239 0 0 0 0 0 0 239

Gujarat (Ahmedabad) 197 16 4 0 0 0 20 177

Haryana (Faridabad) 201 0 2 0 0 0 2 199

Jammu, Kashmir & Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Karnataka (Other Than Bengaluru) & 

Goa (Hubli)

261 0 1 3 0 2 6 255

Kerala & Lakshadweep 

(Thiruvananthapuram)

166 0 0 0 0 0 0 166

Madhya Pradesh & Chattisgarh 

(Bhopal)

184 1 42 6 0 0 49 135

Maharashtra (Excluding Mumbai) 

(Pune)

332 0 6 0 0 0 6 326

Mumbai I (Bandra) 143 0 0 0 0 0 0 143

Mumbai II (Thane) 107 0 0 23 0 0 23 84

North-Eastern Region (Guwahati) 313 0 0 0 0 0 0 313

Odisha (Bhubaneswar) 824 0 0 0 0 0 0 824

Punjab & Himachal Pradesh 

(Chandigarh)

22 1 0 0 0 0 1 21

Rajasthan (Jaipur) 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 4

Tamil Nadu (Excluding Chennai) 

(Coimbatore)

285 0 0 33 0 0 33 252

Telangana (Hyderabad) 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 64

Uttar Pradesh (Kanpur) 111 0 0 0 0 0 0 111

West Bengal, A&N Islands & Sikkim 

(Kolkata)

1,409 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,409

All India 5,294 36 55 65 0 2 158 5,136
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APPENDIX-4(xvi)

Cases before the Police Authorities under Section 406/409 of IPC (Unexempted) as on 31.03.2024

Zone Workload Cases dropped by 

Police

Challans Filed by 

Police in Court

FIRs pending with Police at 

the end of the year

Andhra Pradesh (Vijaywada) 0 0 0 0

Bengaluru (Bengaluru) 132 0 3 129

Bihar & Jharkhand (Patna) 30 0 0 30

Chennai & Puducherry (Chennai) 1,139 0 33 1,106

Delhi & Uttarkhand (Delhi) 0 0 0 0

Gujarat (Ahmedabad) 18 0 0 18

Haryana (Faridabad) 27 0 0 27

Jammu, Kashmir & Ladakh 0 0 0 0

Karnataka (Other Than Bengaluru) & 

Goa (Hubli)

168 2 0 166

Kerala & Lakshadweep 

(Thiruvananthapuram)

291 1 0 290

Madhya Pradesh & Chattisgarh 

(Bhopal)

0 0 0 0

Maharashtra (Excluding Mumbai) 

(Pune)

97 0 0 97

Mumbai I (Bandra) 124 0 0 124

Mumbai II (Thane) 55 0 0 55

North-Eastern Region (Guwahati) 2 0 0 2

Odisha (Bhubaneswar) 18 0 0 18

Punjab & Himachal Pradesh 

(Chandigarh)

47 0 0 47

Rajasthan (Jaipur) 9 0 0 9

Tamil Nadu (Excluding Chennai) 

(Coimbatore)

2 0 0 2

Telangana (Hyderabad) 33 5 0 28

Uttar Pradesh (Kanpur) 18 0 13 5

West Bengal, A&N Islands & Sikkim 

(Kolkata)

1,022 0 0 1,022

All India 3,232 8 49 3,175
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APPENDIX-4(xvii)

Cases before various Courts under Section 406/409 of IPC (Unexempted) as on 31.03.2024

Zone Workload Cases disposed during the year Total pendency 

in CourtsConvicted Acquitted Dismissed / 

Discharged

Total Cases 

Decided

Andhra Pradesh (Vijaywada) 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bengaluru (Bengaluru) 14 0 0 0 0 14

Bihar & Jharkhand (Patna) 38 1 0 0 1 37

Chennai & Puducherry (Chennai) 34 0 0 0 0 34

Delhi & Uttarkhand (Delhi) 14 0 0 0 0 14

Gujarat (Ahmedabad) 164 0 6 0 6 158

Haryana (Faridabad) 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jammu, Kashmir & Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0

Karnataka (Other Than Bengaluru) & Goa (Hubli) 52 0 0 0 0 52

Kerala & Lakshadweep (Thiruvananthapuram) 64 0 0 0 0 64

Madhya Pradesh & Chattisgarh (Bhopal) 0 0 0 0 0 0

Maharashtra (Excluding Mumbai) (Pune) 38 0 2 1 3 35

Mumbai I (Bandra) 119 0 0 0 0 119

Mumbai II (Thane) 32 0 0 0 0 32

North-Eastern Region (Guwahati) 2 0 0 0 0 2

Odisha (Bhubaneswar) 1 0 0 0 0 1

Punjab & Himachal Pradesh (Chandigarh) 4 0 0 0 0 4

Rajasthan (Jaipur) 33 0 0 0 0 33

Tamil Nadu (Excluding Chennai) (Coimbatore) 2 0 0 0 0 2

Telangana (Hyderabad) 16 0 2 0 2 14

Uttar Pradesh (Kanpur) 0 0 0 0 0 0

West Bengal, A&N Islands & Sikkim (Kolkata) 10 0 0 0 0 10

All India 637 1 10 1 12 625
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APPENDIX-4(xviii)

Total Arrears in Exempted Sector as on 31.03.2024 (Rs. in cr.)

Zone Workload Realised during the year Closing Balance

Andhra Pradesh (Vijaywada) 0.05 0.00 0.05

Bengaluru (Bengaluru) 76.50 0.86 75.64

Bihar & Jharkhand (Patna) 141.93 0.02 141.91

Chennai & Puducherry (Chennai) 16.23 0.02 16.21

Delhi & Uttarkhand (Delhi) 244.71 0.25 244.46

Gujarat (Ahmedabad) 49.16 0.36 48.80

Haryana (Faridabad) 28.77 0.00 28.77

Jammu, Kashmir & Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00

Karnataka (Other Than Bengaluru) & Goa (Hubli) 1.61 1.28 0.33

Kerala & Lakshadweep (Thiruvananthapuram) 8.71 3.16 5.55

Madhya Pradesh & Chattisgarh (Bhopal) 17.52 0.77 16.75

Maharashtra (Excluding Mumbai) (Pune) 43.31 4.07 39.24

Mumbai I (Bandra) 14.18 0.21 13.97

Mumbai II (Thane) 611.96 592.21 19.75

North-Eastern Region (Guwahati) 10.36 0.00 10.36

Odisha (Bhubaneswar) 13.73 0.00 13.73

Punjab & Himachal Pradesh (Chandigarh) 0.79 0.01 0.79

Rajasthan (Jaipur) 115.91 0.06 115.85

Tamil Nadu (Excluding Chennai) (Coimbatore) 1.63 0.00 1.63

Telangana (Hyderabad) 3,728.08 222.24 3,505.84

Uttar Pradesh (Kanpur) 26.19 0.42 25.77

West Bengal, A&N Islands & Sikkim (Kolkata) 167.09 21.83 145.26

All India 5,318.42 847.77 4,470.65
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APPENDIX-4(xix)

States with major portion of arrears in Exempted Sectors as on 31.03.2024 (Rs. in cr.)

State Workload Realised during the year Closing Balance Percentage of Total

Telangana 3728.08 222.24 3505.84 78.42

Delhi 213.70 0.18 213.52 4.78

West Bengal & Sikkim 167.09 21.83 145.26 3.25

Jharkhand 135.66 0.00 135.66 3.03

Rajasthan 115.91 0.06 115.85 2.59

Sub-Total 4360.44 244.31 4116.13 92.07

Rest of the States 957.98 603.46 354.52 7.93

All India (Total Arrears) 5318.42 847.77 4470.65 100.00
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APPENDIX-5(i)

Contribution and Payment of all three Schemes* (2023-24) (Unexempted) (Rs. in cr.)

 Zone Total EPF 

Contribution

Total EPF 

Payment

Total EPS 

Contribution

Total EPS 

Payment

Total EDLI 

Contribution

Total EDLI 

Payment

Total 

Contribution

Total 

Payment

Andhra  Pradesh (Vijaywada)  3,719.08  2,577.45  1,847.89  786.09  81.93  68.60 5,648.90 3,432.14

Telangana (Hyderabad)  15,901.83  6,644.59  3,832.60  1,053.98  188.00  113.81 19,922.43 7,812.38

Bengaluru  45,248.71  17,117.82  6,823.52  1,345.59  357.48  108.10 52,429.71 18,571.51

Karnataka & Goa (Hubli)  4,058.64  2,952.46  1,578.27  1,038.02  89.43  85.47 5,726.34 4,075.95

Bihar & Jharkhand (Patna)  4,028.10  2,116.89  1,831.77  865.50  109.89  77.80 5,969.76 3,060.19

Chennai & Puducherry 

(Chennai)

 15,979.49  7,930.45  4,157.30  1,108.93  201.59  94.64 20,338.38 9,134.02

Tamil Nadu (Coimbatore)  4,833.04  3,919.69  2,244.02  1,384.54  116.76  93.91 7,193.82 5,398.14

Delhi & Uttarakhand (Delhi)  17,858.16  10,599.96  4,933.11  1,360.30  273.57  112.08 23,064.84 12,072.34

Gujarat (Ahmedabad)  10,907.45  7,116.28  3,980.25  1,738.94  232.79  135.10 15,120.49 8,990.32

Haryana  (Faridabad)  13,374.48  6,078.48  3,569.67  940.97  192.88  77.32 17,137.03 7,096.77

Kerala &Lakshadweep 

(Thiruvananthapuram)

 3,674.69  3,022.46  1,459.32  1,192.68  73.58  39.44 5,207.59 4,254.58

Mp & Chh (Bhopal)  4,676.69  3,689.87  1,825.23  899.23  104.91  91.61 6,606.83 4,680.71

Mumbai-1 (Bandra)  20,769.84  8,805.60  5,138.76  530.37  220.48  100.99 26,129.08 9,436.96

Mumbai-2 (Thane)  15,476.30  7,796.81  4,361.22  1,280.07  238.55  88.14 20,076.07 9,165.02

Maharashtra (Pune)  17,895.72  8,911.98  4,684.64  2,207.26  279.74  150.31 22,860.10 11,269.55

NER (Guwahati)  1,141.21  995.75  508.15  300.34  26.36  29.10 1,675.72 1,325.19

Odisha (Bhubaneshwar)  2,722.80  1,471.75  949.24  529.57  55.43  44.10 3,727.47 2,045.42

Punjab & Himachal Pradesh 

(Chandigarh)

 4,745.15  3,709.32  1,675.93  916.64  102.29  73.56 6,523.37 4,699.52

Rajasthan (Jaipur)  3,690.24  2,535.83  1,343.72  610.40  76.29  43.65 5,110.25 3,189.88

Uttar Pradesh (Kanpur)  8,279.13  5,343.55  2,862.47  1,606.88  171.60  146.54 11,313.20 7,096.97

WB, A&N Islands & Sikkim 

(Kolkata)

 6,753.39  4,778.68  2,678.33  1,687.92  154.31  271.70 9,586.03 6,738.30

Jammu & Kashmir (Dl & Uk)  464.43  574.98  138.54  25.96  10.25  5.89 613.22 606.83

Total  2,26,198.57 1,18,690.66  62,423.93  23,410.17 3,358.10  2,051.84 2,91,980.60 1,44,152.67

* Unaudited



EPFO ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 | 235

A
PP

EN
D

IX
-5

(ii
)

C
AT

EG
O

RY
 A

N
D

 C
O

U
PO

N
 W

IS
E 

 IN
V

ES
TM

EN
T 

AT
 F

A
C

E 
VA

LU
E 

(D
eb

t)
 - 

EP
F 

(E
M

PL
O

YE
ES

' P
RO

V
ID

EN
T 

FU
N

D
) A

/C
 0

5 
-  

H
O

LD
IN

G
 A

S 
O

N
 3

1.0
3.

20
24

 (R
s.

 in
 c

ro
re

s)

C
at

eg
or

y/
 

C
ou

po
n

LE
SS

 
TH

A
N

 6
6 

- 6
.5

6.
5-

7
7-

 7.
5

7.
5-

8
8-

8.
5

8.
5-

9.
0

9-
9.

5
9.

5-
10

10
 to

 11
11

 to
 12

12
 to

 13
13

 to
 14

G
ra

nd
  

To
ta

l

C
TG

0.
0

0
1,6

52
.19

89
,3

42
.8

5
62

,4
66

.6
5

26
,2

16
.4

9
7,

39
4.

90
67

,8
89

.2
6

4,
73

1.1
9

0.
0

0
92

0.
22

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
2,

60
,6

13
.7

4

PS
U

14
,6

29
.4

0
3,

11
6.

85
27

,4
0

2.
0

3
56

,2
99

.3
9

1,1
5,

99
0.

0
1

24
,9

71
.4

8
26

,6
95

.2
6

5,
0

57
.5

8
40

7.
27

0.
13

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
2,

74
,5

69
.4

0

PV
T

0.
04

0.
0

0
19

8.
99

9,
56

0.
0

0
30

,6
56

.13
13

,8
86

.4
2

12
,9

42
.8

0
8,

27
1.2

0
42

3.
71

78
2.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
76

,7
21

.3
0

SD
L

0.
0

0
2,

38
0.

29
85

,3
37

.0
7

2,
60

,3
67

.6
7

1,8
1,6

73
.0

6
21

,4
0

5.
84

1,4
8,

76
5.

66
3,

44
9.

97
30

.0
8

28
1.7

3
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

7,0
3,

69
1.3

8

SD
S

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
54

,0
80

.7
2

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
54

,0
80

.7
2

ST
G

0.
73

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

2,
95

0.
0

0
1,2

50
.2

8
4,

25
7.

88
1,1

0
1.0

0
6.

42
3,

71
6.

74
6.

55
0.

0
1

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

13
,2

89
.6

0

G
ra

nd
 

To
ta

l
14

,6
30

.17
7,1

49
.3

3
2,

0
2,

28
0.

95
3,

91
,6

43
.7

1
3,

55
,7

85
.9

7
1,

24
,8

32
.6

3
2,

58
,5

58
.5

9
21

,5
16

.3
6

4,
57

7.
80

1,
99

0.
62

0.
0

1
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
13

,8
2,

96
6.

15



| EPFO ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24236

A
PP

EN
D

IX
-5

(ii
i)

C
AT

EG
O

RY
 A

N
D

 C
O

U
PO

N
 W

IS
E 

 IN
V

ES
TM

EN
T 

AT
 F

A
C

E 
VA

LU
E 

(D
eb

t)
 - 

EP
S 

(E
M

PL
O

YE
ES

' P
EN

SI
O

N
 F

U
N

D
) A

/C
 11

 - 
 H

O
LD

IN
G

 A
S 

O
N

 3
1.0

3.
20

24
 ( 

Rs
. i

n 
cr

or
es

)

C
at

eg
or

y/
 

C
ou

po
n

LE
SS

 
TH

A
N

 6
6 

- 6
.5

6.
5-

7
7-

 7.
5

7.
5-

8
8-

8.
5

8.
5-

9.
0

9-
9.

5
9.

5-
10

10
 to

 11
11

 to
 12

12
 to

 13
13

 to
 14

G
ra

nd
 T

ot
al

C
TG

0.
0

0
87

0.
30

40
,8

19
.0

3
38

,8
24

.9
9

15
,0

19
.4

9
2,

75
8.

26
31

,0
69

.7
8

2,
90

3.
52

0.
0

0
1,6

81
.6

2
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

1,3
3,

94
6.

98

PS
U

3,
70

0.
20

50
9.

70
10

,7
85

.4
3

31
,6

92
.4

6
43

,7
73

.9
9

11
,5

70
.6

5
11

,7
89

.2
9

2,
17

2.
79

20
7.

55
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
1,1

6,
20

2.
0

6

PV
T

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

59
.9

0
4,

86
5.

0
0

11
,5

64
.5

0
6,

23
3.

60
6,

77
7.

20
3,

68
5.

0
0

51
.7

5
21

8.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

33
,4

54
.9

5

SD
L

0.
0

0
1,2

41
.8

9
41

,2
82

.6
8

95
,5

15
.13

62
,4

68
.3

9
13

,3
94

.9
7

61
,5

61
.2

1
1,4

69
.5

3
20

.0
0

18
2.

78
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

2,
77

,13
6.

58

SD
S

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
1,4

0
0.

52
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

1,4
0

0.
52

ST
G

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
1,5

0
0.

0
0

25
0.

0
0

1,8
0

6.
20

1,2
17

.5
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

4,
77

3.
70

G
ra

nd
 

To
ta

l
3,

70
0.

20
2,

62
1.

88
92

,9
47

.0
4

1,7
2,

39
7.

59
1,

33
,0

76
.3

7
37

,16
4.

21
1,1

2,
41

4.
97

10
,2

30
.8

4
27

9.
30

2,
0

82
.4

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

5,
66

,9
14

.8
0



EPFO ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 | 237

A
PP

EN
D

IX
-5

(iv
)

C
AT

EG
O

RY
 A

N
D

 C
O

U
PO

N
 W

IS
E 

 IN
V

ES
TM

EN
T 

AT
 F

A
C

E 
VA

LU
E 

(D
eb

t)
 - 

ED
LI

 (E
M

PL
O

YE
ES

' D
EP

O
SI

T 
LI

N
K

ED
 IN

SU
RA

N
C

E 
 F

U
N

D
) A

/C
 2

5 
 - 

H
O

LD
IN

G
 A

S 
O

N
  3

1.0
3.

20
24

 (R
s.

 in
 c

ro
re

s)

C
at

eg
or

y/
 

C
ou

po
n

LE
SS

 
TH

A
N

 6
6 

- 6
.5

6.
5-

7
7-

 7.
5

7.
5-

8
8-

8.
5

8.
5-

9.
0

9-
9.

5
9.

5-
10

10
 to

 11
11

 to
 12

12
 to

 13
13

 to
 14

G
ra

nd
 

To
ta

l

C
TG

0.
0

0
38

.2
2

94
8.

65
1,1

66
.7

8
46

5.
92

17
5.

82
1,6

81
.0

9
12

1.0
5

0.
0

0
61

.8
9

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
4,

65
9.

43

PS
U

11
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
61

9.
48

1,5
89

.4
6

2,
34

1.6
0

56
7.

50
85

9.
75

16
3.

30
17

.9
2

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

6,
26

9.
0

1

PV
T

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

3.
13

0.
0

0
41

0.
0

0
28

4.
19

31
8.

0
0

15
7.1

0
2.

52
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
1,1

74
.9

4

SD
L

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

2,
11

8.
37

5,
0

27
.3

2
2,

93
9.

67
82

2.
43

3,
10

2.
70

52
.9

2
0.

0
0

12
.19

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
14

,0
75

.6
0

SD
S

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
2.

50
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

2.
50

ST
G

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
25

.0
0

0.
0

0
12

0.
50

85
.0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
23

0.
50

G
ra

nd
 

To
ta

l
11

0.
0

0
38

.2
2

3,
68

9.
64

7,
80

8.
56

6,
15

7.
20

1,
97

2.
94

6,
0

46
.5

4
49

4.
37

20
.4

4
74

.0
8

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
26

,4
11

.9
8



| EPFO ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24238

A
PP

EN
D

IX
-5

(v
)

C
AT

EG
O

RY
 A

N
D

 C
O

U
PO

N
 W

IS
E 

 IN
V

ES
TM

EN
T 

AT
 F

A
C

E 
VA

LU
E 

(D
eb

t)
 - 

SP
F 

(S
TA

FF
 P

RO
V

ID
EN

T 
FU

N
D

)  
A

/C
 0

8 
- H

O
LD

IN
G

 A
S 

O
N

  3
1.0

3.
20

24
 ( 

Rs
. i

n 
cr

or
es

)

C
at

eg
or

y/
 

C
ou

po
n

LE
SS

 
TH

A
N

 6
6 

- 6
.5

6.
5-

7
7-

 7.
5

7.
5-

8
8-

8.
5

8.
5-

9.
0

9-
9.

5
9.

5-
10

10
 to

 11
11

 to
 12

12
 to

 13
13

 to
 14

G
ra

nd
 

To
ta

l

C
TG

0.
0

0
11

.3
7

82
.0

9
72

.3
4

77
.3

4
15

.6
7

17
2.

75
44

.0
4

0.
0

0
8.

34
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

48
3.

94

PS
U

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

14
.5

1
21

8.
07

17
8.

20
61

.0
9

67
.4

0
16

.0
2

0.
40

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

55
5.

69

PV
T

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

26
.2

0
23

.7
7

27
.0

0
21

.0
0

0.
42

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

98
.3

9

SD
L

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

13
0.

50
41

9.
65

23
6.

0
9

66
.4

8
30

2.
82

2.
0

3
0.

0
0

1.8
2

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
1,1

59
.3

8

SD
S

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
83

.3
3

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
83

.3
3

ST
G

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
12

.5
0

3.
50

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

16
.0

0

G
ra

nd
 

To
ta

l
0.

0
0

11
.3

7
22

7.1
0

71
0.

0
6

51
7.

83
26

2.
84

57
3.

46
83

.0
9

0.
82

10
.16

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
2,

39
6.

73



EPFO ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 | 239

A
PP

EN
D

IX
-5

(v
i)

C
AT

EG
O

RY
 A

N
D

 C
O

U
PO

N
 W

IS
E 

 IN
V

ES
TM

EN
T 

AT
 F

A
C

E 
VA

LU
E 

(D
eb

t)
 - 

 P
N

G
 (S

TA
FF

 P
EN

SI
O

N
 &

 G
RA

TU
IT

Y)
 A

/C
  0

9 
- H

O
LD

IN
G

 A
S 

O
N

  3
1.0

3.
20

24
 (i

n 
cr

or
es

)

C
at

eg
or

y/
 

C
ou

po
n

LE
SS

 
TH

A
N

 6
6 

- 6
.5

6.
5-

7
7-

 7.
5

7.
5-

8
8-

8.
5

8.
5-

9.
0

9-
9.

5
9.

5-
10

10
 to

 11
11

 to
 12

12
 to

 13
13

 to
 14

G
ra

nd
 

To
ta

l

C
TG

0.
0

0
20

.5
1

93
7.

58
93

7.
42

26
2.

84
33

.8
9

35
6.

27
29

.3
5

0.
0

0
15

.8
8

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
2,

59
3.

73

PS
U

11
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
21

3.
22

1,7
0

8.
47

1,9
32

.4
0

25
2.

07
40

8.
85

27
.6

9
0.

80
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
4,

65
3.

49

PV
T

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

32
7.0

0
13

9.
30

28
2.

0
0

55
.3

0
1.3

4
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
80

4.
94

SD
L

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

1,4
42

.5
0

4,
22

4.
31

2,
61

1.9
9

56
4.

19
1,9

95
.3

4
3.

78
0.

0
0

3.
89

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
10

,8
46

.0
0

SD
S

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
91

.7
9

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
91

.7
9

ST
G

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
25

.0
0

0.
0

0
20

.4
0

12
.5

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
57

.9
0

G
ra

nd
 

To
ta

l
11

0.
0

0
20

.5
1

2,
59

3.
30

6,
89

5.
21

5,
13

4.
23

1,1
0

1.6
4

3,
0

54
.9

6
11

6.
12

2.
14

19
.7

7
0.

0
0

0.
0

0
0.

0
0

19
,0

47
.8

6



| EPFO ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24240

Rate of Interest on EPF balances 1952 onwards

Year Rate of Interest Year Rate of Interest 

1953-54 3% 1988-89 11.80%

1954-55 3% 1989-90 12%

1955-56 3.50% 1990-91 12%

1956-57 3.50% 1991-92 12%

1957-58 3.75% 1992-93 12%

1958-59 3.75% 1993-94 12%

1959-60 3.75% 1994-95 12%

1960-61 3.75% 1995-96 12%

1961-62 3.75% 1996-97 12%

1962-63 3.75% 1997-98 12%

1963-64 4% 1998-99 12%

1964-65 4.25% 1999-00 12%

1965-66 4.50% 2000-01 12%(April,2000 to 
June,2000) 11%  

(July, 2000 onwards) 

1966-67 4.75% 2001-02 9.50%

1967-68 5% 2002-03 9.50%

1968-69 5.25% 2003-04 9.50% @

1969-70 5.50% 2004-05 9.5% 

1970-71 5.70% 2005-06 8.50%

1971-72 5.80% 2006-07 8.50%

1972-73 6% 2007-08 8.50%

1973-74 6% 2008-09 8.50%

1974-75 6.50% 2009-10 8.50%

1975-76 7% 2010-11 9.50%

1976-77 7.50% 2011-12 8.25%

1977-78 8% 2012-13 8.50%

1978-79 8.25%+0.5%bonus* 2013-14 8.75%

1979-80 8.25% 2014-15 8.75%

1980-81 8.25% 2015-16 8.80%

1981-82 8.50% 2016-17 8.65%

1982-83 8.75% 2017-18 8.55%

1983-84 9.15% 2018-19 8.65%

1984-85 9.90% 2019-20 8.50%

1985-86 10.15% 2020-21 8.50% 

1986-87 11% 2021-22 8.10%

1987-88 11.50% 2022-23 8.15%

2023-24 8.25%

*Who did not withdraw any amount from their PF during 1976-1977 & 1977-1978

(@ 9% Interest plus 0.5% Golden Jubilee bonus interest).

APPENDIX-5(vii)
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APPENDIX-5(viii)

Productivity Linked Bonus (Unaudited) *

Sl. No. Zone PLB 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH (VIJAYWADA)  72,49,831.00

2 TELANGANA (HYDERABAD)  1,01,33,852.00

3 BENGALURU  1,11,23,344.00

4 KARNATAKA & GOA (HUBLI)  61,99,818.00

5 BIHAR & JHARKHAND (PATNA)  61,34,345.00

6 CHENNAI & PUDUCHERRY (CHENNAI)  1,02,98,958.00

7 TAMIL NADU (COIMBATORE)  1,06,67,143.00

8 DELHI & UTTARAKHAND (DELHI)  1,27,16,202.00

9 GUJARAT (AHMEDABAD)  1,30,57,232.00

10 HARYANA (FARIDABAD) 83,03,150.00

11 KERALA & LAKSHADWEEP (THIRUVANANTHAPURAM)  64,38,974.00

12 MP & CHH (BHOPAL)  83,83,005.00

13 MUMBAI-1 (BANDRA)  71,35,868.00

14 MUMBAI-2 (THANE)  88,29,695.00

15 MAHARASHTRA (PUNE)  1,29,97,486.00

16 NER (GUWAHATI)  24,65,005.00

17 ODISHA (BHUBANESHWAR)  49,46,647.00

18 PUNJAB & HIMACHAL PRADESH (CHANDIGARH)  92,29,419.00

19 RAJASTHAN (JAIPUR)  62,92,947.00

20 UTTAR PRADESH (KANPUR)  1,21,67,132.00

21 WB, A&N ISLANDS & SIKKIM (KOLKATA)  1,21,25,858.00

22 JAMMU & KASHMIR (DELHI)  5,66,456.00

23 HEAD OFFICE  28,94,452.00

24 PDUNASS  7,29,715.00

 TOTAL  19,10,86,534.00

* Productivity Linked Bonus for the year 2022-23 was paid during the year 2023-24.
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APPENDIX-5(ix)

Category Investment Pattern Percentage 
amount to 

be invested

1. Government Securities and Related Investments
(a)	 Government Securities,

(b)	 Other Securities {‘Securities’ as defined in section 2(h) of the Securities Contracts 
(Regulation) Act, 1956} the principal whereof and interest whereon is fully and 
unconditionally guaranteed by the Central Government or any State Government.

	 The portfolio invested under this sub-category of securities shall not be in excess of 
10% of the total portfolio of the fund.

(c)	 Units of Mutual Funds set up as dedicated funds for investment in Govt. securities 
and regulated by the Securities and Exchange Board of India:

	 Provided that the portfolio invested in such mutual funds shall not be more than 5% 
of the total portfolio at any point of time and fresh investments made in them shall 
not exceed 5% of the fresh accretions in the year.

[1]Minimum 
45% and 

upto* 65%

2. Debt Instruments and Related Investments
(a)	 Listed (or proposed to be listed in case of fresh issue) debt securities issued by 

bodies corporate, including banks and public financial institutions (‘Public Financial 
Institutions’ as defined under Section 2 of the Companies Act, 2013), which have a 
minimum residual maturity period of three years from the date of investment.

(b)	 Basel III Tier-I bonds issued by scheduled commercial banks under RBI Guidelines:

	 Provided that in case of initial offering of the bonds the investment shall be made 
only in such Tier-I bonds which are proposed to be listed.

	 Provided further that investment shall be made in such bonds of a scheduled 
commercial bank from the secondary market only if such Tier I bonds are listed and 
regularly traded.

	 Total portfolio invested in this sub-category, at any time, shall not be more than 2% 
of the total portfolio of the fund.

	 No investment in this sub-category in initial offerings shall exceed 20% of the initial 
offering. Further, at any point of time, the aggregate value of Tier I bonds of any 
particular bank held by the fund shall not exceed 20% of such bonds issued by that 
Bank.

(c)	 Rupee Bonds having an outstanding maturity of at least 3 years issued by institutions 
of the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development, International Finance 
Corporation and Asian Development Bank.

(d)	 Term Deposit receipts of not less than one year duration issued by scheduled 
commercial banks, which satisfy the following conditions on the basis of published 
annual report(s) for the most recent years, as required to have been published by 
them under law:

	 i)	 having declared profit in the immediately preceding three financial years;
	 ii)    maintaining a minimum Capital to Risk Weighted Assets Ratio of 9%, or mandated 

by prevailing RBI norms, whichever is higher;
	 iii)	 having net non-performing assets of not more than 4% of the net advances;
	 iv)	 having a minimum net worth of not less than Rs.200 crores.

[2]Minimum 
20% and 
upto 45%
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(e)	 Units of  Debt Mutual Funds as regulated by Securities and Exchange Board  
of India:

	 Provided that fresh investment in Debt Mutual Funds shall not be more than 5% of 
the fresh accretions invested in the year and the portfolio invested in them shall not 
exceed 5% of the total portfolio of the fund at any point in time.

(f)	 The following infrastructure related debt instruments:
	  (i)	 Listed (or proposed to be listed in case of fresh issue) debt securities issued by 

body corporates engaged mainly in the business of development or operation 
and maintenance of infrastructure, or development, construction or finance of 
low cost housing.

		  Further, this category shall also include securities issued by Indian Railways or 
any of the body corporates in which it has majority shareholding. 

		  This category shall also include securities issued by any Authority of the 
Government which is not a body corporate and has been formed mainly with 
the purpose of promoting development of infrastructure.

		  It is further clarified that any structural obligation undertaken or letter of 
comfort issued by the Central Government, Indian Railways or any Authority of 
the Central Government, for any security issued by a body corporate engaged 
in the business of infrastructure, which notwithstanding the terms in the letter 
of comfort or the obligation undertaken, fails to enable its inclusion as security 
covered under category (i) (b) above, shall be treated as an eligible security 
under this sub-category.

	 (ii)	 Infrastructure and affordable housing Bonds issued by any scheduled 
commercial bank, which meets the conditions specified in (ii)(d) above.

	 (iii)	 Listed (or proposed to be listed in case of fresh issue) securities issued by 
Infrastructure debt funds operating as a Non-Banking Financial Company and 
regulated by Reserve Bank of India.

	 (iv)	 Listed (or proposed to be listed in case of fresh issue) units issued by 
Infrastructure Debt Funds operating as a Mutual Fund and regulated by 
Securities and Exchange Board of India.

		  It is clarified that, barring exceptions mentioned above, for the purpose of 
this sub-category (f), a sector shall be treated as part of infrastructure as per 
Government of India’s harmonized master-list of infrastructure sub-sectors.

		  Provided that the investment under sub-categories (a), (b) and (f) (i) to (iv) of 
this category No. (ii)shall be made only in such securities which have minimum 
AA rating or equivalent in the applicable rating scale from at least two credit 
rating agencies registered with Securities and Exchange Board of India under 
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Credit Rating Agency) Regulation, 
1999. Provided further that in case of the sub-category (f) (iii) the ratings shall 
relate to the Non-Banking Financial Company and for the sub-category (f) (iv) 
the ratings shall relate to the investment in eligible securities rated above 
investment grade of the scheme of the fund.

		  Provided further that if the securities / entities have been rated by more than 
two rating agencies, the two lowest of all the ratings shall be considered.

		  Provided further that investments under this category requiring a minimum AA 
rating, as specified above, shall be permissible in securities having investment 
grade rating below AA in case the risk of default for such securities is fully 
covered with Credit Default Swaps (CDSs) issued under Guidelines of the 
Reserve Bank of India and purchased along with the underlying securities. 
Purchase amount of such Swaps shall be considered to be investment made 
under this category.

Category Investment Pattern Percentage 
amount to 

be invested
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		  For sub-category (c), a single rating of AA or above by a domestic or international 
rating agency will be acceptable.

		  It is clarified that debt securities covered under category (i) (b) above are 
excluded from this category (ii).

[3](g) 	 Units of Debt Exchange Traded Funds (ETFs) regulated by the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India and managed by an asset management company 
appointed as per an agreement with Government of India, specifically meant to 
invest in the bonds of the Central Public Sector Enterprises (CPSEs), Central Public 
Sector Undertakings (CPSUs), Central Public Financial Institute (CPFIs) and other 
Government Organisations.

3. Short-term Debt Instruments and Related Investments

(a)	 Money market instruments:

	 Provided that investment in commercial paper issued by body corporates shall be 
made only in such instruments which have minimum rating of A1+ by at least two 
credit rating agencies registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India.

	 Provided further that if commercial paper has been rated by more than two rating 
agencies, the two lowest of the ratings shall be considered.

	 Provided further that investment in this sub-category in Certificates of Deposit of up 
to one year duration issued by scheduled commercial banks, will require the bank to 
satisfy all conditions mentioned in category (ii) (d) above.

(b)	 Units of liquid mutual funds regulated by the Securities and Exchange Board of India.

(c)	 Term Deposit Receipts of up to one year duration issued by such scheduled 
commercial banks which satisfy all conditions mentioned in category (ii) (d) above.

Upto 5%

4. Equities and Related Investments

(a)	 Shares of body corporates listed on Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE) or National Stock 
Exchange (NSE), which have:

	  (i)	 Market capitalization of not less than Rs. 5000 crore as on the date of investment; 
and

	  (ii)	 Derivatives with the shares as underlying, traded in either of the two stock 
exchanges.

(b)	 Units of mutual funds regulated by the Securities and Exchange Board of India, 
which have minimum 65% of their investment in shares of body corporates listed on 
BSE or NSE.

	 Provided that the aggregate portfolio invested in such mutual funds shall not be 
in excess of 5% of the total portfolio of the fund at any point in time and the fresh 
investment in such mutual funds shall not be in excess of 5% of the fresh accretions 
invested in the year.

(c)	 Exchange Traded Funds (ETFs) / Index Funds regulated by the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India that replicate the portfolio of either BSE Sensex Index or 
NSE Nifty 50 Index.

(d)	 ETFs issued by SEBI regulated Mutual Funds constructed specifically for disinvestment 
of shareholding of the Government of India in body corporates.

(e)	 Exchange traded derivatives regulated by the Securities and Exchange Board of 
India having the underlying of any permissible listed stock or any of the permissible 
indices, with the sole purpose of hedging.

	 Provided that the portfolio invested in derivatives in terms of contract value shall 
not be in excess of 5% of the total portfolio invested in sub-categories (a) to  
(d) above.

Minimum 
5% and 

upto 15%

Category Investment Pattern Percentage 
amount to 

be invested
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[1] Modified vide  S.O. 3034(E) dated 22.09.2016 effective from 17.03.2016

[2] Modified vide  S.O. 1685(E) dated 20.04.2018 effective from 19.02.2018

[3] Modified vide  S.O.  4779(E) dated 30.12.2020 effective from 11.12.2019

[4] Modified vide  S.O. 1710(E) dated 29.04.2021 effective from 15.03.2021

[5] Modified vide S.O. 1710(E) dated 29.04.2021 effective from 29.04.2021

[6] Modified vide S.O.3730 (E) dated 01.09.2023 effective from 24.08.2023

5. Asset Backed, Trust Structured and Miscellaneous Investments

(a)	 Commercial mortgage based Securities or Residential mortgage based securities.

(b)	 Units issued by Real Estate Investment Trusts regulated by the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India.

(c)	 Asset Backed Securities regulated by the Securities and Exchange Board of India.

(d)	 Units of Infrastructure Investment Trusts regulated by the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India.

[4](e) Units issued by Category I and Category II Alternative Investment Funds(AIF) regulated 
by the Securities and Exchange Board of India.

	 [5] Provided that investment “in sub-categories (a) to (d)” shall only be in listed 
instruments or fresh issues that are proposed to be listed.

	 [5] Provided further that investment “in sub-categories (a) to (d)” shall be made only 
in such securities which have minimum AA or equivalent rating in the applicable 
rating scale from at least two credit rating agencies registered by the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India under Securities and Exchange Board of India (Credit Rating 
Agency) Regulations, 1999. Provided further that in case of the sub-categories (b) 
and (d) the ratings shall relate to the rating of the sponsor entity floating the trust.

	 Provided further that if the securities / entities have been rated by more than two 
rating agencies, the two lowest of the ratings shall be considered.

	 [5] Provided also that the investments in sub-category (e) is allowed subject to 
satisfaction of the following conditions, namely: -

	 i.	 the permitted funds under Category I are infrastructure funds, SME Funds, 
Venture Capital Funds and Social Venture Capital Funds as detailed in Securities 
and Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) Regulations, 2012;

	 ii.	 for Category II- AIF as per Securities and Exchange Board of India (Alternative 
Investment Funds) Regulations, 2012, at least 51% of the funds of such AIF shall 
be invested in either of the infrastructure entities or SMEs or venture capital or 
social welfare entities;

	 iii.	 Funds shall invest only in those AIFs whose corpus is equal to or more than Rs. 
100 crores;

	 iv.	 the exposure to a single AIF shall not exceed 10% of the AIF Size. However, this 
limit would not apply to a Government sponsored AIF;

	 v.	 Funds to ensure that investment should not be made directly or indirectly in 
securities of the companies or Funds incorporated and/or operated outside 
India;

	 vi.	 the Sponsor of Alternative Investment Fund should not be the promoter in the 
Fund or the promoter group of the Fund; and

	 vii.	 the AIFs shall not be managed by an investment manager, who is directly or 
indirectly controlled or managed by the Fund or the promoter group of the 
Fund.”

Upto 5%

Category Investment Pattern Percentage 
amount to 

be invested
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APPENDIX-6

Details about the RTI Requests and Appeals 2023-24

Details about fee collected, penalty imposed and disciplinary action taken

Details of various provisions of section 8 while rejecting the requested information

Opening 
Balance

No. of 
application 
received as 

transfer from 
other Public 

Authorities U/s 
6(3)

Received  
during the  

Year (including 
cases 

transferred to 
other Public 
Authorities)

No. of cases 
transferred to 
other  Public 

Authorities u/s 
6(3)

Decisions 
where 

requests/
appeal rejected

Decisions 
where 

requests/
appeals replied

Request 69 9977 28686 3626 2709 28371

First 
Appeal 

42 - 3645 - 172 2515

Registration fee 
collected (in Rs.) u/s 

7(1)

Addl. Fee Collected 
(in Rs.) u/s 7(3)

Penalty /Amount 
Recovered (in Rs.) as 

directed by CIC u/s 20(1)

No of   cases where disciplinary action 
taken against any officer u/s 20(2)

111816 10424 0 0

No. of times various provisions where invoked while rejecting requests

Section 8(I)                            Sections

A B C D E F G H I J 9 11 24 Others

0 0 0 1 29 4 0 0 0 404 0 17 0 618
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APPENDIX-7(i)

Post-wise Sanctioned/In-position strength of Group-"A" in EPFO as on 31.03.2024

Sl. 
No.

Name of the post Pay Band in 
 6th CPC

Grade Pay 
in 6th CPC

Level in the 
pay matrix 
in 7th CPC

Total 
 Sanction

In- 
Position

1 C.P.F.C 80000 [Fixed] ----   1 1

2 FA & CAO 37400- 67000 10000 14 1 1

3 CVO 37400- 67000 10000 14 1 1

4 Addl. CPFC (HQ) 37400- 67000 10000 14 11 10

5 Addl. CPFC 37400- 67000 8900 13A 32 22

6 Director (Vigilance) 37400-67000 8700 13 1 0

7 Chief Engineer 37400- 67000 8700 13 1 1

8 Director (IS)* 37400-67000 8700 13 9 2

9 Joint Dir.(IS) 15600-39100 7600 12 30 14

10 RPFC-I 15600-39100 7600 12 240 204

11 Director (OL) 15600-39100 7600 12 1 2

12 Deputy Director (Audit) 15600-39100 6600 11 17 2

13 Executive Engineer (Civil) 15600-39100 6600 11 1 0

14 Executive Engineer (Electrical) 15600-39100 6600 11 1 0

15 Deputy Director (Vigilance) 15600-39100 6600 11 12 0

16 RPFC-II 15600-39100 6600 11 302 221

17 Law Officer 15600-39100 6600 11 1 0

18 Principal Private Secretary 15600-39100 6600 11 16 3

19 Deputy Director (OL) 15600-39100 6600 11 10 1

20 Deputy Director (IS) 15600-39100 6600 11 60 18

21 APFC 15600-39100 5400 10 455 189

22 Assistant Director (IS) 15600-39100 5400 10 120 0

23 Assistant Director (VIG) 15600-39100 5400 10 40 11

24 Assistant Director (OL) 15600-39100 5400 10 57 52

25 Assistant Director (Audit) 15600-39100 5400 10 31 9

26 Assistant Executive Engineer (Civil) 15600-39100 5400 10 18 2

27 Assistant Executive Engineer (Elect.) 15600-39100 5400 10 3 0

Total 1473 766

* 02 Posts of Director (IS) are currently being filled as CISO & CTO.
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APPENDIX-7(ii)

Post-wise Sanctioned/In-position strength of Group-"B" in EPFO as on 31.03.2024

Sl. 
No.

Name of the post Pay Band in 
 6th CPC

Grade 
Pay in 6th 

CPC

Level in the 
pay matrix in 

7th CPC

Total 
 Sanction

In- 
Position

1 Section Officer 9300-34800 4800 8 196 67

2 Enforcement Officer/Accounts 
Officer

9300-34800 4800 8 3098 2116

3 Audit Officer (PFD) 9300-34800 4800 8 1 0

4 Programmer* 9300-34800 4800 8 212 2

5 Private Secretary 9300-34800 4800 8 205 115

6 Assistant Section Officer 9300-34800 4600 7 400 194

7 Section Supervisor 9300-34800 4600 7 2707 1541

8 Assistant Audit Officer 9300-34800 4600 7 38 8

9 Personal Assistant 9300-34800 4600 7 434 7

10 Data Processing Assistant 9300-34800 4600 7 0 213

11 Senior Hindi Translation Officer 9300-34800 4600 7 80 22

12 Auditor 9300-34800 4200 6 62 9

13 Junior Engineer (Civil) 9300-34800 4200 6 44 11

14 Junior Engineer (Electrical) 9300-34800 4200 6 2 1

15 Vigilance Assistant 9300-34800 4200 6 40 8

16 Library Information Assistant 9300-34800 4200 6 1 0

17 Junior  Hindi Translation Officer 9300-34800 4200 6 120 21

18 Junior Analyst 9300-34800 4200 6 2 0

19 Research Assistant /ARO 9300-34800 4200 6 4 0

20 Welfare officer 9300-34800 4200 6 1 0

21 Legal Assistant 9300-34800 4200 6 43 0

22 Statistical Assistant 9300-34800 4200 6 38 0

23 Staff Car Driver (Special Grade) 9300-34800 4200 6 6 6

24 Press-Coordinator       0 0

Total 7734 4341

* Includes in-position Asstt. Programmer/Supervisor (Computer Cell)
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APPENDIX-7(iii)

Post-wise Sanctioned/In-position strength of Group-"C" in EPFO as on 31.03.2024

Sl. No. Name of the post Pay Band in 
 6th CPC

Grade Pay 
in 6th CPC

Level in the 
pay matrix 
in 7th CPC

Total 
 Sanction

In- 
Position

1 Staff Car Driver (Grade-I) 5200-20200 2800 5 39 19

2 Social Security Assistant (SSA) 5200-20200 2800 5 12555 9117

3 Stenographer 5200-20200 2400 4 187 2

4 Senior Secretariat Assistant 
(Headquarters)

5200-20200 2400 4 16 5

5 Data Entry Operator 5200-20200 2400 4 0 81

6 Staff Car Driver (Grade-II) 5200-20200 2400 4 35 19

7 Lower Division Clerk 5200-20200 1900 2 568 366

8 Junior Secretariat Assistant 
(Headquarters)

5200-20200 1900 2 25 13

9 Electrician 5200-20200 1900 2 28 12

10 Gestetnor Operator (Sr.) 5200-20200 1900 2 3 0

11 Pump Operator 5200-20200 1900 2 14 1

12 Plumber 5200-20200 1900 2 20 7

13 Lift Operator 5200-20200 1900 2 18 4

14 Telex Operator 5200-20200 1900 2 2 0

15 Canteen Employees 5200-20200 1900 2 167 59

16 Staff Car Driver (Ordinary Grade) 5200-20200 1900 2 34 6

17 Multi Tasking Staff 5200-20200 1800 1 1265 729

Total 14976 10440
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APPENDIX-7(iv)

Zone/Category wise Sanctioned/In Position Strength of Group 'A' in EPFO as on 31.03.2024

Sl No. Zones Sanctioned In 
position

In Position

SC ST OBC PH EXSR

1 Vijayawada (AP) 34 22 0 2 5 1 0

2 Telangana 64 34 3 2 7 1 0

3 Bihar & Jharkhand 29 22 3 3 5 1 0

4 Delhi, Uttarakhand, Jammu, 
Kashmir & Ladakh

97 47 14 3 8 1 0

5 Gujarat 73 39 3 4 11 0 0

6 Haryana 46 28 6 2 7 1 0

7 Bengaluru (KN) 90 36 3 2 10 0 0

8 KN & Goa (other than 
Bengaluru)

5 25 3 2 3 0 0

9 Kerala & Lakshadweep 30 21 0 0 0 0 0

10 Madhya Pradesh & 
Chattisgarh

49 32 3 1 9 0 0

11 Mumbai-I, Bandra (MH) 45 19 2 2 8 0 0

12 Mumbai-II, Thane (MH) 50 31 11 4 4 0 0

13 Pune, (MH) 63 30 6 1 7 0 0

14 Guwahati,(NER) 19 18 3 7 4 1 0

15 Odisha 21 14 3 0 0 0 0

16 Punjab & Himachal Pradesh 57 30 9 1 4 0 0

17 Rajasthan 31 21 2 3 2 0 0

18 Chennai & Puducherry (Tamil 
Nadu)

57 27 5 2 6 0 0

19 Coimbatore,TN (excluding 
Chennai)

54 27 3 1 7 0 0

20 Uttar Pradesh 58 38 6 0 9 4 0

21 Kolkata (West Bengal, A & N 
Island & Sikkim)

79 45 0 4 10 0 0

22 Head Office* 422 160 13 7 37 1 0

Total 1473 766 101 53 163 11 0

* The posts not distributed Field Offices/Zonal Offices wise are shown against the sanctioned strength of Head Office.
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APPENDIX-7(v)

Zone/Category wise Sanctioned/ In Position Strength of Group 'B' in EPFO as on 31.03.2024

Sl No. Zones Sanctioned In 
position

In Position

SC ST OBC PH EXSR

1 Vijayawada (AP) 242 139 16 5 17 7 0

2 Telangana 355 206 32 20 28 11 1

3 Bihar & Jharkhand 192 134 13 3 43 7 0

4 Delhi, Uttarakhand, Jammu, 
Kashmir & Ladakh

559 305 52 29 22 12 0

5 Gujarat 512 325 52 40 58 5 1

6 Haryana 358 188 36 11 23 2 0

7 Bengaluru (KN) 656 240 45 18 44 4 3

8 KN & Goa (other than 
Bengaluru)

37 117 18 9 20 4 0

9 Kerala & Lakshadweep 228 149 0 0 2 0 0

10 Madhya Pradesh & 
Chattisgarh

326 185 29 43 23 2 0

11 Mumbai-I, Bandra (MH) 230 156 16 3 13 4 0

12 Mumbai-II, Thane (MH) 366 204 26 14 23 4 1

13 Pune, (MH) 510 317 70 25 48 4 2

14 Guwahati,(NER) 115 54 8 11 5 1 0

15 Odisha 163 92 10 5 10 0 0

16 Punjab & Himachal Pradesh 388 223 69 8 24 3 0

17 Rajasthan 217 122 14 11 9 5 0

18 Chennai & Puducherry (Tamil 
Nadu)

398 246 56 10 58 3 2

19 Coimbatore,TN (excluding 
Chennai)

417 215 33 13 45 6 2

20 Uttar Pradesh 407 224 51 5 52 4 0

21 Kolkata (West Bengal, A & N 
Island & Sikkim)

411 267 60 19 24 3 1

22 Head Office* 647 233 43 23 39 0 0

Total 7734 4341 749 325 630 91 13

*The posts not distributed Field Offices/Zonal Offices wise are shown against the sanctioned strength of Head Office.
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APPENDIX-7(vi)

Zone/Category wise Sanctioned/In Position Strength of Group 'C' in EPFO as on 31.03.2024

Sl No. Zones Sanctioned In 
position

In Position

SC ST OBC PH EXSR

1 Vijayawada (AP) 571 379 60 28 83 15 6

2 Telangana 711 588 101 42 205 16 14

3 Bihar & Jharkhand 553 357 41 47 106 5 5

4 Delhi, Uttarakhand, Jammu, 
Kashmir & Ladakh

1038 737 114 49 178 33 43

5 Gujarat 1091 728 121 107 244 18 34

6 Haryana 733 457 101 11 121 16 36

7 Bengaluru (KN) 1246 605 94 41 176 11 12

8 KN & Goa (other than 
Bengaluru)

80 364 61 33 88 15 3

9 Kerala & Lakshadweep 495 352 34 5 53 14 19

10 Madhya Pradesh & Chattisgarh 645 462 77 82 77 18 15

11 Mumbai-I, Bandra (MH) 563 376 72 32 99 2 1

12 Mumbai-II, Thane (MH) 774 501 46 55 149 9 8

13 Pune, (MH) 1085 680 84 88 171 23 58

14 Guwahati,(NER) 191 132 17 34 29 3 2

15 Odisha 333 242 33 45 30 7 8

16 Punjab & Himachal Pradesh 799 482 157 10 94 16 12

17 Rajasthan 448 351 59 46 42 14 4

18 Chennai & Puducherry  
(Tamil Nadu)

865 574 122 2 151 12 11

19 Coimbatore,TN (excluding 
Chennai)

920 601 134 12 223 32 33

20 Uttar Pradesh 854 706 159 32 199 21 23

21 Kolkata (West Bengal,  
A & N Island & Sikkim)

877 717 183 28 168 18 16

22 Head Office* 104 49 25 6 1 0 0

Total 14976 10440 1895 835 2687 318 363

*The posts not distributed Field Offices/Zonal Offices wise are shown against the sanctioned strength of Head Office.
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APPENDIX-7(vii)

Staff Pensioners and Family Pensioners as on 31.03.2024

Sl No. Zones/States No. of Pensioners No. of Family Pensioners

1 Vijayawada (AP) 325 141

2 Telangana 468 191

3 Bihar & Jharkhand 252 126

4 Delhi, Uttarakhand, Jammu, Kashmir & Ladakh 455 146

5 Gujarat 563 204

6 Haryana 483 79

7 Bengaluru (KN) 509 197

8 KN & Goa (other than Bengaluru) 378 99

9 Kerala & Lakshadweep 959 182

10 Madhya Pradesh & Chattisgarh 419 164

11 Mumbai-I, Bandra (MH) 705 244

12 Mumbai-II, Thane (MH) 409 64

13 Pune, (MH) 421 116

14 Guwahati,(NER) 177 54

15 Odisha 305 84

16 Punjab & Himachal Pradesh 553 132

17 Rajasthan 306 81

18 Chennai & Puducherry (Tamil Nadu) 753 310

19 Coimbatore,TN (excluding Chennai) 781 191

20 Uttar Pradesh 750 257

21 Kolkata (West Bengal, A & N Island & Sikkim) 1282 428

22 Head Office 378 97

Total 11631 3587
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APPENDIX-8(i)

Sl. 
No.

Details of Training programmes/
webinars/Workshops/Non Training 

Interventions conducted by PDNASS 
and ZTIs/Sub-ZTI during 2023-24

No. of 
programmes 

conducted

No. of 
participants 
attended at  

PDNASS

No. of 
participants 
attended at 

ZTIs/ Sub-ZTI

Total no. of 
participants

Man 
Days

1
Online Training Programme on “Conduct 
Rules & their implications – do’s &
don’ts”

5 245 342 587 1267

2
Online Training Programme on 
“Information and Communication 
Technology – Basic Computer & Digital
Skills”

5 437 683 1120 1938

3
Online training programme on 
“Concurrent Audit: Role and utility of 
concurrent audit, Case studies in
identifying frauds, data analysis for fraud 
detection and system errors”

3 119 241 360 720

4
Online Training Programme on 
“COMMUNICATION IN THE TIMES OF
SOCIAL MEDIA”

3 217 239 456 912

5
Online Training on “Handling Public 
Grievances Efficiently Using IT Tools”

3 186 269 455 910

6
Online Training Programme on ‘Social 
Media & Cyber Security’

3 287 243 530 1060

7

Physical Training programme on 
“FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT :Double
entry system and automated balance 
sheets; Income Tax Act, TDS, and GST 
related provision and its interface with 
EPFO

1 27 0 27 135

8
Online Training programme on 
"International Workers: Social security 
Agreement and provisions regarding 
international workers"

6 632 521 1153 1153

9
Online Training Programme on 
“Communication for Advocacy”

3 200 251 451 902

10
Outreach Programmes for the Employers 
of the Newly Covered Establishments”

4 984 0 984 984

11
One day online training programme on 
“Double Entry Accounting System and 
Balance Sheet”

3 306 248 554 544

12
Training programme on “Social Security 
Code: Main features and its comparative 
analysis with the existing laws”

2 311 78 389 467

13
One day online training Programme on 
“Grievance Management”

2 236 50 286 286

14
Online Training Programme on “Cyber 
Security”

1 189 0 189 189
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15
Online Training Programme on 
“Customer Service through NAN 2.0, 
PRO, CRM and PSD”

2 345 50 395 395

16
One day training programme on “File 
Management-Record keeping and 
retrieval techniques”

5 403 120 523 523

17
Online Training Programme on “Basics of 
MS Excel and PowerPoint”

3 362 79 441 441

18
Online Training Programme on “ 
Exemption : Improved Monitoring ”

4 125 147 272 412

19
Online Training Programme on 
“Recovery Provisions & Case Laws”

2 222 28 250 250

20
On Campus Training programme on “EPF 
& MP Act and Schemes”

3 24 69 93 369

21
ONLINE TRAINING PROGRAMME ON 
“CYBER HYGIENE AND SECURITY”

2 198 100 298 298

22 Online Training Programme on "E- Office" 3 293 160 453 453

23
On-campus training programme on 
“Disciplinary Proceedings & Vigilance
Administration and Reservation”

1 36 29 65 267

24
On-Campus training/workshops 
on ‘Compliance Management and 
Insolvency & Bankruptcy Code, 2016’ 
(CMIBC10092023)

3 44 38 82 389

25
On-Campus training on ‘Exemption: 
Provisions & Procedure’

2 58 0 58 290

26
On Campus Training Programme on 
“GENDER SANSITISATION AND WORK 
LIFE BALANCE”

1 30 0 30 150

27
On campus training programme on “ 
MAJOR SOCIAL PROTECTIONS SYSTEM 
& GOVERNANCE ETHICS”

1 28 0 28 140

28
On campus training on good 
governance, ISSA guidelines and best 
practices

2 60 0 60 300

29
On Campus training Programme on 
HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

1 32 0 32 160

30
Corrigendum to the Circular No.300 
regarding On Campus Training 
programme on "FRAUD PREVENTION 
AND AUDIT MECHANISM"

1 23 0 23 69

31
Training Programme on “BEHAVIORAL 
AND EMOTIONAL SKILLS”

1 23 0 23 115

32
Training Programme on “CHANGE 
MANAGEMENT AND LEADERSHIP”

1 16 0 16 80

33 LAW & EPF JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS 1 16 0 16 80
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34
On-campus training programme on 
“GRIEVANCE MANAGEMENT THROUGH 
ETHICAL SELF MANAGEMENT”

1 30 0 30 90

35
On-campus training programme on 
“COMMUNICATION IN THE TIMES OF 
SOCIAL MEDIA & DIGOTAL LITERACY”

2 14 82 96 480

36
Training programme for the newly 
recruited Audit Parties

0 0 29 29 87

37
Induction Training Programme for DR 
AO/EO

8 0 303 303 6203

38 induction Training Programme for DR 
SSAs

61 0 3405 3405 85296

39 Physical Training Programme for PROs 3 0 111 111 222

40 Physical Training Programme for Balance 
sheet

3 0 103 103 200

41 New Inspection Policy 1 0 25 25 125

42 Reservation Policy & Issues 1 0 25 25 50

43 Intensive training programme for PROs 1 0 27 27 135

44
“Intensive training program for Account 
Officers and Enforcement Office

1 0 34 34 170

45
Training on Preparation and Compilation 
of Balance Sheet and Banking Matters

1 0 48 48 96

46
Double Entry Accounting System and 
Balance Sheet

2 0 284 248 248

47 Vigilance Awareness Week 2023 1 0 38 38 114

48 Best practices in running of an
Exempted trust & Exemption 
management

1 0 39 39 156

49 DOPT instructions & Handling public 
grievances efficiently

1 0 32 32 160

50 Training for Officers/Officials of J&K 2 0 38 38 190

51 Preparation & Compilation of Balance 
Sheet and Banking matters

2 0 101 101 202

52 Basic course on cyber security and 
detecting cyber frauds

2 0 289 289 578

53 Customer Relationship Management 
with Grievance Redressal Mechanism
(Physical)

1 0 3 14 42

54 Retirement Planning (Physical) 2 0 48 48 96

 TOTAL 180 6758 9049 15782 111588
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APPENDIX-8(ii)

Detail of the Training Programme conducted by ZTIs & Sub ZTI during 2023-24

Part-A ZTIs/Sub ZTI Number of 
Programmes   	

Number of Officials/ 
Officer Trained

Man Days

NORTH ZONE 21 1246 12203

EAST ZONE 44 2801 7534

WEST ZONE 59 3922 13817

SOUTH ZONE 54 746 4905

SUB ZTI SHILLONG 1 7 14

Total 179 8722 38473

Detail of the Training Programme conducted by PDNASS & ZTIs/Sub ZTI during the last three year

Part-B Last three years Number of Programmes Number of Officials/ Officer Trained

2021-2022 8 1719

2022-2023 315 23032

2023-2024 180 15782




